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WWAARRNNIINNGG
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KKNNOOWW BBEEFFOORREE YYOOUU GGOO
BBaassiicc RRuulleess ffoorr SSaaffee PPWWCC OOppeerraattiioonn

Know Before You Go:
Basic Rules For Safe PWC Operation

Improper operation can result in severe injury or death.

Operators Must Be Qualified

Do not permit reckless operation:

Protect All Riders

Operators Must Avoid Collisions

Wear PFD

Wear Neoprene

Do not ride if you are not dressed 
appropriately. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Make sure operator is 16 or older and has taken a boater safety 
course. Your state (or province) may have additional requirements.

   Scan constantly for people, objects and other watercraft.

Be sure riders are properly seated and holding on.
Riders can be thrown off PWC during unexpected 
acceleration or aggressive operation. Avoid aggressive 
operation, sharp turns, and unexpected acceleration.  

Never ride after consuming alcohol or drugs.  

Do not go near others to spray or splash them with water, 
go too close to other boats, or go too fast for traffic conditions.  

Do not jump wakes or waves - jumping can cause injuries 
such as back or spinal injury (paralysis).  

Do not apply throttle when anyone is boarding or at rear 
of PWC.  

All riders must wear an approved PFD (Personal Flotation 
Device).  

All riders must wear shorts with neoprene (wet suit 
material) to keep water from being forcefully injected into
rectum or vagina during a fall backward. Riders not wearing
neoprene shorts have received severe rectal, vaginal, and
internal injuries resulting in permanent damages.  

Falls can result in severe injury or death.  

Stay far enough away from others so you can always
safely coast to a stop.
Do not release throttle when trying to steer away from 
objects-as with other powerboats, you need throttle to steer.
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AAvvaaiillaabbllee LLaanngguuaaggeess

Deutsch
Dieses Handbuch ist möglicherweise in Ihrer Landessprache
verfügbar. Bitte wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler oder besuchen Sie:
www.operatorsguides.brp.com

English This guide may be available in your language. Check with your dealer or
go to: www.operatorsguides.brp.com

Español Es posible que este manual esté disponible en su idioma. Consulte a su
distribuidor o visite: www.operatorsguides.brp.com

Français Ce guide peut être disponible dans votre langue. Vérifier avec votre
concessionnaire ou aller à: www.operatorsguides.brp.com

ÔÔ ��   
\\ ww ¨̈    ÅÅ xx zz tt    tt �� ll oo �� �� [[ UU ;; �� ^̂ �� oo MM �� bb {{ .
ÃÃ �� �� åå �� tt ðð MM ùù �� dd �� TT zz ÍÍ ww �� ÅÅ èè µµ pp ]] ¬¬ ÝÝ XX ii ^̂ MM ��
www.operatorsguides.brp.com

Nederlands Deze handleiding kan beschikbaar zijn in uw taal. Vraag het aan uw dealer
of ga naar: www.operatorsguides.brp.com

Norsk Denne boken kan finnes tilgjengelig på ditt eget språk. Kontakt din
forhandler eller gå til: www.operatorsguides.brp.com

Português Este manual pode estar disponível em seu idioma. Fale com sua
concessionária ou visite o site: www.operatorsguides.brp.com

Suomi Käyttöohjekirja voi olla saatavissa omalla kielelläsi. Tarkista jälleenmyyjältä
tai käy osoitteessa: www.operatorsguides.brp.com

Svenska
Denna bok kan finnas tillgänglig på ditt språk. Kontakta din återförsäljare
eller gå till: www.operatorsguides.brp.com

'' mm ¨̈ VV ?? µµ ]] ¥¥ ÔÔ ÕÕ ¥¥ JJ rr ññ '' bb hh __ ÜÜ gg �� ÙÙ ØØ �� �� �� ¨̈ cc
www.operatorsguides.brp.comÏÏ ÓÓ
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Italiano Questa guida potrebbe essere disponibile nella propria lingua. Contattare
il concessionario o consultare:

Русский
Воспользуйтесь руководством на вашем языке. Узнайте
о его наличии у дилера или на странице по адресу
www.operatorsguides.brp.com

www.operatorsguides.brp.com

Covered Models

SPARK 60 for 2
SPARK Convenience 90 for 2

SPARK 90 for 3
SPARK Convenience 90 for 3

SPARK TRIXX 90 for 1
SPARK TRIXX 90 for 3

KNOW BEFORE YOU GO
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FFOORREEWWOORRDD
Congratulations on your purchase of a
new Sea-Doo® personal watercraft
(PWC) (hereinafter referred to as
“watercraft”). It is backed by the BRP
warranty and a network of authorized
Sea-Doo watercraft dealers ready to
provide the parts, service or accesso-
ries you may require.

Your dealer is committed to your satis-
faction. He has taken training to per-
form the initial setup and inspection of
your watercraft as well as completed
the final adjustment before you took
possession. If you need more com-
plete servicing information, please ask
your dealer.

At delivery, you were also informed of
the warranty coverage and signed the
Pre-Delivery Check List to ensure
your new watercraft was prepared to
your entire satisfaction.

KKnnooww BBeeffoorree YYoouu GGoo
To learn how to reduce the risk for you
or other persons being injured or
killed, read the following sections be-
fore you operate the watercraft:
– Safety Information
– Watercraft Information.
Read and understand all safety labels
on your watercraft and watch atten-
tively the Safety Video located at:

hhttttppss::////wwwwww..sseeaa--ddoooo..ccoomm//ssaaffeettyy

Or, use the following QR code.

SSaaffeettyy MMeessssaaggeess
This operator’s guide utilizes the fol-
lowing symbols and words to empha-
size particular information:

The safety alert symbol indicates
a potential injury hazard.

DDAANNGGEERR
IInnddiiccaatteess aa ppootteennttiiaall hhaazzaarrdd
wwhhiicchh,, iiff nnoott aavvooiiddeedd,, wwiillll rreessuulltt iinn
sseerriioouuss iinnjjuurryy oorr ddeeaatthh..

WWAARRNNIINNGG
IInnddiiccaatteess aa ppootteennttiiaall hhaazzaarrdd
wwhhiicchh,, iiff nnoott aavvooiiddeedd,, ccoouulldd rreessuulltt
iinn sseerriioouuss iinnjjuurryy oorr ddeeaatthh..

CCAAUUTTIIOONN
IInnddiiccaatteess aa ppootteennttiiaallllyy hhaazzaarrddoouuss
ssiittuuaattiioonn wwhhiicchh,, iiff nnoott aavvooiiddeedd,,
ccoouulldd rreessuulltt iinn mmiinnoorr oorr mmooddeerraattee
iinnjjuurryy..

NNOOTTIICCEE
IInnddiiccaatteess aann iinnssttrruuccttiioonn wwhhiicchh,, iiff
nnoott ffoolllloowweedd,, ccoouulldd sseevveerreellyy ddaamm--
aaggee wwaatteerrccrraafftt ccoommppoonneennttss oorr
ootthheerr pprrooppeerrttyy..

AAbboouutt tthhiiss OOppeerraattoorr’’ss GGuuiiddee
This operator's guide has been pre-
pared to acquaint the owner / operator
or passenger with this watercraft and
its various controls, maintenance and
safe riding instructions.

Keep this Operator’s Guide in the
watercraft as you can refer to it for the
operation, instructing others, mainte-
nance and troubleshooting. This oper-
ator's guide needs to remain with the
watercraft at all time.

This guide is available in several lan-
guages. In the event of any discrep-
ancy, the English version shall prevail.

If you want to view and/or print an ex-
tra copy of your operator's guide, sim-
ply visit the following website:

wwwwww..ooppeerraattoorrssgguuiiddeess..bbrrpp..ccoomm
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The information contained in this
document are correct at the time of
publication. However, BRP maintains
a policy of continuous improvement of
its products without imposing upon it-
self any obligation to install them on
products previously manufactured.
Due to late changes, some differen-
ces between the manufactured prod-
uct and the descriptions and / or
specifications in this guide may occur.
BRP reserves the right at any time to
discontinue or change specifications,
designs, features, models or equip-
ment without incurring any obligation
upon itself.

BBEE AA RREESSPPOONNSSIIBBLLEE RRIIDDEERR
At BRP, we believe there’s an oppor-
tunity for everyone in the powersports
and marine communities to come to-
gether and rethink how we approach
safety, riding etiquette, and the envi-
ronment. We believe that when we
empower all riders to ride responsibly
—to look out for each other and safe-
guard our trails and playgrounds—we
inspire an industry to welcome new-
comers, build a more caring commun-
ity and generate positive experiences.

Whether you ride on trails, roads,
water or snow, BRP is committed to
driving positive change. That’s why
we’re making the Responsible Rider
program a key part of our Corporate
Social Responsibility initiative through
action, education and community
empowerment.

To learn more about Responsible
Rider, including tips and tricks on
safety, riding etiquette and the envi-
ronment, visit sseeaa--ddoooo.. ccoomm//
rreessppoonnssiibbllee--rriiddeerr

FOREWORD
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14 SAFETY INFORMATION

BBEEFFOORREE YYOOUU GGOO
WWAARRNNIINNGG

DDiissrreeggaarrddiinngg aannyy ooff tthhee ssaaffeettyy pprreeccaauuttiioonnss aanndd iinnssttrruuccttiioonnss iinncclluuddeedd iinn
tthhiiss sseeccttiioonn ccoouulldd ccaauussee iinnjjuurryy iinncclluuddiinngg tthhee ppoossssiibbiilliittyy ooff ddeeaatthh.. AAnnyy ppoo--
tteennttiiaall ooppeerraattoorr sshhoouulldd rreeaadd aanndd uunnddeerrssttaanndd tthhiiss gguuiiddee bbeeffoorree ooppeerraattiinngg
tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt..

OOppeerraattiinngg AAggee aanndd AAbbiilliittyy
Operators must be qualified. Make sure the operator is 16 or older and has taken
a boater safety course. Your state (or province) may have additional require-
ments. Laws regarding the minimum age and licensing requirements vary from
one jurisdiction to another. Be sure to contact the local boating authorities for in-
formation regarding the legal operation of a watercraft in the intended jurisdiction
of use.

Operation of this watercraft with a disability that impairs vision, reaction time,
judgment, or operation of the controls is not recommended.

Remember that sun, wind, fatigue or illness may impair your judgment and reac-
tion time.

Each passenger must be able to simultaneously place both feet firmly flat against
each footwell when properly seated.

DDrruuggss aanndd AAllccoohhooll
Never ride after consuming alcohol or drugs. Riding on a watercraft requires the
operator and passenger(s) to be sober, attentive and alert. The use of drugs and
alcohol, singly or in combination, decreases reaction time, impedes judgment,
impairs vision, and inhibits your ability to safely ride on a watercraft.

SSaaffee BBooaattiinngg CCoouurrsseess
Many countries recommend or require a boating safety course. Check with your
local competent authorities.

AApppplliiccaabbllee BBooaattiinngg LLaawwss
Check boating laws applicable to the waterways where you intend to use your
watercraft. Learn the local navigation rules.

PPrrootteeccttiivvee GGeeaarr
All riders MUST wear:

1. An approved PPeerrssoonnaall FFlloottaattiioonn DDeevviiccee ((PPFFDD)) meeting your country regu-
lations. The size of the PFD shall be appropriate for the wearer.

2. SShhoorrttss wwiitthh nneeoopprreennee (wetsuit material) to keep water from being forcefully
injected into rectum or vagina during a fall backward. Riders not wearing neo-
prene shorts have received severe rectal, vaginal, and internal injuries result-
ing in permanent damage. Normal swimwear does not adequately protect
against forceful entry of water into the lower male or female body opening(s).

Footwear, gloves, safety goggles or glasses can be worn. Wind, water spray,
bugs and speed may cause a person’s eyes to water and create blurred vision.
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If you are planning a ride in cold weather or water, consider adding appropriate
warm clothing such as a complete wet suit or dry suit. Not only will it make your
ride more comfortable, but it may delay or protect you from hypothermia if you fall
into cold water. Be prepared for changing conditions.

HHeellmmeettss:: WWeeiigghhiinngg tthhee RRiisskkss vvss BBeenneeffiittss
Since each option minimizes some risks, but increases others, before each ride
you must decide whether to wear or not wear a helmet based on your particular
situation. If you decide to wear a helmet, look for helmets that meet DOT or Snell
standards, and if possible, choose one designed for motorized watersports.

Helmets are designed to offer some degree of protection in case of impacts to
the head. In most motorized sports, the benefits of wearing a helmet clearly out-
weigh the drawbacks. However, in the case of motorized watersports such as rid-
ing personal watercraft, this is not necessarily true as there are some particular
risks associated with the water.

BBeenneeffiittss
A helmet helps to reduce the risk of injury in case of a head impact against a hard
surface such as another craft in the case of a collision. Similarly, a helmet with a
chin guard might help prevent injuries to the face, jaw or teeth.

RRiisskkss
On the other hand, in some situations when falling off the watercraft, helmets
have a tendency to catch the water, like a “bucket”, and put severe stresses on
the neck or spine. This could result in choking, severe or permanent neck or
spine injury or death. Helmets may also interfere with peripheral vision and hear-
ing, or increase fatigue which could contribute to increase the risk of a collision.

RReeqquuiirreedd EEqquuiippmmeenntt
As the owner of the watercraft, you are responsible for ensuring that all required
safety equipment is aboard. Check your local regulations about requirements.

This could include:

BEFORE YOU GO
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– Fire extinguisher. Maintenance, repair and refilling must be carried out in ac-
cordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

– A watertight flashlight or approved flares
– Sound-producing device (horn, whistle or bell etc.)
– Visual Distress Signal
– Phone in a watertight compartment designed for this application
– Current local map
– First aid kit
– Throw rope.

BEFORE YOU GO
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GGEETT FFAAMMIILLIIAARR WWIITTHH TTHHEE WWAATTEERRCCRRAAFFTT
The performance of this watercraft may exceed the performance of other water-
crafts you may have operated. Do not assume that all watercrafts handle
identically.

Make sure you read and understand the content of this operator’s guide to be-
come completely familiar with the controls and operation of the watercraft before
embarking on your first trip, or taking on a passenger(s). If you have not had the
opportunity to do so, practice in a suitable traffic-free area to become accus-
tomed to the feel and response of each control. Be fully familiar with all controls
before accelerating above idle speed.

JJeett TThhrruusstt
Your watercraft features a jet drive propulsion system. The water is drawn up
from underneath the watercraft from the intake grate and is accelerated by the
venturi to produce thrust. This accelerated water is going out at the rear of the
craft.

All riders must wear shorts with neoprene (wetsuit material) to keep water from
being forcefully injected into rectum or vagina during a fall backward. Riders not
wearing neoprene shorts have received severe rectal, vaginal, and internal inju-
ries resulting in permanent damage. Normal swimwear does not adequately pro-
tect against forceful entry of water into the lower male or female body opening(s).

The jet pump may pick up debris and throw it rearward causing a risk of injuring
people, damaging the jet pump, or other property.

Do not start the engine or operate the watercraft if anyone is in the water nearby,
or near the rear of the watercraft.

SStteeeerriinngg
Your watercraft has a steerable nozzle at the rear of the boat controlled by the
handlebars which direct the stream of water from left to right. To turn the water-
craft, both steering and power are necessary.

Do not release the throttle when trying to steer away from objects — as with other
powerboats, you need power to steer.

If the engine is shut off, steering is lost.

TTeetthheerr CCoorrdd ((SSaaffeettyy LLaannyyaarrdd))
Keep the tether cord clip attached to the operator’s PFD or wrist (wrist strap re-
quired) at all times and keep it free from snagging on the handlebars to help en-
sure the engine stops should the operator fall off.

If the operator falls off the watercraft and the tether cord is not attached as rec-
ommended, the engine will not stop and the watercraft will keep running without
a driver. The operator may not be able to swim back to it.

After riding, always remove the tether cord from the engine cut-off switch to avoid
unauthorized use by children or others and to prevent starting in a closed envi-
ronment (e.g.: garage).
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To prevent accidental starting, always detach the tether cord from the engine
cut-off switch when swimmers are boarding, nearby, or during removal of any
weeds or debris from the intake grate.

BBrraakkiinngg
Most watercrafts have no means of braking.

On some models, advancement in technologies now permits us to offer a braking
system called the iBR (intelligent Brake and Reverse). Practice braking maneu-
vers in a safe traffic-free area to become familiar with handling under braking and
with stopping distances under various operating conditions.

Stopping distance will vary depending on initial speed, load, wind, number of
riders and water conditions. The amount of braking power commanded by the
operator using the iBR lever will also affect stopping distance.

When braking, riders must brace themselves against the deceleration force to
prevent from moving forward on the watercraft and losing balance.

When operating an iBR equipped watercraft, be aware that other boats following
or operating in close proximity may not be able to stop as quickly. Inform the op-
erator of a watercraft who intends to follow you in a convoy formation of the brak-
ing capability of your watercraft and the need of keeping a greater distance
between watercraft.

The brake feature of the iBR system cannot prevent your watercraft from drifting
due to current or wind. It has no braking effect on the rearward velocity. Also note
that your engine must be running to be able to use the brake.

LLeeaarrnniinngg KKeeyy ((aavvaaiillaabbllee aass aacccceessssoorryy))
The Sea-Doo LK™ learning key limits the speed of the watercraft. It could be an
option for first time users and less experienced operators to learn how to operate
the watercraft.

Visit your BRP authorized Sea-Doo dealer to see if this accessory is available for
your model.

CCaarrggoo aanndd SSttoorraaggee
Do not store any objects in areas that are not designed specifically for storage.

Do not transport cargo on the rear platform unless it is properly secured with a
BRP LinQ™ certified accessory. Compatible accessories which are not BRP cer-
tified may not be considered as fit for this purpose.

When carrying loads on the rear platform or onto cargo accessories, reduce your
speed and adapt your driving behavior to reduce the risk of ejection from the
watercraft or contact with cargo possibly leading to injuries.

Do not exceed the payload or passenger capacities for your watercraft. Over-
loading can affect manoeuvrability, stability and performance. Also, heavy seas
reduce capacity.

GET FAMILIAR WITH THE WATERCRAFT
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Never carry loads on the rear platform when practicing watersports. The cargo
may interfere with the rope and get unlatched, becoming an obstacle to the per-
son being towed.

Refer to Technical Specifications for the maximum loading capacity.

AAcccceessssoorriieess aanndd MMooddiiffiiccaattiioonnss
Any modifications or addition of accessories approved by BRP may affect the
handling of your vehicle. It is important to take the time to get familiar with the ve-
hicle once modifications are made to understand how to adapt your driving be-
havior accordingly.

Avoid installing equipment not specifically approved by BRP for the vehicle and
avoid unauthorized modifications. These modifications and equipment have not
been tested by BRP and may create hazards. For example, they could:
– Create a loss of control and increase risk of crash
– Cause overheating or short circuits increasing the risk of fire or burn injuries
– Affect the protection features provided by the vehicle.

Your vehicle may also become illegal to ride.

As an example, installing an additional GPS or cell phone support may prevent
the driving capabilities of the vehicle and increase the risk of a loss of control.

AAsskk yyoouurr aauutthhoorriizzeedd BBRRPP ddeeaalleerr ffoorr ssuuiittaabbllee aavvaaiillaabbllee aacccceessssoorriieess ffoorr yyoouurr
vveehhiiccllee..

For safety reasons, some BRP accessories must be installed by a BRP dealer
but if you decide to install the accessory by yourself, when not required to be
done by the dealer, it is important to follow the instructions carefully and, if appli-
cable, understand all the information on how to use the product or for servicing.

If the accessory has been installed on your vehicle by another person than you,
BRP strongly recommends you to read the corresponding instruction sheet as
there may be more information on how to use it safely or for servicing.

The instruction sheets can be found at:

IINNSSTTRRUUCCTTIIOONNSS..BBRRPP..CCOOMM

GET FAMILIAR WITH THE WATERCRAFT

https://instructions.brp.com/
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RRIIDDEE SSAAFFEELLYY
RRiiddiinngg wwiitthh PPaasssseennggeerr((ss))
AAcccceepptt aa ppaasssseennggeerr oonnllyy iiff tthhee vveehhiiccllee iiss eeqquuiippppeedd wwiitthh aa ppaasssseennggeerr sseeaatt
aanndd hhaannddhhoollddss..

The operator is responsible to inform and protect the passenger(s) invited to ride.

Instruct all passenger (s) to use the handholds, seat strap, or to hold on to the
waist of the person in front of them. Each passenger must be able to simultane-
ously place both feet firmly flat against each footwell when properly seated.

Be sure riders are properly seated and holding on. Riders can be thrown off
watercraft during unexpected acceleration or aggressive operation. Avoid ag-
gressive operation, sharp turns, and unexpected acceleration.

Falls can result in severe injury or death.

All riders must wear shorts with neoprene (wet suit material) to keep water from
being forcefully injected into rectum or vagina during a fall backward. Riders not
wearing neoprene shorts have received severe rectal, vaginal, and internal inju-
ries resulting in permanent damage.

When going over waves, riders(s) may raise their body slightly off the seat to ab-
sorb the shocks with their legs.

When braking or decelerating, riders must brace themselves against the deceler-
ation force to prevent from moving forward on the watercraft and losing balance.

Riding with passenger (s) makes the watercraft handle differently and requires
greater skill.

AAvvooiiddiinngg CCoolllliissiioonnss
Scan your surroundings constantly for people, objects and other watercraft.

Stay far enough away from others so you can always safely coast to a stop. Do
not release throttle when trying to steer away from objects – as with other power-
boats, you need throttle to steer.

Be alert for conditions that may limit your visibility or block your vision of others.

Do not go near others to spray or splash them with water, go too close to other
boats, or go too fast for traffic conditions. You may misjudge the ability of the
watercraft or your own riding skills and strike a boat or person.

If your watercraft is equipped with a braking system, be aware that other boats
following or operating in close proximity may not be able to stop as quickly.

Stopping distance will vary depending on initial speed, load, wind and water con-
ditions. The amount of braking power commanded by the operator using the iBR
lever will also affect stopping distance.

Although the preferable manoeuvre to avoid an obstacle is to steer away while
applying throttle, the iBR can also be used by fully braking and turning in the di-
rection to avoid the obstacle.
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RRiiddiinngg BBeehhaavviioorrss
Ride within your limits and level of riding ability.

Scan constantly for people, objects and other watercraft. Stay far enough away
from others so you can always safely coast to a stop.

Avoid aggressive operation, sharp turns, and unexpected acceleration that can
cause riders to be thrown off.

Avoid riding in very rough waters or practicing extreme manoeuvres like jumping
wakes or waves - jumping can cause injuries such as back or spinal injuries
(paralysis).

SSppeeeeddiinngg
While your watercraft has the capacity of operating at high speeds, it is strongly
recommended that high-speed operation only be applied when ideal conditions
exist and are permitted. Higher speed operation requires a higher degree of skill
and increases the risk of severe injuries.

The forces generated on the body of riders while turning, negotiating waves or
wakes, operating in choppy waters, or falling off the watercraft, especially at high-
er speeds, may cause injury including the possibility of broken bones or more
serious bodily injuries.

RReebbooaarrddiinngg
Operator and passenger(s) need to know how to swim and how to reboard the
watercraft from the water. Boarding in deep water can be strenuous.

Also, make sure you and all passengers know how to reboard when accessories
are installed at the rear. Board the watercraft from the rear and carefully get
around the accessories. If you have difficulties, you should know how to remove
the accessories and move them towards the front to provide better access to the
boarding platform.

If the accessories are too heavy, swim toward the side, use passenger handhold
and/or seat strap to lift yourself aboard.

Ask inexperienced riders to practice how to board the watercraft close to shore
(all methods explained here) before venturing into deep water, especially when
cargo is installed aboard on the rear platform.

To prevent accidental starting, always detach the tether cord from the engine
cut-off switch when passenger(s) swimmers are boarding.

MMoovviinngg PPaarrttss
Never turn handlebar while someone is near the rear of watercraft. Keep away
from steering moving parts (nozzle, iBR gate, linkages, etc.).

Keep away from the intake grate while the engine is running. Items such as long
hair, loose clothing, or PFD straps can become entangled in moving parts.

RIDE SAFELY
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Be aware of the iBR gate movement when starting the engine, shutting down the
engine or using the iBR lever. Automatic movement of the gate may squeeze fin-
gers or toes of people taking a hold on the back of your watercraft.

KKnnooww tthhee WWaatteerrss
Know the waters in which the watercraft is to be operated.

Plan your route and avoid shallow waters or hidden rocks, rapids, as well as oth-
er possible risks. When leaving dock always inform someone you trust on land of
your planned route, and estimated time of arrival. They can then contact rescue if
you are late and did not reach them.

Current, tides, rapids, hidden obstacles, wakes and waves, etc., can affect safe
operation. It is not advisable to operate the watercraft in rough waters or inclem-
ent weather. Keep an eye on the weather. Check local weather broadcasts be-
fore departure. Be alert to changing conditions.

Keep accurate and up-to-date charts of the boating area on board. Before getting
underway, check water conditions in the planned boating area.

Ensure there is enough fuel on board for the planned trip. Always verify fuel level
before use and during the ride. Apply the principle of 1/3 of the fuel to reach your
destination, 1/3 to return, and keep 1/3 in reserve. Allow for changes due to ad-
verse weather or other delays.

In shallow water, proceed with caution and at very low speeds. Grounding or
abrupt stops may result in injury and watercraft damage. Always be alert for de-
bris and objects in the water. They could be picked up and thrown rearward by
the jet pump onto people.

NNaavviiggaattiioonn RRuulleess
Always ride responsibly and safely. Use common sense and courtesy.

Operating a watercraft can be compared with driving on unmarked highways and
roads. To prevent collisions or avoid other boaters, a system of operating rules
must be followed. Generally keep to your right and safely avoid collisions by
keeping a safe distance from other watercrafts, boats, people and objects.

Make sure you know and understand the navigation system applicable to the
waterways where you intend to use the watercraft.

Navigational aids on shore or on waters, such as signs or buoys, can assist you
in identifying safe waters. They can indicate:
– whether you should keep to the right (starboard) or to the left (port) of the

buoy
– which channel you can continue
– whether you are entering a restricted or controlled area such as a no wake or

low speed zone
– hazards
– speed limits, no power craft or boating, anchorage and other useful

information.

RIDE SAFELY
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Respect no wake zones, the environment, and the rights of other users of the
waterways.

NNiigghhtt--TTiimmee OOppeerraattiioonn
This watercraft is not designed for night-time operation.

CCaarrbboonn MMoonnooxxiiddee ((CCOO)) PPooiissoonniinngg
All engine exhaust contains carbon monoxide (CO), a deadly gas. Breathing CO
can cause headaches, dizziness, drowsiness, nausea, confusion and eventually
death.

Carbon monoxide is a colorless, odorless, tasteless gas that may be present
even if you do not see or smell any engine exhaust. Deadly levels of CO can col-
lect rapidly, and you can quickly be overcome and unable to save yourself. Also,
deadly levels of CO can linger for hours or days in enclosed or poorly ventilated
areas. If you experience any symptoms of CO poisoning, leave the area immedi-
ately, get fresh air and seek medical treatment.

To prevent serious injury or death from CO:
– Never run the watercraft in poorly ventilated or partially enclosed areas such

as boat houses, garage, seawalls or other watercrafts in close proximity.
Even if you try to ventilate engine exhaust, CO can rapidly reach dangerous
levels.

– Never run the watercraft outdoors where engine exhaust can be drawn into a
building through openings such as windows and doors.

– Never stand behind the watercraft while the engine is running. A person
standing behind a running engine may inhale high concentrations of exhaust
fumes.

After riding, always remove the tether cord from the engine cut-off switch to avoid
unauthorized use by children or others and to prevent starting in a closed envi-
ronment (ex: garage).

GGaassoolliinnee FFiirreess aanndd OOtthheerr HHaazzaarrddss
Gasoline is extremely flammable and highly explosive. Fuel vapors can spread
and be ignited by a spark or flame many feet away from the engine. To reduce
the risk of fire or explosion, follow these instructions:
– Use only an approved red gasoline container to store fuel.
– Strictly adhere to the instructions in Fueling section.
– Never start watercraft if gasoline or gasoline vapor odors is present in the en-

gine compartment.
– Never start or operate the engine if the fuel cap is not properly secured.
– Do not carry gasoline containers in ANY of the storage compartments.
– Use only a BRP approved LinQ fuel caddy, which shall be properly installed

and secured.
– Never refill the fuel caddy on the watercraft, refill on the dock or shore.
– Never tow a skier or a wakeboarder while having a fuel caddy installed on the

swim platform.

Gasoline is poisonous and can cause injury or death.

RIDE SAFELY
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– Never siphon gasoline with your mouth.
– If you swallow gasoline, get any in your eyes, or inhale gasoline vapors, see a

doctor immediately.

If gasoline is spilled on you, wash thoroughly with soap and water and change
your clothes.

BBuurrnnss FFrroomm HHoott PPaarrttss
Certain components may become hot during operation. Avoid contact during and
shortly after operation to avoid burns.

WWaatteerrssppoorrttss ((TToowwiinngg wwiitthh tthhee WWaatteerrccrraafftt))
MMooddeellss wwiitthh aa SSeeaattiinngg CCaappaacciittyy ooff 33 oorr MMoorree OOnnllyy

AAttttaacchhmmeenntt aanndd TToowwiinngg DDeevviicceess
Certain watercraft models come equipped with tow eyelets or a ski pylon.

Use the ski pylon, if equipped, to attach a tow rope for a skier or wake boarder.

Use the rear tow eyelet to attach a tow rope for a tube.

Do not use these attachment points or any other portion of the watercraft to tow a
parasail, kites, gliders or any devices which can become airborne or for pulling
any other craft. Personal injury or severe damage may occur.

Never carry loads on the rear platform when practicing watersports. The cargo
may interfere with the rope and unsecure it, becoming an obstacle to the person
being towed.

WWaatteerrccrraafftt CCaappaacciittyy WWhheenn TToowwiinngg
Always carry an observer to observe the person being towed and inform the op-
erator about the participant’s hand signals. The operator must focus his attention
on operating the watercraft and the waters ahead.

You need to have seats for everyone: operator, observer, towed person. There-
fore, if you are the only vessel, your watercraft must have a seating capacity of 3
or more and you can tow only one person.

TToowwiinngg aanndd OObbsseerrvviinngg
If you have never towed someone behind your watercraft before, it is a good idea
to spend some hours as an observer, working with and learning from an experi-
enced operator. It is also important to be aware of the skill and experience of the
person being towed.

Pulling a tube, skier or wakeboarder makes the watercraft handle differently and
requires greater skill.

Always respect the safety and comfort of the person being towed.

Proceed with only as much speed as required and follow the observers’
instructions.

RIDE SAFELY
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Never make sharp turns while towing skier or rider(s). Sharp turns may result in
sudden acceleration or the skier's/ rider's speed. Do not use the braking system
unless absolutely necessary. Remember that although this watercraft is manoeu-
vrable and has stopping capabilities, the person in tow may not be able to avoid
an obstacle, or your watercraft.

The driver, the observer and the person being towed, skier or rider(s), need to
learn the hand signals before departure.

Participate in watersports only in safe areas. Stay away from other watercrafts,
channels, beaches, restricted areas, swimmers, and heavily travelled waterways
and underwater obstructions.

HHaanndd SSiiggnnaallss

11.. SSppeeeedd uupp

Thumbs up

55.. CCuutt mmoottoorr

Slashing hand across
throat

22.. SSllooww ddoowwnn

Thumbs down

66.. OOKK aafftteerr ffaallll

Hands clasped over the
head

33.. TTuurrnn

Circling motion above
head followed by
pointing in the direction
of the turn

77.. SSttoopp

Hand raised with fingers
outstretched

44.. BBaacckk ttoo sshhoorree

Pat top of head

88.. AAllll OOKK

An "0" made with the
thumb and index finger

FFaalllleenn SSkkiieerr oorr RRiiddeerr
Any fall may result in injury: Give immediate attention to a person who has fallen.
He or she is vulnerable in the water alone and may not be seen by other boaters.

Always keep the fallen skier or rider in view and on the driver's side of the water-
craft. Circle fallen skier or rider slowly to return the tow rope handle or pick up the
fallen skier/ rider. Always turn engine OFF when a skier/ rider is getting into or
out of the watercraft or is near the watercraft.

TTooww RRooppee
Never wrap the tow rope around your wrist, hand, or any body part. The rope
may suddenly lose its slack and cause serious injuries, such as amputation.

Both the operator and observer shall monitor the location of the tow rope when
participating in water sports. A slack tow rope can become entangled with a

RIDE SAFELY
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person(s) or objects on the watercraft or in the water, particularly when making a
tight turn or circling, and cause serious personal injury.

Do not pull the tow rope in front of other boats and be careful not to run over the
rope with the watercraft because it could get trapped in the jet pump.

Do not tow a person in any water sport on a short tow rope such that the person
inhales exhaust fumes in concentration. Inhalation of concentrated exhaust
fumes, which contain carbon monoxide, can result in CO poisoning, personal in-
jury and death.

Always use a tow rope of proper tensile strength and of sufficient length. Inspect
the rope and connectors before each use. Do not use if damaged. Make sure that
the tow rope is adequately secured to your watercraft.

Always disconnect and safely stow the tow rope in the watercraft when not in
use. While some watercraft are equipped or can be fitted with a specially de-
signed towing mechanism, avoid installing a tow pole on a watercraft. It can be-
come a hazard should someone fall on it.

RIDE SAFELY
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PPRRAACCTTIICCEE EEXXEERRCCIISSEESS
It is always a good idea to practice and get familiar with all controls, functions
and handling characteristics of your watercraft before venturing on the water.

WWhheerree ttoo PPrraaccttiiccee EExxeerrcciisseess
Find a suitable area to practice the exercises. Ensure that the area meets the fol-
lowing requirements:
– No traffic
– No obstacles
– No swimmers
– No current
– Ample space to maneuver
– Adequate water depth

PPrraaccttiiccee EExxeerrcciisseess
Practice the following exercises.

TTuurrnniinngg
Practice turning in circles in both directions at slow speed.

When comfortable with the exercise, increase difficulty by making some figure 8.

When this is mastered, repeat the above exercises but at increased speed.

SSttooppppiinngg DDiissttaanncceess
Practice stopping the watercraft in a straight line at various speeds and braking
force. Remember that watercraft speed, load, water conditions, current and wind
also affect stopping distances.

Practice releasing the throttle while going at speed and feel the deceleration rate
with different speed.

Repeat exercise, but this time while applying iBR lever (if equipped). Note that
the iBR system takes control of the throttle.

SStteeeerriinngg aanndd AAvvooiiddiinngg aann OObbssttaaccllee
Practice obstacle avoidance (choose a virtual point on the water) by steering
watercraft and maintaining throttle.

Repeat exercise, but this time release throttle while turning.

Repeat exercise, but this time while applying iBR lever (If equipped). Note that
the iBR system takes control of the throttle.

NNOOTTEE::
With this exercise, you will learn that you need throttle to steer the watercraft in a
different direction.

RReevveerrssee
Practice reverse operation to learn how the watercraft operates in reverse and
reacts with steering inputs.
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NNOOTTEE::
Remember that steering direction is reversed when backing.

DDoocckkiinngg
Practice docking using the throttle, the steering and the iBR (if equipped) to be-
come familiar with the response of the watercraft and to develop good control
skills.

SSllooww SSppeeeedd MMooddee,, SSkkii MMooddee aanndd SSppeeeedd LLiimmiitteerr MMooddee ((iiff eeqquuiippppeedd))
If your watercraft has any of these modes, it is also important to understand their
operation and to become familiar with these features prior to using them on a ride
with other people.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
TThhee sskkii aanndd tthhee ssppeeeedd lliimmiitteerr mmooddeess aarree nnoott aann aauuttoommaattiicc ppiilloott;; tthheeyy wwiillll
nnoott ddrriivvee tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt ffoorr yyoouu..

PRACTICE EXERCISES
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FFUUEELLIINNGG
FFuueelliinngg PPrroocceedduurree

WWAARRNNIINNGG
GGaassoolliinnee iiss eexxttrreemmeellyy ffllaammmmaabbllee aanndd hhiigghhllyy eexxpplloossiivvee uunnddeerr cceerrttaaiinn ccoonn--
ddiittiioonnss.. FFoollllooww tthhee iinnssttrruuccttiioonnss iinn tthhiiss sseeccttiioonn eexxpplliicciittllyy.. IImmpprrooppeerr hhaannddlliinngg
ooff ffuueell ccoouulldd rreessuulltt iinn pprrooppeerrttyy ddaammaaggee,, sseerriioouuss iinnjjuurryy oorr ddeeaatthh.. LLeeaakkiinngg
ffuueell iiss aa ffiirree aanndd eexxpplloossiioonn hhaazzaarrdd.. IInnssppeecctt ssyysstteemm ffoorr lleeaakkss ffrreeqquueennttllyy..

Fuel is flammable and explosive under certain conditions. Do not smoke or allow
open flames or sparks in the vicinity.

1. Stop engine.
2. Have the operator and passenger(s) get off of watercraft.
3. If on the water, moor the watercraft securely to the dock.
4. Unscrew slowly the fuel cap counterclockwise to stabilize pressure before re-

moving it.

NNOOTTEE::
A short whistling sound is normal.

5. Insert the spout into the filler neck.

NNOOTTEE::
Be certain that you are putting fuel in the right location and not using a ventilation
hole or ski pylon hole by mistake.

6. Pour fuel slowly so the air can escape from the tank and prevent fuel flow
back. Be careful not to spill fuel.

7. Stop filling after the release of the gas pump nozzle handle and wait a mo-
ment before removing the spout. Do not retract the gas pump nozzle to put
more fuel into the fuel tank. Do not overfill.

8. Install fuel tank cap and tighten it clockwise until you hear a ratchet sound.
9. Always wipe off any fuel spillage from the watercraft.
10.After refueling, always open or remove the seat or the lateral panel (depend-

ing on models) and ensure there is no gasoline odor inside the engine com-
partment. Do not start watercraft if you smell gasoline odor.

FFuueell RReeqquuiirreemmeennttss
NNOOTTIICCEE

AAllwwaayyss uussee ffrreesshh ggaassoolliinnee..

Gasoline will oxidize; the result is loss of octane, volatile compounds, and the
production of gum and varnish deposits which can damage the fuel system.

Alcohol fuel blending varies by country and region. Your vehicle has been de-
signed to operate using the recommended fuels, however, be aware of the
following:
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– Use of fuel containing alcohol above the percentage specified by government
regulations is not recommended and can result in the following problems in
the fuel system components:
– Starting and operating difficulties.
– Deterioration of rubber or plastic parts.
– Corrosion of metal parts.
– Damage to internal engine parts.

– Inspect frequently for the presence of fuel leaks or other fuel system abnor-
malities if you suspect the presence of alcohol in gasoline exceeds the cur-
rent government regulations.

– Alcohol blended fuels attract and hold moisture which may lead to fuel phase
separation and can result in engine performance problems or engine
damage.

RReeccoommmmeennddeedd FFuueell
The gasoline must have the following minimum octane requirements:

EEnnggiinnee RReeccoommmmeennddeedd FFuueell

300 & 325
Use Premium gasoline with an AKI
(RON+MON)/2 octane rating of 91 or an RON
octane rating of 95.

All other
Use common gasoline with an AKI (RON+MON)/
2 octane rating of 87 or an RON octane rating of
91.

Use unleaded gasoline containing MAXIMUM 10% ethanol.

NNEEAARR FFUUEELL CCAAPP

NNOOTTIICCEE
NNeevveerr eexxppeerriimmeenntt wwiitthh ootthheerr ffuueellss.. EEnnggiinnee oorr ffuueell ssyysstteemm ddaammaaggeess mmaayy
ooccccuurr wwiitthh tthhee uussee ooff aann iinnaaddeeqquuaattee ffuueell..

NNOOTTIICCEE
DDoo NNOOTT uussee ffuueell ffrroomm ffuueell ppuummppss llaabbeelleedd EE8855..

Use of fuel labeled E15 is prohibited by U.S. EPA Regulations.

FUELING



SAFETY INFORMATION 31

TTRRAANNSSPPOORRTTIINNGG TTHHEE WWAATTEERRCCRRAAFFTT
NNOOTTIICCEE

TThhee ssppaann ooff tthhee ttrraaiilleerr bbuunnkkss iinncclluuddiinngg bbuunnkk wwiiddtthh sshhoouulldd bbee aaddjjuusstteedd ttoo
pprroovviiddee ssuuppppoorrtt tthhrroouugghhoouutt tthhee ffuullll lleennggtthh ooff tthhee hhuullll.. TThhee eennddss ooff bbootthh
ttrraaiilleerr bbuunnkkss sshhoouulldd nnoott eexxcceeeedd tthhee lleennggtthh ooff tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt..

Ensure the trailer wheels are positioned so that the center of gravity of the water-
craft is slightly ahead of the wheels to properly distribute the weight of the
watercraft.

Carry the watercraft in its normal operating position.

Check the applicable laws and regulations in your area concerning towing a
trailer, especially for the following items:
– Brake system
– Tow vehicle weight
– Mirrors.

Respect tow vehicle maximum weight capacity and the tongue weight capacity
as recommended by the manufacturer.

Tie the watercraft to both front and rear (bow/stern) eyelets so that it is firmly se-
cured on the trailer. Use additional tie-downs if necessary.

Ensure fuel tank cap, front storage compartment cover, glove box cover, board-
ing platform and seat are properly latched.

Make sure all accessories and cargo are properly secured.

Observe trailering safety precautions.

Do not route ropes or tie-downs over the seat or attach them to the grab handle
to avoid these parts permanently damaged. Wrap ropes or tie-downs with rags or
similar protectors where they can come into contact with the watercraft body.

A Sea-Doo cover can protect the watercraft, particularly when driving on dirt
roads, to prevent dirt entry through the air inlet openings.

When transporting 2 watercrafts, it may be necessary to remove the inner wake-
board rack, if equipped.
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For more information, see the following video: SEA-DOO HOW TO SERIES -
PROPER WATERCRAFT TRAILERING

hhttttppss::////wwwwww..yyoouuttuubbee..ccoomm//wwaattcchh??vv==mmXXttHHWWIIddtt77yyII

Or, use the following QR code.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
MMaakkee ssuurree aallll sseeaattss,, aacccceessssoorriieess aanndd ccaarrggoo aarree pprrooppeerrllyy sseeccuurreedd,, oorr rree--
mmoovvee iitt ttoo pprreevveenntt ffrroomm ffaalllliinngg oonn tthhee rrooaadd aanndd ccrreeaattiinngg aa hhaazzaarrdd ffoorr ffooll--
lloowwiinngg vveehhiicclleess..

TRANSPORTING THE WATERCRAFT
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IIMMPPOORRTTAANNTT OONN--PPRROODDUUCCTT LLAABBEELLSS
WWaatteerrccrraafftt SSaaffeettyy LLaabbeellss
These labels are affixed to the vehicle for the safety of the operator, passengers
or bystanders.

The operator and when applicable, the passenger, shall read and understand
this information before riding.

The labels illustrated on the following pages are on your watercraft. If missing or
damaged, they can be replaced free of charge. See an authorized Sea-Doo
dealer.

NNOOTTEE::
In the event of any discrepancy between this guide and the vehicle, the safety la-
bels on the vehicle have precedence over the labels in this guide.
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GGeenneerraall IInnffoorrmmaattiioonn –– WWaarrnniinngg LLaabbeell

Require Proper Operation of the Boat
Improper operation can result in severe injury or death.

Y

Operators Must Be Qualified
Make sure operator is 16 or older 
and has taken a boater safety 
course. our state (or province) 
may have additional requirements. 

Operators Must Avoid Collisions
Scan constantly for people, objects 
and other watercraft.

Do not release 
throttle when trying 
to steer away from 
objects–as with other 
powerboats, you need throttle to steer.

Stay far enough away 
from others so you 
can always safely 
coast to a stop. 

Protect All Riders
Wear shorts with neoprene (wet suit material) and an 
approved PFD (personal flotation device) - see Rider Safety 
section of this label. Tell riders to read the Rider Safety 
section and make sure they are dressed appropriately.

 

 

injuries such as back or spinal injuries (paralysis).

 

Do not apply throttle when anyone is boarding or at 
rear of PWC.
Be sure riders are properly seated and holding on.
Avoid aggressive operation, sharp turns, and unexpected
acceleration that can cause riders to be thrown off. 
Do not jump waves or wakes – jumping can cause

Do Not Permit Reckless Operation:
Do not go near others to spray or splash them with 
water, go too close to other boats, or go too fast for 
traffic conditions.
Never ride after consuming 
alcohol or drugs. Read Operator’s Guide

Watch safety video.  (https://www.sea-doo.com/owners/safety/safety-video.html) Pa
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You must wear shorts with neoprene (wet suit material) 
to keep water from being forcefully injected into rectum 
or vagina during a fall backward. Riders not wearing 
neoprene shorts have received severe rectal, vaginal, 
and internal injuries resulting in permanent damage.
You must wear an approved PFD (personal flotation device).
Be sure you are properly seated and holding on.
Riders can be thrown off PWC during unexpected 
acceleration or aggressive operation.
Never ride after consuming alcohol or drugs.

Do not ride if you are not dressed appropriately. 

Falls Can Result in Severe Injury or Death

62
32

RIDER SAFETY

WARNING

 

Wear PFD

Wear Neoprene

See Operator’s Guide

IMPORTANT ON-PRODUCT LABELS
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PPaasssseennggeerr AApppprroopprriiaattee AAttttiirree -- WWaarrnniinngg PPiiccttooggrraamm

WWAARRNNIINNGG
–– RReeffeerr ttoo tthhee ggeenneerraall ssaaffeettyy llaabbeell llooccaatteedd oonn tthhee gglloovvee bbooxx..
–– RRiiddeerrss mmuusstt aallwwaayyss wweeaarr aann aapppprroovveedd PPFFDD..
–– RRiiddeerrss mmuusstt aallwwaayyss wweeaarr sshhoorrttss wwiitthh nneeoopprreennee ((wweett--ssuuiitt mmaatteerriiaall))..

269003471

TTYYPPIICCAALL –– LLAABBEELL LLOOCCAATTIIOONN

IMPORTANT ON-PRODUCT LABELS
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FFuueelliinngg PPrroocceedduurree -- WWaarrnniinngg LLaabbeell

  • After refueling, always open the
    access cover to ensure there is no
    gasoline vapor odor inside the
    engine compartment.
• Gasoline vapor may cause
  fire or explosion.
• Do not overfill
  gas tank.
• Keep the
  watercraft
  away from
  open
  flames
  and
  sparks.

WARNING AVERTISSEMENT

• Do not start watercraft
  if liquid gasoline or gasoline
  vapor odor is present.
      • Always replace access
        cover before starting.

                              • Ne pas démarrer la
                                 motomarine en présence
                                 d’essence liquide ou
                                 d’émanation d’essence.
• Toujours remettre le couvercle d’accès en
   place avant de démarrer la motomarine.  

• Après avoir fait le plein, toujours ouvrir le  
   couvercle d’accès afin de s’assurer qu’il

n’y ait pas d’émanation d’essence dans
le compartiment moteur.

• Les émanations d’essence
peuvent provoquer des

incendies ou des
explosions.

• Éviter de trop
remplir le

réservoir
d’essence.
• Garder la
motomarine
à l’écart
des
flammes
et des
étincelles.

62
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IMPORTANT ON-PRODUCT LABELS
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RRee--BBooaarrddiinngg -- WWaarrnniinngg LLaabbeell

62
43

AVOID SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH:
• Engine must be turned off before re-boarding. 
• Keep away from propulsion system and intake grate. 
WHEN RE-BOARDING: • Re-board one person at a time. • Stay centered to keep balance.
Never use the boarding step (if so equipped) for pulling, towing, jumping or boarding a PWC 
that is out of water or any purpose for which it was not designed.

WARNING

For 3 models For 1 or for 2 Models

IMPORTANT ON-PRODUCT LABELS



38 SAFETY INFORMATION

CChhaarrggiinngg tthhee BBaatttteerryy -- WWaarrnniinngg LLaabbeell

62
42

• Remove battery from watercraft before charging.
• Do not overcharge battery.

• Improper charging of battery can 
cause explosion.

• Certain components in the engine 
  compartment may be very hot. Direct           

  contact may result in skin burn.

WARNING

IMPORTANT ON-PRODUCT LABELS
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DDoo NNoott OOppeenn WWhheenn HHoott -- WWaarrnniinngg LLaabbeell
IMPORTANT ON-PRODUCT LABELS
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TTiipp OOvveerr -- CCaauuttiioonn LLaabbeell

Heat exchanger in the hull may become 
very hot. Avoid any contact with heat 
exchanger as burns may occur. 62

38

• Make sure engine is off.
• Grab inlet grate and 
  step on bumper.
• Roll PWC.

For 3 models For 1 or for 2 models

IMPORTANT ON-PRODUCT LABELS
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DDoo NNoott UUssee ffoorr SSttoorraaggee –– LLaabbeell
IMPORTANT ON-PRODUCT LABELS
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DDoo NNoott UUssee ttoo OOnnbbooaarrdd
IMPORTANT ON-PRODUCT LABELS
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SSttoorraaggee CCoommppaarrttmmeenntt

64
62

NEVER exceed watercraft capacity speci!ed on Compliance Notice label.
MAXIMUM CARGO LOAD :  20 kg  (44 lb).

WARNING

IMPORTANT ON-PRODUCT LABELS
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EEnnggiinnee OOiill LLeevveell

ENGINE OIL AND CERTAIN COMPONENTS IN 
THE ENGINE COMPARTMENT MAY BE HOT. 
DIRECT CONTACT MAY RESULT IN SKIN BURN. 

CHECKING ENGINE OIL LEVEL
• Make sure engine is at operating temperature. 
 (Never let engine run out of water without the flush 
  kit connected as it may damage the engine)  
• Vehicle must be level to perform verification.
• Let engine running at idle for at least 30 seconds.
• Stop engine and wait at least 30 seconds.

• Check oil level using the dipstick.

62
41

CAUTION

IMPORTANT ON-PRODUCT LABELS
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iiBBRR GGaattee -- WWaarrnniinngg LLaabbeell

WARNING

Moving parts can crush and cut. 

Keep hands and feet clear.

62
39

IMPORTANT ON-PRODUCT LABELS
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RRAADDIIOO // TTRRIIMM CCOOVVEERR IINNSSTTAALLLLAATTIIOONN LLAABBEELL

WARNING
ALWAYS ensure correct installation of the cover with its 4 attachment 
points or of the radio with its 3 attachment points.

Refer to the operator's guide for installation instructions.

64
99

IMPORTANT ON-PRODUCT LABELS
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CCaannaaddiiaann CCoommpplliiaannccee –– NNoottiiccee LLaabbeell

ABOVE INFORMATION ALSO
APPLIES IN THE U.S.A. CAN ICES-002/ NMB-002

CANADIAN COMPLIANCE NOTICE
AVIS DE CONFORMITÉ CANADIEN

kg
lbs/lb

lbs/lb
kg

CATEGORY / CATÉGORIE:

MAXIMUM RECOMMENDED SAFE LIMITS
LIMITES MAXIMALES DE SÉCURITÉ RECOMMANDÉES

MAXIMUM WAVE / VAGUE MAXIMALE:        m
MAXIMUM WIND SPEED / VITESSE DE VENT MAXIMALE:       knots/noeuds

THE MANUFACTURER DECLARES THAT THIS PRODUCT COMPLIES WITH THE
CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SMALL VESSEL REGULATIONS, AS THEY 
READ ON THE DAY ON WHICH THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE VESSEL WAS STARTED OR
ON THE DAY ON WHICH THE VESSEL WAS IMPORTED.
LE FABRICANT ATTESTE QUE CE PRODUIT EST CONFORME AUX EXIGENCES DE
CONSTRUCTION DU REGLEMENT SUR LES PETITS BÂTIMENTS EN VIGUEUR À LA DATE
DU DÉBUT DE SA CONSTRUCTION OU DE SON IMPORTATION.

MAX.

MAX.

BOMBARDIER RECREATIONAL PRODUCTS INC. (YDV)
565 de la Montagne, Valcourt, J0E 2L0, QC, CA
Rotaxstrasse 1, Gunskirchen, A-4623, AT
MODEL / MODÈLE :

MAXIMUM CAPACITIES

5766

ASSEMBLED IN MEXICO

THIS PERSONAL WATERCRAFT COMPLIES WITH U.S. 
COAST GUARD SAFETY STANDARDS ON THE DATE OF 
CERTIFICATION BASED ON SAE / ISO EQUIVALENCIES 
ANNOUNCED IN CG-BSX-23 POLICY LETTER 23-07

TTYYPPIICCAALL –– LLAABBEELL LLOOCCAATTIIOONN

NNOOTTEE:: The U.S. Coast Guard Safety Standards compliance is integrated in the
Canadian Compliance Notice label.

IMPORTANT ON-PRODUCT LABELS
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HHaanngg TTaagg
iiBBRR HHaanngg TTaagg

INTELLIGENT BRAKE AND REVERSE

THIRD GENERATION

•  Allows you to stop sooner for greater 

peace of mind .

•  Recognized by the U.S. Coast Guard for 

improving boating safety since 2009.

•  The Third Generation provides more 

precise and responsive control when 

braking and docking.

STOP

How to brake
•  Squeeze brake lever.

How to reverse
•  Maintain brake lever engaged.

How to go forward
•  Tap throttle lever to engage forward 

movement from neutral position.
•  Squeeze throttle lever to accelerate.

How to get to neutral
•  Tap brake lever.

Refer to the operator’s guide for more information.

INSTRUCTIONS
21

99
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IMPORTANT ON-PRODUCT LABELS
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CCaalliiffoorrnniiaa PPrrooppoossiittiioonn 6655 WWaarrnniinngg

IMPORTANT ON-PRODUCT LABELS
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PPRREE--RRIIDDEE IINNSSPPEECCTTIIOONN
Always inspect and confirm the safe operating condition of your vehicle prior to
ride.

Always follow the maintenance schedule described in this Operator's Guide.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
PPeerrffoorrmm aa pprree--rriiddee iinnssppeeccttiioonn bbeeffoorree eeaacchh rriiddee ttoo ddeetteecctt ppootteennttiiaall pprroobb--
lleemmss dduurriinngg ooppeerraattiioonn.. TThhee pprree--rriiddee iinnssppeeccttiioonn ccaann hheellpp yyoouu mmoonniittoorr wweeaarr
aanndd ddeetteerriioorraattiioonn bbeeffoorree tthheeyy bbeeccoommee aa pprroobblleemm.. CCoorrrreecctt aannyy pprroobblleemmss
tthhaatt yyoouu ddiissccoovveerr ttoo rreedduuccee tthhee rriisskk ooff aa bbrreeaakkddoowwnn oorr ccrraasshh..

Before using this vehicle, the operator should always perform the following pre--
ride inspection check list.

Refer to Maintenance Procedures for details.

WWhhaatt ttoo DDoo BBeeffoorree LLaauunncchhiinngg tthhee WWaatteerrccrraafftt
WWAARRNNIINNGG

MMaakkee ssuurree tthhee eennggiinnee iiss OOFFFF wwiitthh tthhee tteetthheerr ccoorrdd ccaapp ddiissccoonnnneecctteedd ffrroomm
tthhee eennggiinnee ccuutt--ooffff sswwiittcchh bbeeffoorree cchheecckkiinngg eeaacchh ooff tthhee ffoolllloowwiinngg iitteemmss..
SShhoouulldd aann iitteemm rreeqquuiirree ssttaarrttiinngg tthhee eennggiinnee,, mmaakkee ssuurree ttoo cclleeaarr ggaassoolliinnee
vvaappoorrss ffrroomm tthhee eennggiinnee ccoommppaarrttmmeenntt bbeeffoorree ssttaarrttiinngg tthhee eennggiinnee bbyy vveenntt--
iinngg tthhee eennggiinnee ccoommppaarrttmmeenntt..

NNOOTTEE:: Before starting the engine and taking off, it is recommended to shake
vertically the rear of the watercraft to shake away any sand that may have accu-
mulated near the propulsion and reverse systems.

Check the items listed in the following table before launching the watercraft.

The OPERATION inspection procedures are described below the table.

ITEM OPERATION

Hull

Inspect hull, ride plate and
water inlet grate for damages
Properly clean the hull before
launching the watercraft when
moving to a different water plan
to prevent from spreading
aquatic invasive species (AIS)

Jet pump water intake Inspect/clean

Drain plugs Tighten

Fuel tank Refill

Engine compartment Check for any visible fluid leaks
and gasoline vapor odor
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Engine oil Check/refill

Engine coolant Check/refill

Steering system Check operation

iTC lever

Check operation. (Depress and
release the lever to check for
freedom of movement. If any
friction is felt in the throttle
lever, refer to an authorized
Sea-Doo dealer.)

Front storage compartment cover (if
equipped), glove box and seat

Ensure they are closed and
latched.

Engine START/STOP button Check operation

Engine cut-off switch and the monitoring
beeper Check operation

Battery condition and connections Check every month

Sacrificial anode
Inspect every month (more
often in saltwater use) and
change if necessary

Audio System (if equipped)

– Before installation, ensure
latch can move freely and
return to its initial position

– After installation, ensure
audio system is properly
installed and secured

HHuullll
Inspect hull for cracks and other damages.

Properly clean the hull before launching the watercraft when moving to a different
water plan to prevent from spreading aquatic invasive species. Refer to Aquatic
Invasive Species (AIS) at the end of this section.

JJeett PPuummpp WWaatteerr IInnttaakkee
Remove weeds, shells, debris or anything else that could restrict the flow of
water and damage the propulsion unit. Clean as necessary. If any obstruction
cannot be removed, refer to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer for servicing.

PRE-RIDE INSPECTION
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1. Water intake
2. Ride plate

DDrraaiinn PPlluugg
Secure bilge drain plug.

TTYYPPIICCAALL
1. Drain plug

1. Untighten
2. Tighten

WWAARRNNIINNGG
EEnnssuurree bbiillggee ddrraaiinn pplluuggss aarree pprrooppeerrllyy sseeccuurreedd pprriioorr ttoo llaauunncchhiinngg tthhee
wwaatteerrccrraafftt iinn wwaatteerr..

FFuueell TTaannkk

PRE-RIDE INSPECTION
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Fill the fuel tank.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
SSttrriiccttllyy aaddhheerree ttoo iinnssttrruuccttiioonnss ddeettaaiilleedd iinn FFuueelliinngg PPrroocceedduurree..

EEnnggiinnee CCoommppaarrttmmeenntt
Inspect the engine compartment for fuel vapor odor.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
SShhoouulldd aannyy lleeaakk oorr ggaassoolliinnee ooddoorr bbee pprreesseenntt,, ddoo nnoott aappppllyy eelleeccttrriiccaall
ppoowweerr oorr ssttaarrtt tthhee eennggiinnee.. YYoouu sshhoouulldd sseeeekk sseerrvviiccee ffrroomm aann aauutthhoorriizzeedd
SSeeaa--DDoooo ddeeaalleerr,, rreeppaaiirr sshhoopp,, oorr ppeerrssoonn ooff yyoouurr oowwnn cchhoooossiinngg ffoorr mmaaiinnttee--
nnaannccee,, rreeppaaiirr,, oorr rreeppllaacceemmeenntt.. PPlleeaassee rreeffeerr ttoo tthhee UUSS EEPPAA EEmmiissssiioonnss--rree--
llaatteedd wwaarrrraannttyy ccoonnttaaiinneedd hheerreeiinn ffoorr iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn aabboouutt wwaarrrraannttyy ccllaaiimmss..

To access the engine compartment, remove the LH access cover. Refer to Main-
tenance Procedures.
EEnnggiinnee OOiill
Ensure oil level is within specification as described in Maintenance Procedures
section.

EEnnggiinnee CCoooollaanntt
Ensure coolant level is within specification as described in Maintenance Proce-
dures section.
Check for coolant leaks on engine, in bilge and from ride plate.

CCAAUUTTIIOONN
WWhheenn ooppeerraattiinngg tthhee eennggiinnee wwiitthh tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt oouutt ooff tthhee wwaatteerr,, tthhee eenn--
ggiinnee aanndd hheeaatt eexxcchhaannggeerr iinn tthhee rriiddee ppllaattee mmaayy bbeeccoommee vveerryy hhoott.. AAvvooiidd
aannyy ccoonnttaacctt wwiitthh hhoott eennggiinnee ppaarrttss aanndd tthhee rriiddee ppllaattee aass bbuurrnnss mmaayy ooccccuurr..

SStteeeerriinngg SSyysstteemm
Assisted by another person, check steering operation for free movement.

When the handlebar is horizontal, the jet pump nozzle should be in the straight
ahead position. Ensure the jet pump nozzle pivots easily and in the same direc-
tion as the handlebar (e.g.: when handlebar is turned to the left, the nozzle open-
ing must point towards the LH side of watercraft).

WWAARRNNIINNGG
CChheecckk hhaannddlleebbaarr aanndd ccoorrrreessppoonnddiinngg sstteeeerriinngg nnoozzzzllee ooppeerraattiioonn bbeeffoorree
ssttaarrttiinngg.. NNeevveerr ttuurrnn hhaannddlleebbaarr wwhhiillee ssoommeeoonnee iiss nneeaarr tthhee rreeaarr ooff tthhee
wwaatteerrccrraafftt.. KKeeeepp aawwaayy ffrroomm sstteeeerriinngg mmoovviinngg ppaarrttss ((nnoozzzzllee,, iiBBRR ggaattee,, lliinnkk--
aaggeess eettcc..))..

PRE-RIDE INSPECTION
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iiTTCC LLeevveerr ((TThhrroottttllee CCoonnttrrooll))
Check the iTC lever for free and smooth operation. It should return to its initial po-
sition immediately after it is released.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
CChheecckk tthhee iiTTCC lleevveerr ooppeerraattiioonn bbeeffoorree ssttaarrttiinngg tthhee eennggiinnee.. IIff aannyy ffrriiccttiioonn iiss
ffeelltt iinn tthhee iiTTCC lleevveerr,, rreeffeerr ttoo aann aauutthhoorriizzeedd SSeeaa--DDoooo ddeeaalleerr..

iiBBRR LLeevveerr
Check the iBR lever for free and smooth operation. It should return to its initial
position immediately after it is released.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
CChheecckk iiBBRR lleevveerr ooppeerraattiioonn bbeeffoorree ssttaarrttiinngg tthhee eennggiinnee.. IIff aannyy ffrriiccttiioonn iiss ffeelltt
iinn tthhee iiBBRR lleevveerr,, rreeffeerr ttoo aann aauutthhoorriizzeedd SSeeaa--DDoooo ddeeaalleerr..

SSttoorraaggee CCoommppaarrttmmeennttss,, BBooaarrddiinngg PPllaattffoorrmm aanndd SSeeaatt
Ensure the glove box, boarding platform, access panels, and seat are closed and
latched.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
EEnnssuurree tthhee sseeaatt,, bbooaarrddiinngg ppllaattffoorrmm,, aacccceessss ppaanneellss,, aanndd aallll ssttoorraaggee ccoomm--
ppaarrttmmeenntt ccoovveerrss aarree sseeccuurreellyy llaattcchheedd..

EEnnggiinnee CCuutt--OOffff SSwwiittcchh aanndd EEnnggiinnee SSTTAARRTT//SSTTOOPP BBuuttttoonn
Press the start button once without installing the tether cordon the engine cut-off
switch.

Install the tether cord cap on the engine cut-off switch.

Press the START/STOP button to start the engine, then stop it by pressing the
START/STOP button a second time.

Restart the engine, then stop it by removing the tether cord from the engine cut--
off switch.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
SShhoouulldd tthhee tteetthheerr ccoorrdd ccaapp bbee lloooossee oorr ffaaiill ttoo rreemmaaiinn oonn tthhee eennggiinnee ccuutt--ooffff
sswwiittcchh,, rreeppllaaccee tthhee tteetthheerr ccoorrdd iimmmmeeddiiaatteellyy iinn oorrddeerr ttoo aavvooiidd uunnssaaffee uussee..
IIff rreemmoovviinngg tthhee tteetthheerr ccoorrdd ccaapp ffrroomm tthhee eennggiinnee ccuutt--ooffff sswwiittcchh oorr pprreessssiinngg
tthhee SSTTAARRTT//SSTTOOPP bbuuttttoonn ddooeess nnoott ssttoopp tthhee eennggiinnee,, ddoo nnoott uussee tthhee wwaatteerr--
ccrraafftt.. SSeeee yyoouurr aauutthhoorriizzeedd SSeeaa--DDoooo ddeeaalleerr..

PRE-RIDE INSPECTION
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WWhhaatt ttoo DDoo AAfftteerr LLaauunncchhiinngg tthhee WWaatteerrccrraafftt
WWAARRNNIINNGG

DDoo nnoott ssttaarrtt wwaatteerrccrraafftt iiff lliiqquuiidd ggaassoolliinnee oorr ggaassoolliinnee vvaappoorr ooddoorr iiss pprreesseenntt..
OOppeenn tthhee sseeaatt ((oorr ffoorr SSPPAARRKK rreemmoovvee tthhee aacccceessss ccoovveerr)) ttoo cclleeaarr ggaassoolliinnee
vvaappoorrss ffrroomm tthhee eennggiinnee ccoommppaarrttmmeenntt bbeeffoorree ssttaarrttiinngg tthhee eennggiinnee..

NNOOTTEE::
Before starting the engine and taking off, it is recommended to shake vertically
the rear of the watercraft to shake away any sand that may have accumulated
near the propulsion and reverse systems.

Check the items listed in the following table after launching the watercraft and be-
fore going for a ride.

The OPERATION inspection procedures are described below the table.

IITTEEMM OOPPEERRAATTIIOONN

Information Center Check operation.

Intelligent Brake and Reverse System
(iBR)

Check operation.

Variable Trim System (VTS) Check operation.

IInnffoorrmmaattiioonn CCeenntteerr ((GGaauuggee))
1. Press START/STOP button and install tether cord on the engine cut-off switch.

2. As the information center cycles through its self-test function, ensure all indica-
tions come on.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
AAllwwaayyss aattttaacchh tthhee tteetthheerr ccoorrdd cclliipp ttoo yyoouurr PPFFDD oorr ttoo tthhee wwrriisstt ((wwrriisstt ssttrraapp
rreeqquuiirreedd))..

iiBBRR SSyysstteemm
Check the items listed in the following table after launching the watercraft and be-
fore going for a ride.

The operation inspection procedures are described after the table.

NNOOTTIICCEE
EEnnssuurree tthheerree iiss ssuuffffiicciieenntt ssppaaccee aahheeaadd aanndd bbeehhiinndd wwaatteerrccrraafftt ttoo ssaaffeellyy
ccaarrrryy oouutt tthhee iiBBRR ssyysstteemm tteesstt ttoo aavvooiidd aa ccoolllliissiioonn.. WWaatteerrccrraafftt wwiillll mmoovvee
dduurriinngg tteesstt..

1. Remove the moorings lines securing the watercraft to the dock.

PRE-RIDE INSPECTION
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2. Start the engine and ensure the watercraft does not move.
3. On the left handlebar, depress the iBR lever completely in, the watercraft

should move slowly backwards.
4. Release the iBR lever, there should not be any reverse thrust.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
AAllwwaayyss eennssuurree pprrooppeerr iiBBRR ssyysstteemm ooppeerraattiioonn bbeeffoorree ttaakkiinngg tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt
oouutt ffoorr aa rriiddee..

VVaarriiaabbllee TTrriimm SSyysstteemm ((VVTTSS)) ((iiff eeqquuiippppeedd))
With the engine running in forward thrust, use the VTS to move the jet pump noz-
zle up, and then down alternately to check VTS operation. Confirm the VTS posi-
tion indicator movement in the information center.

Also test the VTS preset trim positions by double clicking the VTS UP/DOWN
button (as applicable to model).

Refer to Operating Instructions for detailed instructions.

WWhhaatt ttoo DDoo AAfftteerr LLeeaavviinngg tthhee WWaatteerr
Aquatic Invasive Species (AIS) are non-native plant or animal species that threat-
en the diversity or abundance of the native species. They also threaten the natu-
ral ecology of the body of water they infest. AIS almost always has a negative
impact on the waterway, it’s native species, and recreational or commercial
activities.

Common examples of AIS are:
– Eurasian Watermilfoil
– Hydrilla
– Sea Lampreys
– Zebra Mussels
– Asian Carp
– Gobies.

Many other examples of AIS exist throughout the world’s waterways.

A typical factor in AIS infestations is that the non-native species are introduced
by human activity. Some AIS are introduced by commercial operations; however,
AIS can be introduced through recreational boating activities. The transportation
of recreational watercraft and water sports equipment between waterways can
be a major factor in the spread of AIS.

As responsible watercraft owners, we MUST do our part to prevent the spread of
these aquatic hitchhikers. Check your watercraft each time you leave the water!
In many cases it is required by law, be sure to check the local regulations for the
waterways you visit.

CClleeaann,, DDrraaiinn aanndd DDrryy -- EEvveerryytthhiinngg,, EEvveerryy TTiimmee!!
After each boating trip, before you leave the water access, follow these three
simple steps to stop the spread of AIS. This is the boater’s way to help protect
the environment from the damage that AIS can cause.

PRE-RIDE INSPECTION
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CClleeaann
Inspect and remove any visible plants, fish, animals, mud, or other debris from
the watercraft (including hull, intake grate, and jet pump nozzle), trailer, and any
water sports equipment, gears and accessories before leaving the water body.

Clean all parts, equipment, and gear that came in contact with the water.

DDrraaiinn
Drain and flush all water from the watercraft, exhaust system, bilge, pontoon
floats, and every conceivable space or item that can hold water.

Dispose of unwanted live bait in the trash.

DDrryy
Allow everything to dry completely (for 5 days or more, refer to local laws) before
visiting any other bodies of water.

PRE-RIDE INSPECTION
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AANNNNUUAALL SSAAFFEETTYY MMAAIINNTTEENNAANNCCEE
BRP recommend to have an annual safety inspection of your vehicle. Contact an
authorized Sea-doo dealer for further details.

Though not required, it is recommended that an authorized BRP dealer performs
the preseason preparation of your vehicle.

Each visit to your authorized Sea-Doo dealer is a great opportunity for your deal-
er to verify if your vehicle is included in any safety campaign. We also urge you
to visit your authorized Sea-Doo dealer in a timely manner if you become aware
of any safety related campaigns.
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WWAATTEERRCCRRAAFFTT
IINNFFOORRMMAATTIIOONN
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CCOONNTTRROOLLSS
Some vehicle safety labels are not shown on illustrations. For information on ve-
hicle safety labels, refer to Important On-Product Labels.
Some indications, functions and features described in this section may not apply
to every PWC model, or may be available as an option.

33 MMooddeess KKeeyyppaadd

1. Handlebar
2. Engine START/STOP Button
3. Throttle Lever
4. iBR Lever (intelligent Brake and Reverse)
5. Mode Button
6. Info Button
7. Trip Button
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55 MMooddeess KKeeyyppaadd

1. Handlebar
2. Engine START/STOP Button
3. Throttle Lever
4. iBR Lever (intelligent Brake and Reverse) (Models with iBR)
5. Mode Button
6. Trip ButtonVariable
7. Info Button
8. Trim System (VTS) Button

HHaannddlleebbaarr
The handlebar controls the direction
of the watercraft. During forward oper-
ation, turning the handlebar to the
right steers the watercraft to the right
and inversely.

CONTROLS
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WWAARRNNIINNGG
CChheecckk hhaannddlleebbaarr aanndd ccoorrrreessppoonndd--
iinngg sstteeeerriinngg nnoozzzzllee ooppeerraattiioonn bbee--
ffoorree ssttaarrttiinngg.. NNeevveerr ttuurrnn tthhee
hhaannddlleebbaarr wwhhiillee ssoommeeoonnee iiss nneeaarr
tthhee rreeaarr ooff tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt.. KKeeeepp
aawwaayy ffrroomm tthhee pprrooppuullssiioonn ssyysstteemm..

When operating in reverse, the steer-
ing direction is reversed. Turning the
handlebar to the right while backing
up steers the watercraft to the left.

EEnnggiinnee SSTTAARRTT//SSTTOOPP BBuuttttoonn
The engine START/STOP button is lo-
cated on the LH handlebar.

SPARK

SPARK TRIXX

EEnnggiinnee SSttaarrttiinngg aanndd SSttooppppiinngg
Refer to Operating Instructions for
complete procedures on how to start
and stop the engine.

WWaakkiinngg UUpp tthhee EElleeccttrriiccaall SSyysstteemm
Press the START/STOP button once
without installing the tether cord on
the engine cut-off switch.

This will power up the electrical sys-
tem; the information center will cycle
through a self-test function.

The electrical system will stay pow-
ered up for approximately 75 seconds
after the START/STOP button was
depressed.

When the tether cord is installed on
the engine cut-off switch, the system
will be powered for 60 minutes

Every time the START/STOP button is
pressed, the countdown restarts.
When the battery voltage drops below
12.3V, the LOW BATTERY indicator
lamp will light up and the electrical
system will shut down after 75
seconds.

PPoosstt--DDrriivvee BBaatttteerryy MMaannaaggeemmeenntt ((IIff
eeqquuiippppeedd))
This feature keeps the electrical sys-
tem awake to allow using accessories
when the engine is turned off. It also
prevents draining the battery too
much when using accessories. When
the battery voltage reaches 12.3V or
less, the system will automatically
shut down to ensure enough power
remains to start the engine.

When the electrical system is acti-
vated by pressing START/STOP
briefly while the engine is shut down
the wake-up time will be managed as
follows:
– Key off: System will shut down

after 75 seconds.
– Key on: System will shut down

after 60 minutes or if the voltage
threshold is reached.
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EEnnggiinnee CCuutt--OOffff SSwwiittcchh
The engine cut-off switch is located on
the LH side of the multifunction
gauge.

To allow engine starting, the tether
cord cap must be securely snapped to
the engine cut-off switch.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
AAllwwaayyss aattttaacchh tthhee tteetthheerr ccoorrdd cclliipp
ttoo tthhee ooppeerraattoorr''ss ppeerrssoonnaall fflloottaa--
ttiioonn ddeevviiccee ((PPFFDD)) oorr wwrriisstt ((wwrriisstt
ssttrraapp rreeqquuiirreedd)) bbeeffoorree ssttaarrttiinngg tthhee
vveehhiiccllee..

TTYYPPIICCAALL
1. Tether cord cap on the engine cut-off switch
2. Tether cord secured to operator's PFD

To stop engine, pull the tether cord
cap from the engine cut-off switch.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
SShhoouulldd tthhee eennggiinnee bbee ssttooppppeedd,, tthhee
bbrraakkee ffuunnccttiioonn aanndd aallll wwaatteerrccrraafftt
ddiirreeccttiioonnaall ccoonnttrrooll iiss lloosstt..

WWAARRNNIINNGG
AAllwwaayyss ddiissccoonnnneecctt tteetthheerr ccoorrdd
wwhheenn wwaatteerrccrraafftt iiss nnoott iinn ooppeerraa--
ttiioonn iinn oorrddeerr ttoo pprreevveenntt aacccciiddeennttaall
eennggiinnee ssttaarrttiinngg oorr ttoo aavvooiidd uunnaauu--
tthhoorriizzeedd uussee bbyy ootthheerrss,, cchhiillddrreenn,,
aanndd ttoo pprreevveenntt tthheefftt..

RRaaddiioo FFrreeqquueennccyy DDiiggiittaallllyy EEnnccooddeedd
SSeeccuurriittyy SSyysstteemm ((RRFF DD..EE..SS..SS..)) KKeeyy
((AAvvaaiillaabbllee aass aann ooppttiioonn))
The tether cord cap contains an elec-
tronic circuit (D.E.S.S.™ key) that is
programmed to give it a unique elec-
tronic serial number. This is the equiv-
alent of a conventional key.

The D.E.S.S. system reads the key in-
stalled on the engine cut-off switch
and only allows engine starting for
keys it recognizes.

The D.E.S.S. system brings great flex-
ibility. You can buy additional tether
cords and have the D.E.S.S. keys pro-
grammed for your watercraft.

A total of ten D. E. S. S. keys can be
programmed.

To have a key programmed to your
watercraft, see your authorized BRP
Sea-Doo dealer.

LLeefftt CCoonnttrroolllleerr
The left controller (Keypad) is located
on the LH side of the handlebar.

VVaarriiaabbllee TTrriimm SSyysstteemm BBuuttttoonn ((IIff
EEqquuiippeedd))
It provides watercraft pitch trim adjust-
ments by adjusting the vertical posi-
tion of the jet nozzle.

The VTS can be electrically trimmed
to desired attitude, or to one of tree
preset trim positions (full up, middle
and full down).

Refer to Operating Instructions for
details.
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NNOOTTEE::
The VTS button is used for Neutral ad-
justment. This is to adjust the neutral
position of the watercraft. Refer to Op-
erating Modes for details

1. Bow up
2. Bow down

MMOODDEE BBuuttttoonn
The MODE button is located directly
on the left controler (Keypad).

33 MMooddeess KKeeyyppaadd

It is used to choose between Touring
or Eco mode

Refer to Operating Modes for details.

55 MMooddeess KKeeyyppaadd

It is used to choose between Touring,
Sport, Trixx (If equipped) or Eco
mode.

Refer to Operating Modes for details.

Refer to Operating Modes for details.

IINNFFOO BBuuttttoonn ((IIff EEqquuiippppeedd))
The INFO button is located on the LH
handlebar (keypad).

It is used to navigate through the me-
nus and to change some settings.

Refer to Operating Modes for details.

TTRRIIPP BBuuttttoonn
The TRIP button is located directly on
the left controler (Keypad).

1. TRIP button

CONTROLS
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Refer to Operating Modes for details.

TThhrroottttllee LLeevveerr
The throttle lever on the RH handlebar
controls electronically the engine
speed.

To increase or maintain watercraft
speed, pull the throttle lever with your
finger.

To decrease watercraft speed, re-
lease the throttle lever.

The throttle lever is spring loaded and
should return to rest position (idle)
when not pressed.

iiBBRR LLeevveerr ((iinntteelllliiggeenntt BBrraakkee
aanndd RReevveerrssee))
The iBR lever on the LH handlebar
can electronically command:
– Brake
– Reverse
– Neutral.

NNOOTTEE::
A minimum of 33% of iBR lever stroke
is required to activate iBR functions.

TTYYPPIICCAALL
1. Lever rest position
2. 33% stroke required to activate iBR

functions

Trixx models

For 1 – The reverse will be engage
only when speed is below
25 km/h (16 MPH)

– At speeds above 25 km/h
(16 MPH), pulling the iBR
lever in will engage the
brake.

For 3 – The reverse will be engage
only when speed is below
18 km/h (11 MPH).

– At speeds above 18 km/h
(11 MPH), pulling the iBR
lever in will engage the
brake.

All others models

– The reverse will be engage only
when speed is below10 km/h (6
MPH).

– At speeds above 10 km/h (6 MPH),
pulling the iBR lever in will engage
the brake.

When the iBR lever is released after
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braking or reverse operation, neutral
is engaged.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
IIff tthhee tthhrroottttllee lleevveerr iiss ssttiillll ppuulllleedd iinn
wwhheenn rreelleeaassiinngg tthhee iiBBRR lleevveerr,, ffoorr--
wwaarrdd mmoovveemmeenntt wwiillll bbee iinniittiiaatteedd
aafftteerr aa sshhoorrtt ddeellaayy.. IIff ffoorrwwaarrdd aacc--
cceelleerraattiioonn iiss nnoott ddeessiirreedd,, rreelleeaassee
tthhee tthhrroottttllee lleevveerr..

NNOOTTEE::
The neutral position can be fine tuned
by trimming the iBR system.

Refer to Operating Instructions for de-
tailed instructions.

CONTROLS
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44..55"" DDIIGGIITTAALL DDIISSPPLLAAYY
MMuullttiiffuunnccttiioonn GGaauuggee DDeessccrriippttiioonn

WWAARRNNIINNGG
RReeaaddiinngg oorr ttaammppeerriinngg wwiitthh tthhee mmuullttiiffuunnccttiioonn ggaauuggee ccaann ddiissttrraacctt yyoouu ffrroomm
tthhee ooppeerraattiioonn ooff tthhee vveehhiiccllee,, aanndd ppaarrttiiccuullaarrllyy ffrroomm ccoonnssttaannttllyy ssccaannnniinngg tthhee
eennvviirroonnmmeenntt..
AAllwwaayyss ppaayy aatttteennttiioonn ttoo wwaatteerr ccoonnddiittiioonnss,, aanndd eennssuurree yyoouurr eennvviirroonnmmeenntt iiss
cclleeaarr aanndd ffrreeee ffrroomm oobbssttaacclleess..
FFuurrtthheerrmmoorree,, wwhheenn rriiddiinngg,, oonnllyy ggllaannccee aatt tthhee mmuullttiiffuunnccttiioonn ggaauuggee bbrriieeffllyy
ttoo ssttaayy ffooccuusseedd oonn yyoouurr eennvviirroonnmmeenntt..

The multifunction gauge includes digital gauges (temperature and tachometer),
telltale lights, icons and a digital screen to see important information (speed,
RPM, etc.).

LLoowweerr DDiissppllaayy

The lower display can cycle through the following:
– RPM
– Water temp : Displays the temperature of the water (if equipped)
– Depth (if equipped)
– Settings
– Messages
– Speed Stat (if equipped)
– Distance to Empty
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LLeefftt LLaatteerraall DDiissppllaayy

The left lateral display includes:
– Fuel level indicator

RRiigghhtt LLaatteerraall DDiissppllaayy

The right lateral display includes:
– VTS position

CCeennttrraall DDiissppllaayy

4.5" DIGITAL DISPLAY
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The central display includes:
– Watercraft speed
– Speed control indicator (if equipped)

The speed control indicator in this display is only activated when a target speed
is set.

iiBBRR PPoossiittiioonn DDiissppllaayy

This display shows the iBR gear position (if equipped):
– N (neutral)
– F (forward)
– R (reverse)

It can also display the selected speed level (1 to 9) when the slow speed mode is
selected.

LLeefftt UUppppeerr DDiissppllaayy

The left lateral display includes:
– Tripmeter
– Clock

The tripmeter cycles through the following:
– Watercraft hours : Displays the total vehicle hours
– Trip KM : Displays the distance since the last reset.

4.5" DIGITAL DISPLAY
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– Trip HR : Displays the time since the last reset.

NNOOTTEE::
The clock is shown only if the integrated GPS receives a signal from the satel-
lites. This may take several seconds after waking up the system.

MMOODDEE DDiissppllaayy

The MODE display indicate the selected alternative mode of operation:
– TOURING (Default mode)
– SPORT
– TRIXX (If equipped)

4.5" DIGITAL DISPLAY
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– ECO

To cycle through the MODES;
– From Touring mode, press MODE button to access Sport mode. To activate

the Sport mode, refer to OPERATING MODES section.
– Press MODE button again to access Trixx mode. To activate the Trixx mode,

refer to OPERATING MODES section. (If equipped)
– Pressing MODE button again will activate the ECO mode.
– Pressing MODE button again will activate the Touring mode.

WWaarrnniinngg LLaammppss aanndd IInnddiiccaattoorrss
The following indicator lamps will alert you to a vehicle condition that may be-
come serious. Some lamps will illuminate when starting the vehicle to make sure
they work. If any lamps remain on after starting the vehicle, refer to the respective
system warning lamp for further information.

NNOOTTEE::
Some warning indicators appear in the display of the multifunction gauge and
function the same as an indicator lamp but do not display when starting the
vehicle.

TTeellllttaallee LLiigghhttss -- LLoowweerr BBaarr

LLiigghhttss DDeessccrriippttiioonn

ORANGE - Vehicle malfunction

RED - The engine temperature is too high.

GREEN - The neutral gear is selected

RED - If illuminated while driving, it indicates a
malfunction.

Turn off all unnecessary electrical equipment and have
the electrical and charging systems checked.

RED - If illuminated while the engine is running or while
driving, this indicates a malfunction.

Stop the vehicle as soon as it is safe to do so and turn
the engine off. Check the engine oil level.

Have the lubrication system checked a soon as
possible, even if the level appears to be correct.

4.5" DIGITAL DISPLAY
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LLiigghhttss DDeessccrriippttiioonn

ORANGE - Illuminated when the fuel level is low or
when the fuel tank is near empty.

Refuel as soon as possible.

ORANGE
TTuurrnneedd oonn: Malfunction of the vehicle emissions control

system
BBlliinnkk: Engine limitation, limp home mode is activated.

Have the vehicle serviced immediately.

IIccoonnss aanndd IInnddiiccaattoorrss -- MMuullttiiffuunnccttiioonn DDiissppllaayy

IIccoonnss DDeessccrriippttiioonn

TTRRIIXXXX Denotes TRIXX mode is selected (if equipped).

Denotes SPORT mode is selected.

Denotes ECO mode is selected.

Steady ON: indicates that the VTS is activated (if
equipped).

SSeettttiinnggss
TToo...... AAccttiioonn

Navigate in the menu Single press on INFO

Enter menu Long press INFO

Edit value Single press on INFO

Change information display Press TRIP

Reset Trip (when displayed) Long press TRIP

Fault codes/
Maintenance Long press INFO

For the navigation in the menu, use only the Info button. Select an action and
press on Info button for going through the option and long press for selecting or
changing value.

DDiissppllaayy CCooddeess
Refer to Displaying Fault Codes.

4.5" DIGITAL DISPLAY
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SSeettttiinngg TTrriippmmeetteerr
Select TTRRIIPP and press Trip to cycle through VVeehhiiccllee HHoouurrss, TTrriipp KKMM and TTrriipp
HHRR.

Press and hold Trip to reset selected trip info.

SSeettttiinngg LLeeaarrnniinngg KKeeyy ((iiff eeqquuiippppeedd))
Connect a normal key to the vehicle. Press Info button for going through the op-
tion. SelectLL--KKEEYY ##and long press on Info button to set the desired learning key
level between 1 and 5.

NNOOTTEE::
The default learning key level is 1 (lowest performance).

UUnniitt SSeelleeccttiioonn
Press Info button for going through the option. Select UUNNIITTSS and long press on
Info button for changing units.

NNOOTTEE::
Changing units will apply to all the displayed units.

SSeettttiinngg BBrriigghhttnneessss
Press Info button for going through the option. SelectBBRRIIGGHHTTNNEESSSS and long
press on Info button to adjust brightness level (from -4 to 4).

SSeettttiinngg CClloocckk
Select CCLLOOCCKK.

1. Press INFO button to select clock display.
2. Long press INFO button to enter clock editing.
3. Press INFO button to select 12:00 AM PM or 24:00 time base.
4. Long press INFO button to confirm and display hours.
5. Press INFO button to change hours.
6. Long press INFO button to confirm.

NNOOTTEE::
Menu available only if GPS is synchronized.

To exit SSEETTTTIINNGGSS, long press Info button.

RReesseettttiinngg SSppeeeedd SSttaattiissttiiccss ((IIff EEqquuiippppeedd))
Press Info button for going through the option. SelectSSPPEEEEDD SSTTAATT and long
press on Info button to reset the speed statistics.

NNOOTTEE::
The speed statistics are automatically reset after the gauge shut down.

4.5" DIGITAL DISPLAY
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SSeettttiinngg LLaanngguuaaggee
The language of the display is factory setup by default in English. Refer to an au-
thorized Sea-Doo dealer for language availability and to setup the gauge to your
preference.

4.5" DIGITAL DISPLAY
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EEQQUUIIPPMMEENNTT
Illustrations may not be accurate for
every model and are only provided as
a visual guide.

Some vehicle safety labels are not
shown on illustrations. For information
on vehicle safety labels, refer to
Watercraft Safety Labels.

1. Glove Box
2. Safety Equipment Kit Storage

Compartment
3. Storage Bin (Convenience

Package)
4. Seat
5. Passenger Handholds
6. Boarding Step (Convenience

Package)
7. Boarding Platform
8. Front and Rear Eyelet
9. Bilge Drain Plug
10.Sponsons
11.Audio System (If equipped)

12.Adjustable Handlebar Riser (Trixx
Models)

13.Rear Footrests (Trixx Models)

GGlloovvee BBooxx
A small storage compartment for per-
sonal articles, with a watertight phone
storage inside the glovebox located at
the front of the seat.

NNOOTTEE::
Glove box is not watertight.

Push tab forward to open glove box.
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1. Glove box
2. Tab

SSaaffeettyy EEqquuiippmmeenntt KKiitt SSttoorraaggee
CCoommppaarrttmmeenntt
An area to store the operator's guide,
safety equipment kit or emergency kit
only (not supplied with vehicle).

NNOOTTIICCEE
TThhiiss aarreeaa iiss nnoott iinntteennddeedd ffoorr ggeenn--
eerraall ssttoorraaggee.. DDoo nnoott ssttoorree aannyy ootthh--
eerr iitteemmss iinn tthhiiss aarreeaa.. SSttoorriinngg ootthheerr
iitteemmss iinn tthhiiss aarreeaa ccaann ddaammaaggee tthhee
vveehhiiccllee..

To open this storage compartment,
manually release and remove the RH
side panel.

The operator’s guide location is inside
the cover.

OOPPEERRAATTOORR''SS GGUUIIDDEE

SSttoorraaggee BBiinn
A convenient area to carry personal
articles.

To open the storage bin front cover,
release the lid hooks on each side. Al-
ways close and latch cover when
riding.

1. Front cover
2. Lid hooks

NNOOTTIICCEE
NNeevveerr ccaarrrryy aannyy lloooossee,, hheeaavvyy,,
sshhaarrpp,, oorr bbrreeaakkaabbllee oobbjjeeccttss iinn tthhee
ssttoorraaggee bbiinn.. DDoo nnoott eexxcceeeedd mmaaxxii--
mmuumm llooaadd ccaappaacciittyy;; 22..55 kkgg ((55 llbb))..
NNeevveerr ooppeerraattee tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt wwiitthh
tthhee ssttoorraaggee bbiinn ffrroonntt ccoovveerr ooppeenn..
TThhiiss iiss nnoott aa wwaatteerrttiigghhtt
ccoommppaarrttmmeenntt..

SSeeaatt
The seat latch is located under the
back end of the seat.

EQUIPMENT
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To remove the seat, push up on the
latch handle and slide the seat
backward.

Removing the seat provides access to
the fire extinguisher (not supplied with
vehicle) and the fuel cap.

1. Fire extinguisher holder
2. Fuel cap

To install the seat, position the seat in
place and push the seat forward until
the latch clicks.

Pull up on the rear portion of the seat
to ensure it is properly latched.

PPaasssseennggeerr HHaannddhhoollddss ((IIff
EEqquuiippppeedd))
The seat strap provides a handhold
for a passenger to hold on to when
riding.

The sides of the molded grab handle
at the rear of the seat also provide a
handhold for a passenger.

The rear portion of the molded grab
handle also provides a handhold for

the skier/wakeboarder spotter (if appli-
cable) or boarding the watercraft from
the water.

NNOOTTIICCEE
NNeevveerr uussee tthhee mmoollddeedd ggrraabb hhaann--
ddllee ttoo ttooww aannyytthhiinngg oorr ttoo lliifftt tthhee
wwaatteerrccrraafftt..

1. Seat strap
2. Molded grab handle

BBooaarrddiinngg SStteepp ((CCoonnvveenniieennccee
PPaacckkaaggee))
A convenient step used for boarding
the watercraft from the water.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
EEnnggiinnee mmuusstt bbee OOFFFF wwhheenn bbooaarrdd--
iinngg tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt oorr wwhheenn uussiinngg
tthhee bbooaarrddiinngg llaaddddeerr..

Pull down the step with your hand and
hold until a knee is put on the step.

EQUIPMENT
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BBOOAARRDDIINNGG SSTTEEPP HHEELLDD DDOOWWNN FFOORR
BBOOAARRDDIINNGG FFRROOMMWWAATTEERR

NNOOTTIICCEE
–– NNeevveerr uussee tthhee sstteepp ffoorr bbooaarrdd--

iinngg aa wwaatteerrccrraafftt tthhaatt iiss oouutt ooff
wwaatteerr..

–– NNeevveerr uussee tthhee sstteepp ffoorr ppuulllliinngg,,
ttoowwiinngg,, ddiivviinngg oorr jjuummppiinngg,, oorr
aannyy ootthheerr ppuurrppoossee ootthheerr tthhaann
aass aa bbooaarrddiinngg sstteepp..

–– OOnnllyy oonnee ppeerrssoonn aatt aa ttiimmee oonn
tthhee sstteepp..

–– OOnnllyy bbooaarrdd tthhee sstteepp wwiitthh aa
kknneeee,, nnoott aa ffoooott..

MMooddeellss wwiitthh iiBBRR

WWAARRNNIINNGG
BBee aawwaarree ooff tthhee iiBBRR ggaattee mmoovvee--
mmeenntt wwhheenn ssttaarrttiinngg tthhee eennggiinnee,,
sshhuuttttiinngg ddoowwnn tthhee eennggiinnee oorr uussiinngg
tthhee iiBBRR lleevveerr.. AAuuttoommaattiicc mmoovvee--
mmeenntt ooff tthhee ggaattee mmaayy ssqquueeeezzee ffiinn--
ggeerrss oorr ttooeess ooff ppeeooppllee ttaakkiinngg aa
hhoolldd oonn tthhee bbaacckk oorr yyoouurr wwaatteerr--
ccrraafftt..NNeevveerr uussee iiBBRR ggaattee aass aa ssuupp--
ppoorrttiinngg ppooiinntt ttoo bbooaarrdd tthhee
wwaatteerrccrraafftt..

BBooaarrddiinngg PPllaattffoorrmm
The rear deck area serves as the
boarding platform.

CCAAUUTTIIOONN
TThhee ttwwoo LLiinnQQ aattttaacchhmmeenntt ppooiinnttss
aarree uusseedd ttoo ccaarrrryy aacccceessssoorriieess aanndd
sshhoouulldd aallwwaayyss bbee rreettrraacctteedd wwhheenn
nnoott iinn uussee..

Two indentations in the platform are
used as foot rests for the rear facing
spotter when towing a skier, wake-
boarder or tuber.

1. Boarding platform
2. Footrests
3. LinQ attachments

1. Boarding platform
2. Spotter footrests
3. LinQ attachments

FFrroonntt aanndd RReeaarr EEyyeelleettss
Eyelets can be used for mooring, tow-
ing a water skier (Spark for 3), wake
boarder or tuber (Spark for 3), and as

EQUIPMENT
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tie-down points when trailering your
watercraft.

BBiillggee DDrraaiinn PPlluugg
Unscrew drain plugs whenever water-
craft is on the trailer. This will allow
water accumulated in the bilge to be
evacuated and helps to reduce
condensation.

TTYYPPIICCAALL
1. Drain plug

1. Untighten
2. Tighten

NNOOTTIICCEE
EEnnssuurree ddrraaiinn pplluuggss aarree pprrooppeerrllyy
sseeccuurreedd pprriioorr ttoo llaauunncchhiinngg tthhee
wwaatteerrccrraafftt iinn wwaatteerr..

SSppoonnssoonnss
Two fixed sponsons, one on each side
at the rear of the hull, assist in water-
craft stability. The sponsons are not
adjustable.

RReeaarr FFoooottrreessttss ((TTrriixxxx
MMooddeellss))
Angled footrests used to enhance
control when purposely raising the
bow.

EQUIPMENT
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AAddjjuussttaabbllee HHaannddlleebbaarr RRiisseerr
((TTrriixxxx MMooddeellss))
The handlebar height can be set to
suit the operator's preference.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
AAllwwaayyss ttuurrnn ooffff eennggiinnee bbeeffoorree aadd--
jjuussttiinngg hhaannddlleebbaarr hheeiigghhtt..

1. Unlock the mechanism using the
lever.

2. Adjust the handlebar to the desired
height.

3. Lock the mechanism using the
lever.

AAuuddiioo SSyysstteemm ((IIff EEqquuiippppeedd))
Some models are equipped with a
portable audio system.

The BRP audio system is composed
of two waterproof speakers, two twee-
ters, one passive radiator, a keypad, a
charging port and a vent port. The
system connects via Bluetooth to a
smartphone.

When the PPllaayy//PPaauussee//PPoowweerr button
is pressed, the system will be
powered.

BBlluueettooootthh PPaaiirriinngg MMooddee - When the
unit is powered On, the system will au-
tomatically try to pair with the last con-
nected device or will go in pairing
mode if no paired devices are de-
tected. When the system is in pairing
mode, all the button lights will blink.
To manually enter the pairing mode,
hold down the PPllaayy//PPaauussee//PPoowweerr
button for 0.5 second. The buttons will
start blinking to indicate it's in pairing
mode. Search for BBRRPP CCoonnnneecctt from
your device's Bluetooth menu. 3
beeps will indicate successful pairing.

When paired, select a playlist or other
source of music from your
smartphone.

Never pair a smartphone or change
the playlist or music source on the

EQUIPMENT
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device while driving or operating the
vehicle.

NNOOTTEE::
On applicable devices.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
UUssiinngg aa ssmmaarrttpphhoonnee oorr ttrryyiinngg ttoo
ppaaiirr aa ddeevviiccee wwhhiillee ddrriivviinngg ccaann
ddiissttrraacctt tthhee ddrriivveerr ffrroomm ooppeerraattiinngg
tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt.. AAllwwaayyss uussee bbuutt--
ttoonnss wwiitthh ccaauuttiioonn aanndd aallwwaayyss ssttaayy
aalleerrtt oonn tthhee wwaatteerr,, kkeeeeppiinngg eeyyee
ccoonnttaacctt wwiitthh yyoouurr eennvviirroonnmmeenntt aatt
aallll ttiimmeess..

TTYYPPIICCAALL –– AAUUDDIIOO SSYYSSTTEEMM

KKEEYYPPAADD

1. Charging port
2. Vent port

1. Volume DOWN
2. Volume UP
3. Play/Pause/Power
4. Next track
5. Mode

PPllaayy//PPaauussee//PPoowweerr - The Play/
Pause/Power button gives you the
ability to play or to pause the current
track with a single press.

Pressing the Play/Pause/Power but-
ton will turn the unit On if currently Off
or holding the Play/Pause/Power but-
ton for 3 seconds will turn the unit Off
if currently On. The unit will emit 4
small beeps to indicate when power is
turned Off.

VVoolluummee UUpp aanndd VVoolluummee DDoowwnn -
These buttons will turn up or turn
down the output of the volume. When
the unit has reached the minimum or
maximum output level, the unit will
beep to indicate that no further adjust-
ment is possible.

EQUIPMENT
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AAuuddiioo CCoonnttrroollss

SSttaattee AAuuddiioo FFeeeeddbbaacckk VViissuuaall FFeeeeddbbaacckk

Power ON Fade in
White sequence from

center to outside
buttons

Power OFF Fade out
White sequence from

outside to center
buttons

Pairing Mode - All buttons flashing
white

Pairing Mode success 3 beeps -

Max volume 2 beeps -

Min volume 1 long beep -

Ride Mode - Mode button steady
white

Home Mode - Mode button off

Concert Mode - Both Volume buttons
steady white

Concert Mode - Primary
audio system -

Play/Pause/Power
button and +/- button

steady bright

Concert Mode -
Secondary audio

system
-

Play/Pause/Power
button off and +/- button

steady bright

Concert Mode -
Secondary audio
system muted

- Play/Pause/Power
button flashing white

Paused - Play/Pause/Power
button flashing white

Low battery - Play/Pause/Power
button steady red

Charging - Play/Pause/Power
button steady blue

EQUIPMENT
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AAuuddiioo CCoonnttrroollss

SSttaattee AAuuddiioo FFeeeeddbbaacckk VViissuuaall FFeeeeddbbaacckk

Battery fully charged - Play/Pause/Power
button steady white

Battery too low to power
ON -

Play/Pause/Power
button flashing red 3

times

NNOOTTEE::
Play/Pause/Power button flashing
rapidly (red and blue) during 5 secs
followed by a shutdown indicates the
unit is not operating in appropriate
temperature or at a sufficient battery
level.

MMooddee BBuuttttoonn - The Mode button will
allow you to switch the DSP (Digital
Signal Processing) between “Ride
Mode” and “Home Mode” to adapt the
sound to the location.

NNeexxtt BBuuttttoonn - The Next button will al-
low you to advance to the next song.

CCoonncceerrtt MMooddee - The Concert Mode
will allow you to stream audio on multi-
ple audio systems through only one
audio system.

First, make sure only the primary
audio system is connected to a phone.
Disconnect any phone linked to the
secondary audio system(s).

Press both volume buttons (+/-) simul-
taneously to initiate Concert Mode on
the primary audio system. It will auto-
matically switch its DSP setting to
“Home Mode”. It can be changed on
each individual audio system later.

Make sure each of the secondary
audio system(s) is in Pairing Mode. In-
itiate Concert Mode, press both vol-
ume buttons (+/-) and wait for the
pairing.

Each audio system has control of its
volume level in Concert Mode. If the
primary audio system is muted, all

other audio systems paired will also
be muted. Each individual secondary
audio system can be muted by press-
ing the Play/Pause/Power button.

This system is completely self con-
tained and has no electrical connec-
tion to the PWC. It needs to be
connected to a 110V household elec-
trical outlet to be charged.

NNOOTTIICCEE
UUssee oonnllyy tthhee ssuupppplliieedd cchhaarrggiinngg
aaddaapptteerr ttoo cchhaarrggee tthhee aauuddiioo
ssyysstteemm..

When not in use, the unit will shut
down after 10 minutes if is not paired.

TToo rreemmoovvee

Step 1. Push button to open the latch lever.
Step 2. Lift radio by handle.

IInnssttaallllaattiioonn

Before installing the audio system,
make sure the latch and the tabs on
the vehicle are still in good condition.

EQUIPMENT
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To install the audio system, start by in-
serting it in the front locking tabs and
then push down to engage the latch
lever completely.

Make sure the audio system is prop-
erly installed and secured by pushing
both sides upward.

CCAAUUTTIIOONN
PPrroolloonnggeedd eexxppoossiittiioonn ttoo lloouudd mmuu--
ssiicc ccaann ddaammaaggee yyoouurr hheeaarriinngg..
TThheerreeffoorree,, wwee ssuuggggeesstt aa 1100 mmii--
nnuutteess bbrreeaakk ttiimmee eevveerryy 4455 mmii--
nnuutteess ooff lliisstteenniinngg..

TTrriimm CCoovveerr ((IIff EEqquuiippppeedd))

TTRRIIMM CCOOVVEERR ((IIFF EEQQUUIIPPPPEEDD))

To access the audio system support,
remove the cover.

RReemmoovviinngg tthhee TTrriimm CCoovveerr
1. Release the latch lever.

2. Gently push down on the center of
the cover.

3. Lift the side tabs.

EQUIPMENT
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4. Slide down the cover (towards
front of watercraft).

IInnssttaalllliinngg tthhee TTrriimm CCoovveerr
Before installing the cover, ensure
thatthe front LinQ attachment point is
empty, and that the hood is opened.

1. Lift the latch lever

2. Slide the cover upward toward the
latch lever. It should snap in place.

3. Lower the latch lever to lock the
cover in place.

4. Ensure the front tab is anchored in
the front console slot.

5. Snap the LH and RH side tabs in
place.

EQUIPMENT



86

WWAARRNNIINNGG
MMaakkee ssuurree tthhee ccoovveerr iiss pprrooppeerrllyy iinn--
ssttaalllleedd aanndd sseeccuurreedd wwiitthh iittss 44 aatt--
ttaacchhmmeenntt ppooiinnttss::
–– LLaattcchh lleevveerr
–– FFrroonntt ttaabb
–– LLHH ssiiddee ttaabb
–– RRHH ssiiddee ttaabb

EQUIPMENT
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BBRREEAAKK--IINN PPEERRIIOODD
OOppeerraattiioonn DDuurriinngg BBrreeaakk--IInn
PPeerriioodd
A break-in period of 5 operating hours
is recommended before running the
watercraft at sustained full throttle.

During this period, maximum throttle
should not exceed 1/2 to 3/4 opening.
However, brief full acceleration and
speed variations contribute to a good
break-in.

NNOOTTIICCEE
CCoonnttiinnuueedd wwiiddee ooppeenn tthhrroottttllee aacc--
cceelleerraattiioonnss oorr ooppeerraattiioonn,, pprroo--
lloonnggeedd ccrruuiissiinngg ssppeeeeddss aarree
ddeettrriimmeennttaall dduurriinngg tthhee bbrreeaakk--iinn
ppeerriioodd..
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OOPPEERRAATTIINNGG IINNSSTTRRUUCCTTIIOONNSS
BBooaarrddiinngg tthhee WWaatteerrccrraafftt
As with any watercraft, boarding
should be done carefully.

Make sure to practice each boarding
methods until fully able to safely board
in any potential condition.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
DDoo nnoott aappppllyy tthhrroottttllee wwhheenn aannyyoonnee
iiss bbooaarrddiinngg oorr aatt rreeaarr ooff wwaatteerr--
ccrraafftt.. SShhuutt ddoowwnn tthhee eennggiinnee

WWaatteerrccrraafftt wwiitthh iiBBRR ssyysstteemm

WWAARRNNIINNGG
BBee aawwaarree ooff tthhee iiBBRR ggaattee mmoovvee--
mmeenntt wwhheenn ssttaarrttiinngg tthhee eennggiinnee,,
sshhuuttttiinngg ddoowwnn tthhee eennggiinnee oorr uussiinngg
tthhee iiBBRR lleevveerr.. AAuuttoommaattiicc mmoovvee--
mmeenntt ooff tthhee ggaattee mmaayy ssqquueeeezzee ffiinn--
ggeerrss oorr ttooeess ooff ppeeooppllee ttaakkiinngg aa
hhoolldd oonn tthhee bbaacckk oorr yyoouurr wwaatteerr--
ccrraafftt..NNeevveerr uussee iiBBRR ggaattee aass aa ssuupp--
ppoorrttiinngg ppooiinntt ttoo bbooaarrdd tthhee
wwaatteerrccrraafftt..

BBooaarrddiinngg ffrroomm aa DDoocckk
1. Slowly place one foot on the water-

craft footboard nearest the dock
while holding the handlebar, and at
the same time, transfer the body
weight to the other side in order to
balance the watercraft.

2. Then bring the other foot over the
seat and place it on the other
footboard.

3. Push the watercraft away from the
dock.

BBooaarrddiinngg ffrroomm SShhaallllooww WWaatteerr

WWAARRNNIINNGG
KKeeeepp lliimmbbss aawwaayy ffrroomm pprrooppuullssiioonn
ssyysstteemm oorr iinnttaakkee ggrraattee..NNeevveerr uussee
pprrooppuullssiioonn ssyysstteemmss aa ssuuppppoorrttiinngg
ppooiinntt ttoo bbooaarrdd tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt..

1. Board the watercraft from either
the side or the rear.

2. Ensure there is at least 90 cm (3 ft)
of water underneath the lowest
rear portion of the hull.

NNOOTTEE::
Before starting the engine and when
the engine is already running, take in-
to account that the hull will be lower in
the water when all passengers are
aboard. Be certain to maintain the
specified depth so sand, pebbles and
rocks will not be drawn up in the jet
pump.
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A. Maintain at least 90 cm (3 ft) underneath the
lowest rear portion of the hull when all pas-
sengers are aboard

NNOOTTIICCEE
SSttaarrttiinngg tthhee eennggiinnee oorr rriiddiinngg tthhee
wwaatteerrccrraafftt iinn sshhaalllloowweerr wwaatteerr mmaayy
ddaammaaggee tthhee iimmppeelllleerr oorr ootthheerr jjeett
ppuummpp ccoommppoonneennttss..SSttaayy oonn cceenntteerr
ooff tthhee sstteepp..OOnnllyy oonnee ppeerrssoonn aatt aa
ttiimmee oonn tthhee llaaddddeerr..

BBooaarrddiinngg iinn DDeeeepp WWaatteerr

WWAARRNNIINNGG
KKeeeepp lliimmbbss aawwaayy ffrroomm pprrooppuullssiioonn
ssyysstteemm oorr iinnttaakkee ggrraattee..NNeevveerr uussee
pprrooppuullssiioonn ssyysstteemmss aa ssuuppppoorrttiinngg
ppooiinntt ttoo bbooaarrdd tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt..

WWAARRNNIINNGG
AAsskk iinneexxppeerriieenncceedd rriiddeerrss ttoo pprraacc--
ttiiccee hhooww ttoo bbooaarrdd tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt
cclloossee ttoo sshhoorree ((aallll mmeetthhooddss eexx--
ppllaaiinneedd hheerree)) bbeeffoorree vveennttuurriinngg iinn--
ttoo ddeeeepp wwaatteerr,, eessppeecciiaallllyy wwhheenn
ccaarrggoo iiss iinnssttaalllleedd aabbooaarrdd oonn tthhee
rreeaarr ppllaattffoorrmm..

OOppeerraattoorr AAlloonnee WWiitthhoouutt aa BBooaarrddiinngg
SStteepp
1. Using one hand, grab the rear

handle.
2. NOTE: If cargo is properly secured

on the boarding platform, it can be
used as a handle or removed and

set aside in the footwell to get ac-
cess to the handle. Always prop-
erly secure the cargo before riding.

3. With the other hand on the board-
ing platform, lift your body until you
can lay one knee on the boarding
platform.

4. Lay the other knee on the boarding
platform.

5. Take hold of the seat strap to help
maintain your balance and step
forward onto the footboards on ei-
ther side of the seat.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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6. Sit astride the seat.

OOppeerraattoorr AAlloonnee WWiitthh aa BBooaarrddiinngg
SStteepp
1. Swim to the rear of the watercraft.
2. Using one hand, lower the board-

ing step.

NNOOTTIICCEE
NNeevveerr uussee pprrooppuullssiioonn ssyysstteemm
ccoommppoonneennttss ttoo bbooaarrdd.. OOnnllyy bbooaarrdd
tthhee sstteepp wwiitthh aa kknneeee,, nnoott aa ffoooott..

TTYYPPIICCAALL
3. Using the other hand, take hold of

the edge of the boarding platform,
then pull yourself up so that you
can knee onto the boarding step.

4. Reach forward with one hand and
take hold of the molded handles
on the sides of the back seat or the
rear handle, then stand on the
boarding step.

5. NOTE: If cargo is properly secured
on the boarding platform, it can be
used as a handle or removed and
set aside in the footwell to get ac-
cess to the handle. Always prop-
erly secure the cargo before riding.

6. Holding on to the handle behind
the seat, step up onto the boarding
platform.

7. Take hold of the seat strap to help
maintain your balance and step

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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forward onto the footboards on ei-
ther side of the seat.

8. Sit astride the seat.

OOppeerraattoorr wwiitthh aa PPaasssseennggeerr
1. The operator climbs on the water-

craft in the same way as explained
previously.

In choppy water, while in the
water, the passenger may hold the
watercraft steady to help the oper-
ator climb aboard.

2. The passenger then climbs onto
the watercraft while the operator
maintains balance by sitting as
close as possible to the console.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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3. The passenger must sit astride the
seat and maintain a firm grip of a
handhold or the waist of the per-
son in front of them.

SSttaarrttiinngg tthhee EEnnggiinnee
WWAARRNNIINNGG

DDoo nnoott ssttaarrtt wwaatteerrccrraafftt iiff lliiqquuiidd
ggaassoolliinnee oorr ggaassoolliinnee vvaappoorr ooddoorr iiss
pprreesseenntt.. OOppeenn tthhee sseeaatt ((oorr ffoorr
SSPPAARRKK rreemmoovvee tthhee aacccceessss ccoovveerr))
ttoo cclleeaarr ggaassoolliinnee vvaappoorrss ffrroomm tthhee
eennggiinnee ccoommppaarrttmmeenntt bbeeffoorree ssttaarrtt--
iinngg tthhee eennggiinnee..

WWAARRNNIINNGG
BBeeffoorree ssttaarrttiinngg tthhee eennggiinnee,, tthhee oopp--
eerraattoorr aanndd ppaasssseennggeerr((ss)) sshhoouulldd
aallwwaayyss::
–– BBee pprrooppeerrllyy sseeaatteedd oonn tthhee

wwaatteerrccrraafftt..
–– HHaavvee aa ffiirrmm ggrriipp oonn aa hhaannddhhoolldd

oorr hhoolldd oonn ttoo tthhee wwaaiisstt ooff tthhee
ppeerrssoonn iinn ffrroonntt ooff tthheemm..

–– WWeeaarr aapppprroopprriiaattee pprrootteeccttiivvee
ccllootthhiinngg iinncclluuddiinngg aa PPFFDD aapp--
pprroovveedd bbyy llooccaall aauutthhoorriittiieess aanndd
aa wweett ssuuiitt bboottttoomm..

NNOOTTIICCEE
EEnnssuurree tthheerree iiss aatt lleeaasstt 9900 ccmm ((33
fftt)) ooff wwaatteerr uunnddeerr tthhee lloowweesstt rreeaarr
ppoorrttiioonn ooff tthhee hhuullll wwhheenn aallll ppaass--
sseennggeerrss aarree aabbooaarrdd pprriioorr ttoo ssttaarrtt--
iinngg tthhee eennggiinnee.. OOtthheerrwwiissee ddaammaaggee
ttoo tthhee pprrooppuullssiioonn ssyysstteemm ccoommppoo--
nneennttss mmaayy ooccccuurr..

1. Attach the tether cord clip to your
PFD or to the wrist (wrist strap
required).

WWAARRNNIINNGG
TThhee tteetthheerr ccoorrdd sshhaallll aallwwaayyss bbee
aattttaacchheedd ttoo tthhee ooppeerraattoorrss ppeerrssoonn--
aall fflloottaattiioonn ddeevviiccee oorr ttoo tthhee wwrriisstt
((wwrriisstt ssttrraapp rreeqquuiirreedd)) wwhheenn ssttaarrtt--
iinngg oorr ooppeerraattiinngg tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt..

2. Firmly grip handlebar with your left
hand and place both feet on the
footboards.

3. Press the engine START/STOP
button to wake up the electrical
system.

4. As the information center cycles
through its self test function, install
the tether cord on the engine cut--
off switch.

5. Depress the START/STOP button
to start the engine.

NNOOTTIICCEE
IInn tthhee eevveenntt tthhee eennggiinnee ddooeess nnoott
ssttaarrtt rriigghhtt aawwaayy,, ddoo nnoott hhoolldd
SSTTAARRTT//SSTTOOPP bbuuttttoonn mmoorree tthhaann
1100 sseeccoonnddss ttoo aavvooiidd ssttaarrtteerr oovveerr--
hheeaattiinngg.. AA rreesstt ppeerriioodd sshhoouulldd bbee
oobbsseerrvveedd bbeettwweeeenn tthhee ccrraannkkiinngg
ccyycclleess ttoo aallllooww tthhee ssttaarrtteerr ttoo ccooooll
ddoowwnn.. RReeffeerr ttoo TTrroouubblleesshhoooottiinngg
sseeccttiioonn..

6. Release engine START/STOP
button after engine is started.
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HHooww ttoo SSttoopp tthhee EEnnggiinnee
WWAARRNNIINNGG

TToo mmaaiinnttaaiinn wwaatteerrccrraafftt ddiirreeccttiioonnaall
ccoonnttrrooll,, tthhee eennggiinnee sshhaallll bbee rruunn--
nniinngg uunnttiill tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt iiss
ssttooppppeedd..

To shut off the engine:
– Press the engine START/STOP

button, or
– Pull off the tether cord cap from

the engine cut-off switch.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
NNeevveerr lleeaavvee tthhee tteetthheerr ccoorrdd oonn tthhee
eennggiinnee ccuutt--ooffff sswwiittcchh wwhheenn ddiisseemm--
bbaarrkkiinngg wwaatteerrccrraafftt ttoo pprreevveenntt
tthheefftt,, aacccciiddeennttaall eennggiinnee ssttaarrttiinngg,,
aanndd ttoo aavvooiidd uunnaauutthhoorriizzeedd uussee bbyy
cchhiillddrreenn oorr ootthheerrss..

If the engine is shut off using the
START/STOP button and the tether
cord is left on the engine cut-off
switch, the electrical power will shut
off after approximately 60 minutes to
prevent battery discharge.

MMooddeellss WWiitthhoouutt iiBBRR

WWAARRNNIINNGG
TThhee eennggiinnee mmuusstt ssttoopp rruunnnniinngg ffoorr
tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt ttoo ccoommee ttoo aa ffuullll
ssttoopp..

SStteeeerriinngg tthhee WWaatteerrccrraafftt

Turning the handlebar pivots the jet
pump nozzle which controls the water-
craft direction. Turning the handlebar
to the right will turn the watercraft to
the right and inversely. You need to
apply throttle to steer.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
TThhrroottttllee mmuusstt bbee aapppplliieedd aanndd hhaann--
ddlleebbaarr ttuurrnneedd ttoo cchhaannggee tthhee ddiirreecc--
ttiioonn ooff tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt.. SStteeeerriinngg
eeffffiicciieennccyy wwiillll ddiiffffeerr ddeeppeennddiinngg oonn
tthhee aammoouunntt ooff tthhrroottttllee aapppplliieedd,, tthhee
nnuummbbeerr ooff ppaasssseennggeerrss,, tthhee llooaadd,,
tthhee wwaatteerr ccoonnddiittiioonnss aanndd tthhee eennvvii--
rroonnmmeennttaall ffaaccttoorrss ssuucchh aass tthhee
wwiinndd..

Unlike a car, a watercraft needs some
throttle to turn. Practice in a safe area
applying the throttle and turning away
from an imaginary object. This is a
good collision avoidance technique.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
DDiirreeccttiioonnaall ccoonnttrrooll iiss rreedduucceedd
wwhheenn tthhee tthhrroottttllee iiss rreelleeaasseedd aanndd
lloosstt wwhheenn tthhee eennggiinnee iiss ooffff..

The watercraft behaves differently
with a passenger and requires greater
skill. The passenger (s) shall grip the
seat strap, the molded grab handle, or
the waist of the person ahead of them.
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Reduce speed and avoid sharp turns.
Avoid choppy water conditions when
carrying a passenger.

TTiigghhtt TTuurrnnss aanndd OOtthheerr SSppeecciiaall
MMaanneeuuvveerrss
Any tight turns or special maneuvers
that will cause the air inlet openings to
be kept under water for a prolonged
time, water will seep into the bilge.

Combustion engines need air to oper-
ate; consequently this watercraft can-
not be totally watertight.

NNOOTTIICCEE
IIff tthhee aaiirr iinnlleett ooppeenniinnggss aarree kkeepptt
uunnddeerr wwaatteerr,, ssuucchh aass ttuurrnniinngg ccoonn--
ssttaannttllyy iinn ttiigghhtt cciirrcclleess,, pplluunnggiinngg
tthhee bbooww tthhrroouugghh wwaavveess,, oorr ccaappssiizz--
iinngg tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt,, wwaatteerr mmaayy
sseeeepp iinnttoo tthhee bbiillggee,, wwhhiicchh mmaayy
ccaauussee sseevveerree ddaammaaggee ttoo iinntteerrnnaall
ppaarrttss ooff tthhee eennggiinnee.. RReeffeerr ttoo tthhee
WWaarrrraannttyy sseeccttiioonn ccoonnttaaiinneedd iinn tthhiiss
gguuiiddee..

HHooww ttoo EEnnggaaggee NNeeuuttrraall
((MMooddeellss wwiitthh iiBBRR))

WWAARRNNIINNGG
TThhee ddrriivvee sshhaafftt aanndd iimmppeelllleerr aarree
aallwwaayyss ttuurrnniinngg wwhheenn tthhee eennggiinnee iiss
rruunnnniinngg,, eevveenn wwhheenn tthhee iiBBRR ggaattee
iiss sseett ttoo tthhee nneeuuttrraall ppoossiittiioonn.. KKeeeepp
aawwaayy ffrroomm tthhee pprrooppuullssiioonn ssyysstteemm
ooff tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt..

When the watercraft is first started,
the iBR system automatically sets the
iBR gate to the neutral position by
default.

If the gate is in forward thrust position,
tap the iBR lever. The gate will move
to neutral.

If braking or reverse is used, the iBR
gate will move to the neutral position

when the iBR lever is released, if
throttle is not applied.

NNOOTTEE::
The throttle lever must be fully re-
leased for the iBR gate to move to the
neutral position when the iBR lever is
released.

If the engine is stopped in forward or
reverse, the iBR gate will move to the
neutral position on engine shutdown.

To engage neutral from forward posi-
tion, tap the iBR lever.

To engage neutral from reverse posi-
tion, release the iBR lever and throttle
lever.

HHooww ttoo EEnnggaaggee FFoorrwwaarrdd
To engage forward thrust from neu-
tral, tap on the throttle lever.

The gate will move to forward thrust
position and the watercraft will accel-
erate forward.

To engage forward thrust from re-
verse, release the iBR lever while ap-
plying throttle moderately.

To re-engage forward thrust from
braking, simultaneously pull in the
throttle lever while releasing the iBR
lever. The watercraft will accelerate
forward after a short delay.

HHooww ttoo EEnnggaaggee aanndd UUssee
RReevveerrssee
Reverse can only be engaged be-
tween idle speed and the threshold
forward speed of 10 km/h (6 MPH).

1. Pull in the iBR lever at least 25%
of the lever travel.

2. Release the iBR lever to end re-
verse operation.

3. Apply enough throttle to stop rear-
ward movement.
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WWAARRNNIINNGG
TThhee bbrraakkee ffuunnccttiioonn hhaass nnoo eeffffeecctt
wwhheenn ttrraavveelllliinngg iinn rreevveerrssee..

When operating the iBR lever in re-
verse mode, the throttle lever can be
used to control engine RPM, and thus
the amount of reverse thrust
produced.

By modulating both the iBR and throt-
tle levers simultaneously, reverse
thrust can be more precisely con-
trolled. Too much RPM will create
water turbulence and reduce reverse
efficiency.

NNOOTTEE::
Engine power will be reduced to idle
whenever the iBR lever position is
changed.

Available engine power is limited in re-
verse mode, which limits reverse
speed. However, speeds above 10
km/h (6 MPH) may be obtained in re-
verse depending on conditions.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
OOnnllyy uussee rreevveerrssee aatt ssllooww ssppeeeedd
aanndd ffoorr tthhee sshhoorrtteesstt ttiimmee ppoossssiibbllee..
AAllwwaayyss eennssuurree tthhee ppaatthh bbeehhiinndd iiss
cclleeaarr ooff oobbjjeeccttss,, oobbssttaacclleess aanndd
ppeeooppllee..

When operating in reverse, turn the
handlebar in the opposite direction
that you want to move the rear of the
watercraft.

For example, to steer the rear of the
watercraft to port (left), turn the han-
dlebar to starboard (right).

TTYYPPIICCAALL -- SSTTEEEERRIINNGG DDIIRREECCTTIIOONN RREE--
VVEERRSSEEDDWWHHEENN BBAACCKKIINNGG

CCAAUUTTIIOONN
SStteeeerriinngg ddiirreeccttiioonn iinn rreevveerrssee
tthhrruusstt iiss ooppppoossiittee ooff ffoorrwwaarrdd
tthhrruusstt.. TToo sstteeeerr tthhee sstteerrnn ttoo ppoorrtt
((lleefftt)) iinn rreevveerrssee,, ttuurrnn tthhee hhaannddllee--
bbaarr ttoo ssttaarrbbooaarrdd ((rriigghhtt)).. TToo sstteeeerr
tthhee sstteerrnn ttoo ssttaarrbbooaarrdd ((rriigghhtt)),, ttuurrnn
tthhee hhaannddlleebbaarr ttoo ppoorrtt ((lleefftt)).. RRee--
vveerrssee tthhrruusstt ooppeerraattiioonn sshhoouulldd bbee
pprraaccttiicceedd iinn ooppeenn wwaatteerrss iinn oorrddeerr
ttoo bbeeccoommee ffuullllyy ffaammiilliiaarr wwiitthh tthhee
ccoonnttrroollss aanndd wwaatteerrccrraafftt hhaannddlliinngg
cchhaarraacctteerriissttiiccss bbeeffoorree ooppeerraattiinngg iinn
cclloossee qquuaarrtteerrss..

HHooww ttoo EEnnggaaggee aanndd UUssee
BBrraakkiinngg

WWAARRNNIINNGG
TThhee eennggiinnee mmuusstt bbee rruunnnniinngg ttoo bbee
aabbllee ttoo uussee tthhee bbrraakkee..TThhee bbrraakkee iiss
oonnllyy aapppplliiccaabbllee wwhheenn ooppeerraattiinngg iinn
ffoorrwwaarrdd mmoovveemmeenntt,, iitt hhaass nnoo eeff--
ffeecctt oonn rreeaarrwwaarrdd vveelloocciittyy..TThhee
bbrraakkee ccaannnnoott pprreevveenntt yyoouurr wwaatteerr--
ccrraafftt ffrroomm ddrriiffttiinngg dduuee ttoo ccuurrrreenntt oorr
wwiinndd..
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The braking function can only be en-
gaged during forward operation at or
above the threshold speed of 10 km/h
(6 MPH).

Braking is engaged and controlled
when the iBR lever on the LH handle-
bar is pulled in at least 25% of its
travel.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
BBrraakkiinngg sshhoouulldd bbee pprraaccttiicceedd iinn
ooppeenn wwaatteerrss aanndd aatt ggrraadduuaallllyy iinn--
ccrreeaassiinngg ssppeeeeddss iinn oorrddeerr ttoo bbee--
ccoommee ffuullllyy ffaammiilliiaarr wwiitthh tthhee
ccoonnttrroollss aanndd wwaatteerrccrraafftt hhaannddlliinngg
cchhaarraacctteerriissttiiccss..

When IBR lever is applied, the throttle
lever command is overridden by the
IBR module to controle the decelera-
tion rate.

CCAAUUTTIIOONN
WWhheenn bbrraakkiinngg,, rriiddeerrss mmuusstt bbrraaccee
tthheemmsseellvveess aaggaaiinnsstt tthhee ddeecceelleerraa--
ttiioonn ffoorrccee ttoo pprreevveenntt ffrroomm mmoovviinngg
ffoorrwwaarrdd oonn tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt aanndd llooss--
iinngg bbaallaannccee.. TThhee ooppeerraattoorr sshhoouulldd
aallwwaayyss kkeeeepp bbootthh hhaannddss oonn tthhee
hhaannddlleebbaarrss,, aanndd aallll ppaasssseennggeerrss
sshhoouulldd mmaaiinnttaaiinn aa ffiirrmm ggrriipp ooff aa
hhaannddhhoolldd oorr tthhee wwaaiisstt ooff tthhee ppeerr--
ssoonn iinn ffrroonntt ooff tthheemm..

WWAARRNNIINNGG
SSttooppppiinngg ddiissttaannccee wwiillll vvaarryy ddee--
ppeennddiinngg oonn iinniittiiaall ssppeeeedd,, llooaadd,,
wwiinndd,, nnuummbbeerr ooff rriiddeerrss,, wwaatteerr ccoonn--
ddiittiioonnss,, aanndd tthhee aammoouunntt ooff bbrraakkiinngg
ppoowweerr ccoommmmaannddeedd bbyy tthhee ooppeerraa--
ttoorr.. AAllwwaayyss aaddjjuusstt yyoouurr rriiddiinngg ssttyyllee
aaccccoorrddiinnggllyy..

When the watercraft slows to less
than 10 km/h (6 MPH), braking mode
ends and reverse mode is engaged.
Release the iBR lever once the water-
craft is stopped. Otherwise, a rear-
ward movement will be initiated.

CCAAUUTTIIOONN
AAss tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt sslloowwss ttoo aa ssttoopp,,
tthhee wwaakkee ccrreeaatteedd bbyy tthhee wwaatteerr--
ccrraafftt wwiillll ccaattcchh uupp aanndd tteenndd ttoo
ppuusshh tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt ffoorrwwaarrdd.. EEnn--
ssuurree tthheerree aarree nnoo oobbssttaacclleess oorr
bbaatthheerrss iinn tthhee ddiirreeccttiioonn ooff ttrraavveell..

If the throttle lever is still pulled in
when releasing the iBR lever, the
watercraft will accelerate forward after
a short delay. Acceleration will be pro-
portional to the throttle lever position.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
IIff ffoorrwwaarrdd aacccceelleerraattiioonn iiss nnoott ddee--
ssiirreedd wwhheenn tthhee bbrraakkee lleevveerr iiss rree--
lleeaasseedd,, rreelleeaassee tthhee tthhrroottttllee lleevveerr..

When at speed and the brake is first
applied, a plume of water will shoot up
in the air behind the watercraft which
may cause the operator of a following
watercraft to momentarily loose sight
of your PWC.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
IItt iiss iimmppoorrttaanntt ttoo iinnffoorrmm ootthheerr oopp--
eerraattoorrss wwhhoo iinntteennddss ttoo ffoollllooww iinn aa
ccoonnvvooyy ffoorrmmaattiioonn ooff tthhee bbrraakkiinngg
aanndd mmaanneeuuvveerriinngg ccaappaabbiilliittyy ooff
yyoouurr vveehhiiccllee,, wwhhaatt tthhee pplluummee ooff
wwaatteerr iinnddiiccaatteess,, aanndd tthhaatt aa ggrreeaatteerr
ddiissttaannccee sshhoouulldd bbee mmaaiinnttaaiinneedd..

BBrraakkiinngg iinn aa TTuurrnn
Throttle must be applied for turning to
ensure directional control. However
braking can be initiated during a turn
using the iBR lever as previously de-
scribed. Get ready to maintain your
balance while the wake is crossing
your watercraft.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS



97

CCAAUUTTIIOONN
AAss tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt sslloowwss ttoo aa ssttoopp
wwhhiillee bbrraakkiinngg iinn aa ttuurrnn,, tthhee wwaakkee
ccrreeaatteedd bbyy tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt wwiillll
ccaattcchh uupp aanndd tteenndd ttoo ppuusshh tthhee
wwaatteerrccrraafftt ssiiddeewwaayyss.. BBee pprreeppaarreedd
ttoo mmaaiinnttaaiinn bbaallaannccee aass tthhee wwaakkee
ccrroosssseedd tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt..

VVaarriiaabbllee TTrriimm SSyysstteemm ((VVTTSS))
The variable trim system (VTS)
changes the vertical position of the jet
pump nozzle to provide the operator
with a fast, effective system to com-
pensate for load, thrust, riding position
and water conditions. Correctly ad-
justed, it can improve handling, re-
duce porpoising, and position the
watercraft at its best riding attitude to
attain maximum performance.

When first using the watercraft, the
operator should become familiar with
the use of the variable trim system
(VTS) at varying speeds and water
conditions. A mid-range trim is gener-
ally used when cruising. Experience
alone will dictate the best trim for the
conditions. During the watercraft
break-in period, when lower speeds
are recommended, it is an excellent
opportunity to become familiar with
trim adjustment and its effects.

When the nozzle is positioned in an
upward angle, the water thrust directs
the bow of the watercraft upward. This
position is used to optimize high
speed.

When the nozzle is directed down-
ward, the bow is forced downward
and increases the watercraft turning
capabilities. As with any watercraft,
speed and operator body position and
movement (body English), will deter-
mine the degree and sharpness of the
watercraft turn. Porpoising can be re-
duced or eliminated if the nozzle is

downward and speed is adjusted
proportionately.

NNOOTTEE::
VTS position is indicated on a bar
gauge in the right lateral display of the
information center.

1. Bow up
2. Bow down

VVTTSS TTrriimmmmiinngg MMeetthhooddss

AAvvaaiillaabbllee VVTTSS TTrriimmmmiinngg MMeetthhooddss

Spark
with
out
VTS

Spark
with
VTS

Spark
Trixx

VTS trim
button - X X

VTS
"Double
Click"
trimming

- X X

VTS
"Presets" - X X

X = Indicates a ssttaannddaarrdd feature
- = See your Sea-Doo dealer for
availability.

AAddjjuussttiinngg tthhee VVTTSS
Nine trim positions are available.
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With the watercraft operating-in for-
ward thrust, proceed as follows.

NNOOTTEE::
Pressing the VTS trim button without
the engine in forward thrust will only
change the indication. The nozzle will
move to the selected VTS trim posi-
tion when forward thrust is engaged.

1. Press the VTS UP button once to
trim the bow of the watercraft up to
the next up trim position.

2. Press the VTS DOWN button once
to trim the bow of the watercraft
down to the next down trim
position.

1. Bow up
2. Bow down

1. Bow up
2. Bow down

NNOOTTEE::
If the VTS UP or DOWN button is
pressed and held, the pump nozzle
will keep moving until the button is re-
leased at the desired trim attitude or
the maximum trim position (up or
down) is reached.

UUssiinngg PPrreesseett TTrriimm PPoossiittiioonnss
Three preset trim positions can be
selected.

To select the highest trim position re-
corded, double-click on the VTS UP
button (bow up).

To select the lowest trim position re-
corded, double-click on the VTS
DOWN button (bow down).

To select the mid trim position, it de-
pends on the actual trim position.
Double-click on the VTS UP button if it
is positioned below mid trim or dou-
ble-click on the VTS DOWN button if it
is positioned above mid trim.
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NNOOTTEE::
These preset trim positions are not
adjustable.

GGeenneerraall OOppeerraattiinngg
RReeccoommmmeennddaattiioonnss

NNOOTTIICCEE
CCoommbbuussttiioonn eennggiinneess nneeeedd aaiirr ttoo
ooppeerraattee;; ccoonnsseeqquueennttllyy tthhiiss wwaatteerr--
ccrraafftt ccaannnnoott bbee ttoottaallllyy wwaatteerrttiigghhtt..
AAnnyy mmaanneeuuvveerrss ssuucchh aass ttuurrnniinngg
ccoonnssttaannttllyy iinn ttiigghhtt cciirrcclleess,, pplluunngg--
iinngg tthhee bbooww tthhrroouugghh wwaavveess,, oorr
ccaappssiizziinngg tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt,, tthhaatt
ccaauussee tthhee aaiirr iinnlleett ooppeenniinnggss ttoo bbee
uunnddeerr wwaatteerr mmaayy ccaauussee sseevveerree
eennggiinnee pprroobblleemmss dduuee ttoo wwaatteerr iinn--
ggeessttiioonn.. RReeffeerr ttoo HHooww ttoo SStteeeerr tthhee
WWaatteerrccrraafftt iinn tthhee OOppeerraattiinngg IInn--
ssttrruuccttiioonnss sseeccttiioonn aanndd tthhee WWaarr--
rraannttyy sseeccttiioonn ccoonnttaaiinneedd iinn tthhiiss
OOppeerraattoorr’’ss GGuuiiddee..

RRoouugghh WWaatteerr oorr PPoooorr VViissiibbiilliittyy
OOppeerraattiioonn
Avoid operation in these conditions. If
you must do so, proceed with caution
using minimum speed.

CCrroossssiinngg WWaakkeess oorr WWaavveess
1. The operator must grip the handle-

bar firmly and keep both feet on
the footboards.

2. The passenger must grip the
handholds with both hands and
keep both feet on the footboards.

3. Reduce speed.

4. Always be prepared to steer and
maintain your balance as
necessary.

5. When going over waves, raise
your body slightly off the seat to
absorb the shocks with your legs.

6. When crossing wakes, always
keep a safe distance from water-
craft ahead.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
WWhheenn ccrroossssiinngg wwaakkeess oorr wwaavveess,,
ssllooww ddoowwnn.. OOppeerraattoorr aanndd ppaasssseenn--
ggeerr((ss)) sshhoouulldd bbrraaccee tthheemmsseellvveess
aanndd aaddoopptt aa sseemmii--ssttaannddiinngg ppoossii--
ttiioonn ttoo hheellpp aabbssoorrbb tthhee bbuummppss..DDoo
nnoott jjuummpp wwaakkeess oorr wwaavveess -- jjuummpp--
iinngg ccaann ccaauussee iinnjjuurriieess ssuucchh aass
bbaacckk oorr ssppiinnaall iinnjjuurryy ((ppaarraallyyssiiss))..

SSttooppppiinngg//DDoocckkiinngg
When the throttle is released, the
watercraft is slowed by water drag
against the hull. The stopping dis-
tance will vary depending on the
watercraft size, weight, speed, water
surface condition, presence and direc-
tion of wind and current.

The iBR system can also be used for
slowing down or for stopping more
quickly, and for increasing maneuver-
ability especially when docking.

The operator should practice in open
waters at various speeds to become
familiarized with the stopping distan-
ces under different conditions. Stop-
ping using the iBR system in a straight
line and in a turn should be practiced
extensively to become familiar with
the handling characteristics of the
watercraft under partial or full braking
conditions.
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WWAARRNNIINNGG
AAllwwaayyss pprraaccttiiccee bbrraakkiinngg iinn ooppeenn
wwaatteerrss eennssuurriinngg tthheerree aarree nnoo
wwaatteerrccrraaffttss oorr bbooaattss iinn yyoouurr iimmmmee--
ddiiaattee vviicciinniittyy,, eessppeecciiaallllyy aasstteerrnn..
OOtthheerr uusseerrss ooff tthhee wwaatteerrwwaayyss mmaayy
nnoott bbee aabbllee ttoo mmaanneeuuvveerr oorr ssttoopp iinn
ttiimmee ttoo aavvooiidd yyoouu sshhoouulldd yyoouu uunn--
eexxppeecctteeddllyy ccoommee ttoo aa ffuullll ssttoopp iinn
ffrroonntt ooff tthheemm..

WWAARRNNIINNGG
IItt iiss iimmppoorrttaanntt ttoo iinnffoorrmm ootthheerr oopp--
eerraattoorrss wwhhoo iinntteenndd ttoo ffoollllooww iinn aa
ccoonnvvooyy ffoorrmmaattiioonn ooff tthhee bbrraakkiinngg
aanndd mmaanneeuuvveerriinngg ccaappaabbiilliittyy ooff
yyoouurr vveehhiiccllee aanndd tthhaatt aa ggrreeaatteerr
ddiissttaannccee sshhoouulldd bbee mmaaiinnttaaiinneedd..

The operator should also practice
docking with an imaginary dock using
the various controls available (iBR lev-
er and throttle lever).

Release the throttle at a sufficient dis-
tance before the expected landing
area.

Reduce speed to idle.

Maneuver using a combination of the
iBR lever and throttle lever, shifting to
neutral, reverse, or forward as
required.

Remember that when operating in re-
verse, steering direction is reversed.
Turning the handlebars to the left will
move the stern to the right when back-
ing up, and vice-versa.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
DDiirreeccttiioonnaall ccoonnttrrooll iiss rreedduucceedd
wwhheenn tthhee tthhrroottttllee iiss rreelleeaasseedd aanndd
lloosstt wwhheenn eennggiinnee iiss ooffff.. SStteeeerriinngg
ddiirreeccttiioonn iiss rreevveerrsseedd wwhheenn ooppeerraatt--
iinngg tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt iinn rreevveerrssee..

BBeeaacchhiinngg

NNOOTTIICCEE
IItt iiss nnoott rreeccoommmmeennddeedd ttoo rruunn tthhee
wwaatteerrccrraafftt ttoo tthhee bbeeaacchh..

Drive slowly towards the beach and
shut off the engine before the water is
less than 90 cm (3 ft) deep under the
lowest rear portion of the hull. Then
pull the watercraft to the beach.

NNOOTTIICCEE
RRiiddiinngg tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt iinn sshhaallllooww
wwaatteerr mmaayy rreessuulltt iinn ddaammaaggee ttoo tthhee
iimmppeelllleerr,, iiBBRR ccoommppoonneennttss,, oorr ootthh--
eerr jjeett ppuummpp ccoommppoonneennttss.. AAllwwaayyss
sshhuutt ooffff tthhee eennggiinnee bbeeffoorree wwaatteerr iiss
lleessss tthhaann 9900 ccmm ((33 fftt)) ddeeeepp aanndd
nneevveerr uussee rreevveerrssee oorr bbrraakkiinngg..

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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OOPPEERRAATTIINNGG MMOODDEESS
OOppeerraattiinngg mmooddeess aavvaaiillaabbllee SSppaarrkk 6600 SSppaarrkk 9900 SSppaarrkk

TTrriixxxx

Touring mode (Default riding mode) X X X

Sport mode N/A X X

Trixx mode N/A N/A X

ECO mode X X X

X = Indicates a ssttaannddaarrdd feature
N/A = Not Applicable
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TToo cchhaannggee tthhee ooppeerraattiinngg mmooddee wwiitthh SSppaarrkk 6600

SSppaarrkk 6600 kkeeyyppaadd

– Press MODE button will activate the ECO mode.
– Pressing MODE button again will deactivate the ECO mode and returning to

default riding mode.

TToo cchhaannggee tthhee ooppeerraattiinngg mmooddee wwiitthh SSppaarrkk 9900 aanndd SSppaarrkk TTrriixxxx

SSppaarrkk 9900 aanndd SSppaarrkk TTrriixxxx kkeeyyppaadd

– Pressing MODE button will select SPORT mode. To activate or deactivate
SPORT mode see instructions below.

– Pressin MODE button again will select TRIXX mode. To activate or deactivate
TRIXX mode see instructions below. (Spark Trixx models only),

– Pressing MODE button again will activate the ECO mode.
– Pressing MODE button again will deactivate the ECO mode and returning to

default riding mode.

OPERATING MODES
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DDeeffaauulltt RRiiddiinngg MMooddee
By default, the watercraft is set to DE-
FAULT riding mode of operation when
started.

SSppoorrtt MMooddee

SPORT MODE provides for instant
throttle response and more rapid ac-
celerations than TOURING MODE.

A SPORT mode indicator is ON in the
multifunction gauge to confirm the ac-
tive mode of operation.

Once activated, SPORT MODE will
remain active until it is deactivated by
the operator, or the engine is shut
down whereby it defaults back to
TOURING MODE.

AAccttiivvaattiinngg SSppoorrtt MMooddee
To activate sport mode, carry out the
following:

WWAARRNNIINNGG
WWhheenn aaccttiivvaattiinngg ssppoorrtt mmooddee,, bbee
ssuurree ttoo mmaaiinnttaaiinn ssiittuuaattiioonnaall
aawwaarreenneessss ooff ootthheerr wwaatteerrccrraafftt,,
oobbssttaacclleess,, oorr ppeerrssoonnss iinn tthhee
wwaatteerr..

1. Start engine.
2. Press the MODE button to select

sport mode

Two beeps will be heard and the
following message will be dis-
played in the multifunction gauge:

MMEESSSSAAGGEE DDIISSPPLLAAYYEEDD

SPORT MODE - INCREASED
ACCELERATION - INSTRUCT
PASSENGERS TO HOLD -
HOLD MODE BUTTON TO
CONFIRM

WWAARRNNIINNGG
EEnnssuurree ppaasssseennggeerrss aarree aaddvviisseedd
tthhaatt ssppoorrtt mmooddee pprroovviiddeess ffoorr iinn--
ccrreeaasseedd aacccceelleerraattiioonnss aanndd tthhaatt
tthheeyy aarree ttoo hhoolldd oonn ttiigghhttllyy..

3. Press and hold the MODE button
for at least 3/4 of a second to acti-
vate sport mode.

One beep will be heard and Sport
mode icon stop to flash, to confirm
that sport mode has been
activated.

SPORT mode indicator stop to
flash.

NNOOTTEE::
After a few seconds, the gauge will re-
vert to its normal display.

4. Ensure the SPORT mode indicator
is turned on.

OPERATING MODES
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DDeeaaccttiivvaattiinngg SSppoorrtt MMooddee

SSppaarrkk 9900
Press once time
on MODE button
will take you to
the ECO mode.

SSppaarrkk TTrriixxxx
Press twice time
on MODE button
will take you to
the ECO mode.

TTrriixxxx MMooddee ((TTrriixxxx mmooddeellss
oonnllyy))

Trixx MODE provides for instant throt-
tle response and more rapid accelera-
tions than DEFAULT riding MODE.
Trixx MODE also increases the reac-
tivity of IBR. Reverse speed is in-
creased and braking behavior is also
different.

Once activated, Trixx MODE will re-
main active until it is deactivated by
the operator, or the engine is shut
down whereby it defaults back to
TOURING riding MODE.

AAccttiivvaattiinngg TTrriixxxx MMooddee
To activate Trixx mode, carry out the
following:

WWAARRNNIINNGG
WWhheenn aaccttiivvaattiinngg TTrriixxxx mmooddee,, bbee
ssuurree ttoo mmaaiinnttaaiinn ssiittuuaattiioonnaall
aawwaarreenneessss ooff ootthheerr wwaatteerrccrraafftt,,
oobbssttaacclleess,, oorr ppeerrssoonnss iinn tthhee
wwaatteerr..

1. Start engine.
2. Press the MODE button twice to

select Trixx mode.

Two beeps will be heard and the
following message will be dis-
played in the multifunction gauge:

MMEESSSSAAGGEE DDIISSPPLLAAYYEEDD

TRIXX MODE - INCREASED
ACCELERATION - INSTRUCT
PASSENGERS TO HOLD -
HOLD MODE BUTTON TO
CONFIRM

WWAARRNNIINNGG
EEnnssuurree ppaasssseennggeerrss aarree aaddvviisseedd
tthhaatt TTrriixxxx mmooddee pprroovviiddeess ffoorr iinn--
ccrreeaasseedd aacccceelleerraattiioonnss aanndd tthhaatt
tthheeyy aarree ttoo hhoolldd oonn ttiigghhttllyy..

3. Press and hold the MODE button
for at least 3/4 of a second to acti-
vate Trixx mode.

One beep will be heard and
SPORT MODE icon stop to flash,
to confirm that sport mode has
been activated.

OPERATING MODES
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SPORT mode indicator stop to
flash.

NNOOTTEE::
After a few seconds, the gauge will re-
vert to its normal display.

4. Ensure the SPORT mode indicator
is turned on.

NNOOTTEE::
The SPORT mode indicator will come
on and stay on as long as Trixx mode
is active. If the throttle is not fully re-
leased and the engine is not at idle,
trixx mode cannot be activated. The
following message will then appear in
the multifunction gauge.

DDeeaaccttiivvaattiinngg TTrriixxxx MMooddee ((TTrriixxxx
mmooddeellss oonnllyy))

SSppaarrkk TTrriixxxx
Press once time
on MODE button
will take you to
the ECO mode.

EECCOO MMooddee
((FFuueell EEccoonnoommyy MMooddee))
ECO mode provides a smoother throt-
tle application and increased fuel
economy.

OPERATING MODES
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SSPPEECCIIAALL PPRROOCCEEDDUURREESS
JJeett PPuummpp WWaatteerr IInnttaakkee aanndd
IImmppeelllleerr CClleeaanniinngg

WWAARRNNIINNGG
KKeeeepp aawwaayy ffrroomm iinnttaakkee ggrraattee
wwhhiillee eennggiinnee iiss rruunnnniinngg.. IItteemmss
ssuucchh aass lloonngg hhaaiirr,, lloooossee ccllootthhiinngg
oorr ppeerrssoonnaall fflloottaattiioonn ddeevviiccee ssttrraappss
ccaann bbeeccoommee eennttaanngglleedd iinn mmoovviinngg
ppaarrttss..

Weeds, shells or debris can get
caught on the intake grate, drive shaft
and/or impeller. A clogged water in-
take may cause troubles such as:
– CCaavviittaattiioonn:: Engine speed is high

but watercraft moves slowly due to
reduced jet thrust, jet pump com-
ponents may be damaged.

– OOvveerrhheeaattiinngg:: Since the jet pump
operation controls the flow of water
to cool the exhaust system, a
clogged intake will cause the en-
gine to overheat and damage en-
gine internal components.

A weed clogged area can be cleaned
as follows:

WWAARRNNIINNGG
IIff iitt iiss nneecceessssaarryy ttoo rreeaacchh iinn ttoo rree--
mmoovvee aannyy ffoorreeiiggnn oobbjjeecctt ccaauugghhtt iinn
tthhee pprrooppuullssiioonn ssyysstteemm,, tthhee tteetthheerr
ccoorrdd MMUUSSTT BBEE RREEMMOOVVEEDD ffrroomm
tthhee eennggiinnee ccuutt--ooffff sswwiittcchh..

IInn--WWaatteerr CClleeaanniinngg

NNOOTTIICCEE
EEnnssuurree tthheerree iiss aatt lleeaasstt 9900 ccmm ((33
fftt)) ooff wwaatteerr uunnddeerr tthhee lloowweesstt rreeaarr
ppoorrttiioonn ooff tthhee hhuullll wwhheenn aallll ppaass--
sseennggeerrss aarree aabbooaarrdd pprriioorr ttoo ssttaarrtt--
iinngg tthhee eennggiinnee.. OOtthheerrwwiissee ddaammaaggee
ttoo tthhee pprrooppuullssiioonn ssyysstteemm ccoommppoo--
nneennttss mmaayy ooccccuurr..

1. Rock the watercraft several times.
Most of the time, this will remove
the blockage.

2. Start engine and make sure water-
craft operates properly.

If the aforementioned method does
not work:

3. With engine running and before
applying throttle, pull the iBR lever
in to select reverse operation.

4. Vary throttle quickly several times.
5. Repeat procedure if necessary.

If system is still blocked, move the
watercraft out of the water for
cleaning. Refer to On-Beach
Water Cleaning.

OOnn--BBeeaacchh WWaatteerr CClleeaanniinngg

WWAARRNNIINNGG
TThhee tteetthheerr ccoorrdd MMUUSSTT BBEE RREE--
MMOOVVEEDD ffrroomm tthhee eennggiinnee ccuutt--ooffff
sswwiittcchh ttoo pprreevveenntt aacccciiddeennttaall eenn--
ggiinnee ssttaarrttiinngg bbeeffoorree cclleeaanniinngg tthhee
jjeett ppuummpp aarreeaa..

1. Place a cardboard or a carpet be-
side the watercraft to prevent
scratching when turning the water-
craft for cleaning.

2. Rotate the watercraft to any side
for cleaning.

TTYYPPIICCAALL
3. If equipped, move the iBR to the

forward position. Refer to iBR
Override Function for detailed
instructions.

4. Clean the water intake area.
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If the system is still clogged, refer
to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer
for servicing.

NNOOTTIICCEE
IInnssppeecctt wwaatteerr iinnttaakkee ggrraattee ffoorr
ddaammaaggee.. RReeffeerr ttoo aann aauutthhoorriizzeedd
SSeeaa--DDoooo ddeeaalleerr ffoorr rreeppaaiirr aass
nneecceessssaarryy..

iiBBRR OOvveerrrriiddee FFuunnccttiioonn
When the iBR override function is acti-
vated, it allows the user to electrically
move the iBR gate and nozzle through
its full range of motion using the VTS
control button.

NNOOTTEE::
The iBR override function is only avail-
able when the engine is not running.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
WWhheenn mmoovviinngg tthhee iiBBRR ggaattee uussiinngg
tthhee iiBBRR oovveerrrriiddee ffuunnccttiioonn,, eennssuurree
nnoo oonnee iiss nneeaarr tthhee rreeaarr ooff tthhee
wwaatteerrccrraafftt.. MMoovveemmeenntt ooff tthhee ggaattee
mmaayy ssqquueeeezzee ffiinnggeerrss..

NNOOTTIICCEE
AAnn oobbjjeecctt oorr ttooooll ccaauugghhtt iinn tthhee iiBBRR
ssyysstteemm wwhheenn uussiinngg tthhee iiBBRR oovveerr--
rriiddee ffuunnccttiioonn mmaayy ccaauussee ddaammaaggee
ttoo tthhee iiBBRR ccoommppoonneennttss.. RReemmoovvee
aallll rriiggiidd ffoorreeiiggnn oobbjjeeccttss tthhaatt mmaayy
oobbssttrruucctt tthhee iiBBRR ggaattee ttrraavveell bbeeffoorree
mmoovviinngg iitt..

WWAARRNNIINNGG
IIff iitt iiss nneecceessssaarryy ttoo rreeaacchh iinn ttoo rree--
mmoovvee aannyy ffoorreeiiggnn oobbjjeecctt ccaauugghhtt iinn
tthhee pprrooppuullssiioonn ssyysstteemm,, ssttrriiccttllyy oobb--
sseerrvvee tthhee ffoolllloowwiinngg bbeeffoorree
pprroocceeeeddiinngg::
–– RReemmoovvee tteetthheerr ccoorrdd ffrroomm tthhee

eennggiinnee ccuutt--ooffff sswwiittcchh..
–– WWaaiitt aatt lleeaasstt 55 mmiinnuutteess..
–– DDoo nnoott pprreessss oonn SSTTAARRTT//SSTTOOPP

bbuuttttoonn.. SShhoouulldd tthhee SSTTAARRTT //
SSTTOOPP bbuuttttoonn bbee pprreesssseedd,, wwaaiitt
aannootthheerr 55 mmiinnuutteess..

AAccttiivvaattiinngg iiBBRR OOvveerrrriiddee FFuunnccttiioonn
1. Power up the electrical system by

pressing the START/STOP button.
2. Install the tether cord on the en-

gine cut-off switch.

NNOOTTEE:: The tether cord must be in-
stalled to ensure the information cen-
ter will not shut off all indications after
its self test function. Electrical power
will stay on for approximately 1 hour.

3. Pull in and hold the iBR lever for
the entire procedure.

1. iBR lever pulled and held

4. When the IIBBRR OOVVEERRRRIIDDEE --
PPRREESSSS MMOODDEE BBUUTTTTOONN mes-
sage appears in the multifunction
gauge, press the MODE button.

When the function is activated, a
ON message will be shown.

SPECIAL PROCEDURES
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5. While still holding the iBR lever in,
press the VTS UP/DOWN button
to move the iBR gate to the de-
sired position. Ensure the VTS in-
dication in the multifunction gauge
changes with the iBR gate move-
ment. If the iBR gate moves up-
wards, the indication moves
upwards.

6. Release the iBR lever.
7. Remove the tether cord from the

engine cut-off switch.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
IIff iitt iiss nneecceessssaarryy ttoo rreeaacchh iinn ttoo rree--
mmoovvee aannyy ffoorreeiiggnn oobbjjeecctt ccaauugghhtt iinn
tthhee pprrooppuullssiioonn ssyysstteemm,, ssttrriiccttllyy oobb--
sseerrvvee tthhee ffoolllloowwiinngg bbeeffoorree
pprroocceeeeddiinngg::
–– RReemmoovvee tteetthheerr ccoorrdd ffrroomm tthhee

eennggiinnee ccuutt--ooffff sswwiittcchh..
–– WWaaiitt aatt lleeaasstt 55 mmiinnuutteess..
–– DDoo nnoott pprreessss oonn SSTTAARRTT//SSTTOOPP

bbuuttttoonn.. SShhoouulldd tthhee SSTTAARRTT //
SSTTOOPP bbuuttttoonn bbee pprreesssseedd,, wwaaiitt
aannootthheerr 55 mmiinnuutteess..

CCaappssiizzeedd WWaatteerrccrraafftt
NNOOTTIICCEE

WWhheenn tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt hhaass bbeeeenn
ttuurrnneedd oovveerr 55 mmiinnuutteess,, ddoo nnoott aatt--
tteemmpptt ttoo ccrraannkk tthhee eennggiinnee ttoo aavvooiidd
wwaatteerr iinnggeessttiioonn tthhaatt wwoouulldd ddaamm--
aaggee tthhee eennggiinnee.. SSeeee aann aauutthhoorr--
iizzeedd SSeeaa--DDoooo ddeeaalleerr aass ssoooonn aass
ppoossssiibbllee..

NNOOTTIICCEE
IIff tthhee eennggiinnee ddooeess nnoott ccrraannkk,, ddoo
nnoott aatttteemmpptt ttoo ssttaarrtt iitt aannyymmoorree..
OOtthheerrwwiissee,, tthhee eennggiinnee ccoouulldd bbee
ddaammaaggeedd.. SSeeee aann aauutthhoorriizzeedd
SSeeaa--DDoooo ddeeaalleerr aass ssoooonn aass
ppoossssiibbllee..

WWAARRNNIINNGG
WWhheenn wwaatteerrccrraafftt iiss ccaappssiizzeedd,, ddoo
nnoott aatttteemmpptt ttoo rreessttaarrtt tthhee eennggiinnee..
OOppeerraattoorr aanndd ppaasssseennggeerrss sshhoouulldd
aallwwaayyss wweeaarr aapppprroovveedd ppeerrssoonnaall
fflloottaattiioonn ddeevviicceess..

CCAAUUTTIIOONN
HHeeaatt eexxcchhaannggeerr iinn tthhee hhuullll mmaayy
bbeeccoommee vveerryy hhoott.. AAvvooiidd aannyy ccoonn--
ttaacctt wwiitthh tthhee hheeaatt eexxcchhaannggeerr aass
bbuurrnnss mmaayy ooccccuurr..

NNOOTTEE::
It is recommended to ride the vehicle
for approximately 5 minutes with en-
gine speed lower than 5000 RPM to
evacuate any water that might have
been accumulated in the bilge. Never
exceed 5000 RPM. If not, water could
get inside the engine.

SSuubbmmeerrggeedd WWaatteerrccrraafftt
To limit damages to the engine, per-
form the following procedure as soon
as possible.

1. Drain bilge.

SPECIAL PROCEDURES
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2. If it was submerged in salt water,
spray bilge and all components
with fresh water using a garden
hose to stop the salt corroding
effect.

NNOOTTIICCEE
NNeevveerr ttrryy ttoo ccrraannkk oorr ssttaarrtt tthhee eenn--
ggiinnee.. WWaatteerr ttrraappppeedd iinn iinnttaakkee
mmaanniiffoolldd wwoouulldd ffllooww ttoowwaarrddss tthhee
eennggiinnee aanndd ppoossssiibbllyy ccaauussee sseevveerree
eennggiinnee ddaammaaggee..

3. Bring the watercraft to an author-
ized Sea-Doo dealer as soon as
possible to have it serviced.

NNOOTTIICCEE
FFaaiilluurree ttoo hhaavvee tthhee eennggiinnee pprroopp--
eerrllyy sseerrvviicceedd mmaayy ccaauussee sseevveerree
eennggiinnee ddaammaaggee..

WWaatteerr--FFllooooddeedd EEnnggiinnee
NNOOTTIICCEE

NNeevveerr ttrryy ttoo ccrraannkk oorr ssttaarrtt tthhee eenn--
ggiinnee.. WWaatteerr ttrraappppeedd iinn iinnttaakkee
mmaanniiffoolldd wwoouulldd ffllooww ttoowwaarrddss tthhee
eennggiinnee aanndd ppoossssiibbllyy ccaauussee sseevveerree
eennggiinnee ddaammaaggee..

Bring the watercraft to an authorized
Sea-Doo dealer as soon as possible
to have it serviced.

NNOOTTIICCEE
FFaaiilluurree ttoo hhaavvee tthhee eennggiinnee pprroopp--
eerrllyy sseerrvviicceedd mmaayy ccaauussee sseevveerree
eennggiinnee ddaammaaggee..

TToowwiinngg tthhee WWaatteerrccrraafftt iinn
WWaatteerr
Special precautions should be taken
when towing a Sea-Doo watercraft in
water.

The maximum recommended towing
speed is 8 km/h (5 MPH).

This will prevent the exhaust system
from filling with water, which may lead
to water being injected into and filling
the engine. Without the engine run-
ning, there isn't any exhaust pressure
to push the water out the exhaust
outlet.

NNOOTTIICCEE
FFaaiilluurree ttoo ffoollllooww tthheessee iinnssttrruuccttiioonnss
mmaayy rreessuulltt iinn ddaammaaggee ttoo tthhee eenn--
ggiinnee.. IIff yyoouu mmuusstt ttooww aa ssttrraannddeedd
wwaatteerrccrraafftt iinn wwaatteerr,, bbee ssuurree nnoott ttoo
eexxcceeeedd tthhee mmaaxxiimmuumm ttoowwiinngg
ssppeeeedd ooff 88 kkmm//hh ((55 MMPPHH))..

NNOOTTIICCEE
NNeevveerr ttooww aa wwaatteerrccrraafftt ffaacciinngg
bbaacckkwwaarrddss aass wwaatteerr iinnttrruussiioonn mmaayy
ooccccuurr..

CCAAUUTTIIOONN
AA ttooww lliinnee sshhaallll aallwwaayyss bbee mmaaddee
ffaasstt iinn ssuucchh aa wwaayy tthhaatt iitt ccaann bbee
rreelleeaasseedd wwhheenn uunnddeerr llooaadd..
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MMAAIINNTTEENNAANNCCEE SSCCHHEEDDUULLEE
Maintenance is very important to keep your watercraft in safe operating condi-
tion. The vehicle should be serviced as per the maintenance schedule.

Proper maintenance is the owner’s responsibility. A warranty claim may be de-
nied if, among other things, the owner or operator caused the problem through
improper maintenance or use.

Perform periodic checks and follow the maintenance schedule. TThhee mmaaiinnttee--
nnaannccee sscchheedduullee ddooeess nnoott eexxeemmpptt tthhee pprree--rriiddee iinnssppeeccttiioonn.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
FFaaiilluurree ttoo pprrooppeerrllyy mmaaiinnttaaiinn tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt aaccccoorrddiinngg ttoo tthhee mmaaiinntteennaannccee
sscchheedduullee aanndd pprroocceedduurreess ccaann mmaakkee iitt uunnssaaffee ttoo ooppeerraattee..

EEPPAA RReegguullaattiioonn -- CCaannaaddiiaann aanndd UUSSAA WWaatteerrccrraaffttss
AA rreeppaaiirr sshhoopp oorr ppeerrssoonn ooff tthhee oowwnneerr''ss cchhoooossiinngg mmaayy mmaaiinnttaaiinn,, rreeppllaaccee,, oorr
rreeppaaiirr emission control devices and systems. These instructions do not require
components or service by BRP or authorized Sea-Doo dealers.

Although an authorized Sea-Doo dealer has an in-depth technical knowledge
and tools to service your vehicle, the emission-related warranty is not conditioned
on the use of an authorized Sea-Doo dealer or any other establishment with
which BRP has a commercial relationship.

Proper maintenance is the owner’s responsibility. A warranty claim may be de-
nied if, among other things, the owner or operator caused the problem through
improper maintenance or use.

For emission-related warranty claims, BRP is limiting the diagnosis and repair of
emission-related parts to the authorized Sea-Doo dealers. For more information,
please refer to the US EPA Emissions Warranty contained in the warranty
section.

You must follow the instructions for fuel requirements in the fueling section of this
manual. Even if gasoline containing greater than ten volume percent ethanol is
readily available, the US EPA issued a prohibition against the use of gasoline
containing greater than 10 vol% ethanol that applies to this vehicle. The use of
gasoline containing greater than 10 vol% ethanol with this engine may harm the
emission control system.
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MMaaiinntteennaannccee SScchheedduullee
Make sure to perform proper maintenance at recommended intervals as indi-
cated in the tables.

The maintenance chart indicates the items needing to be addressed based on 2
criteria, whichever happens first:
– Calendar time
– Watercraft hours.

Your driving habits determines the factors you shall adhere to. For example:
– Someone who uses their watercraft every weekend would follow the hhoouurrss

rreeaaddiinngg to determine the frequency of his maintenance.
– Someone who uses their watercraft seldomly over the year or only on a few

occasions would follow the ccaalleennddaarr ttiimmee to determine the frequency of his
maintenance.

IIMMPPOORRTTAANNTT: The following tables show the appropriate maintenance appli-
cation for the first 3 years. For subsequent years, repeat the same pattern
alternatively.

MMaaiinntteennaannccee OOvveerrvviieeww
Calendar Time Hour meter Regular/ Salt/ Dirty

water
Every Month AA++

1 Year 100 Hours AA
Every Month AA++

2 Years 200 Hours AA and BB
Every Month AA++

3 Years 300 Hours AA

990000 AACCEE EEnnggiinneess

RReegguullaarr AA BB
AA == AAddjjuusstt
CC == CClleeaann
FF == FFlluusshh
II == IInnssppeecctt
LL == LLuubbrriiccaattee
RR == RReeppllaaccee
TT == TToorrqquuee

EEvveerryy yyeeaarr
oorr

110000 HHoouurrss

EEvveerryy 22 yyeeaarrss
oorr

220000 HHoouurrss

Air and Fuel Delivery
Air delivery components and function (ducts,
hoses, clamps) II,, CC

Fuel components and function (Fuel tank cap,
fuel tank fixation, hose condition, leaks)* II

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE
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RReegguullaarr AA BB
AA == AAddjjuusstt
CC == CClleeaann
FF == FFlluusshh
II == IInnssppeecctt
LL == LLuubbrriiccaattee
RR == RReeppllaaccee
TT == TToorrqquuee

EEvveerryy yyeeaarr
oorr

110000 HHoouurrss

EEvveerryy 22 yyeeaarrss
oorr

220000 HHoouurrss

Flame arrestor II
Deck and Hull
Sacrificial anode(s) II
Body panels and hardware II,, TT

Hull II
Engine and Cooling
Engine cooling components (coolant
concentration, coolant level, hose condition,
clamps, leaks)

II,, AA

Engine oil and oil filter RR
Ignition components and function II
Engine rubber mounts II
Spark plugs RR

Engine coolant
RR

Every 5 years
or 300 hour

Exhaust and Emissions
Exhaust components (gaskets, pipes, muffler
condition, leaks)* II

Exhaust FF
Brake
Brake components and function* II,,
Propulsion
Propulsion components and function* II II,, LL

Electrical
Battery connections and condition* II
Electrical harness routing II
Modules and applicable software updates II
Operation of control switches and lighting II
Steering and Controls

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE
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RReegguullaarr AA BB
AA == AAddjjuusstt
CC == CClleeaann
FF == FFlluusshh
II == IInnssppeecctt
LL == LLuubbrriiccaattee
RR == RReeppllaaccee
TT == TToorrqquuee

EEvveerryy yyeeaarr
oorr

110000 HHoouurrss

EEvveerryy 22 yyeeaarrss
oorr

220000 HHoouurrss

Steering components and function* II
Throttle operation II

*For an extensive list of maintenance actions to be performed, refer to the Main-
tenance Checklist.

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE
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SSAALLTT// DDIIRRTTYY
WWAATTEERR AA++ AA BB

AA == AAddjjuusstt
CC == CClleeaann
FF == FFlluusshh
II == IInnssppeecctt
LL == LLuubbrriiccaattee
RR == RReeppllaaccee
TT == TToorrqquuee

AAfftteerr eeaacchh
rriiddee iinn ssaalltt

oorr
ddiirrttyy wwaatteerr

oorr
mmoonntthhllyy

wwhheenn uusseedd iinn
ssaalltt
oorr

ddiirrttyy wwaatteerr

EEvveerryy yyeeaarr
oorr

110000 HHoouurrss

EEvveerryy 22
yyeeaarrss
oorr

220000 HHoouurrss

Air and Fuel Delivery
Air delivery components and
function (ducts, hoses, clamps) II,, CC

Fuel components and function (Fuel
tank cap, fuel tank fixation, hose
condition, leaks)*

II

Flame arrestor II
Deck and Hull

Sacrificial anode(s) II
Every month II

Body panels and hardware II,, TT

Hull II
Engine and Cooling

Engine compartment
FF

After each
ride

Engine compartment metallic
components

LL
Each month

Engine cooling components (coolant
concentration, coolant level, hose
condition, clamps, leaks)

II,, AA

Engine oil and oil filter RR
Ignition components and function II
Engine rubber mounts II
Spark plugs RR

Engine coolant
RR

Every 5 years
or 300 hour

Exhaust and Emissions

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE
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SSAALLTT// DDIIRRTTYY
WWAATTEERR AA++ AA BB

AA == AAddjjuusstt
CC == CClleeaann
FF == FFlluusshh
II == IInnssppeecctt
LL == LLuubbrriiccaattee
RR == RReeppllaaccee
TT == TToorrqquuee

AAfftteerr eeaacchh
rriiddee iinn ssaalltt

oorr
ddiirrttyy wwaatteerr

oorr
mmoonntthhllyy

wwhheenn uusseedd iinn
ssaalltt
oorr

ddiirrttyy wwaatteerr

EEvveerryy yyeeaarr
oorr

110000 HHoouurrss

EEvveerryy 22
yyeeaarrss
oorr

220000 HHoouurrss

Exhaust components (gaskets,
pipes, muffler condition, leaks)* II

Exhaust
FF

After each
ride

FF

Brake
Brake components and function* II,,
Propulsion
Propulsion components and
function* II II,, LL

Electrical
Battery connections and condition* II
Electrical harness routing II
Modules and applicable software
updates II

Operation of control switches and
lighting II

Steering and Controls
Steering components and function* II
Throttle operation II

*For an extensive list of maintenance actions to be performed, refer to the Main-
tenance Checklist.

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE
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MMAAIINNTTEENNAANNCCEE PPRROOCCEEDDUURREESS
This section includes instructions for
basic maintenance procedures.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
TTuurrnn ooffff tthhee eennggiinnee aanndd ffoollllooww
tthheessee mmaaiinntteennaannccee pprroocceedduurreess
wwhheenn ppeerrffoorrmmiinngg mmaaiinntteennaannccee.. IIff
yyoouu ddoo nnoott ffoollllooww pprrooppeerr mmaaiinnttee--
nnaannccee pprroocceedduurreess yyoouu ccaann bbee iinn--
jjuurreedd bbyy hhoott ppaarrttss,, mmoovviinngg ppaarrttss,,
eelleeccttrriicciittyy,, cchheemmiiccaallss oorr ootthheerr
hhaazzaarrddss..

WWAARRNNIINNGG
SShhoouulldd rreemmoovvaall ooff aa lloocckkiinngg ddee--
vviiccee ((ee..gg.. lloocckk ttaabbss,, sseellff--lloocckkiinngg
ffaasstteenneerrss,, eettcc..)) bbee rreeqquuiirreedd,, aall--
wwaayyss rreeppllaaccee wwiitthh aa nneeww oonnee..

NNOOTTIICCEE
NNeevveerr lleeaavvee aannyy oobbjjeecctt,, rraagg,, ttooooll,,
eettcc..,, iinn tthhee eennggiinnee ccoommppaarrttmmeenntt oorr
iinn tthhee bbiillggee..

EEnnggiinnee OOiill
RReeccoommmmeennddeedd EEnnggiinnee OOiill
Rotax® engines were developed and
validated using the XPS® oil.

BRP recommends the use of its XPS
engine oil or an equivalent at all time.

Do not add any oil additives to the rec-
ommended engine oil. Damages
caused by the use of an oil not suit-
able for the engine or by adding of an
oil additives may not be covered by
the BRP Limited Warranty.

XXPPSS RReeccoommmmeennddeedd EEnnggiinnee OOiill

0W40 / 5W40 synthetic oil

Engine WWiitthhoouutt a Supercharger

Use a 44--ssttrrookkee SSAAEE ssyynntthheettiicc
eennggiinnee ooiill meeting or exceeding
the following lubricant industry
specifications.

Always check the API service label
certification on the oil container, it
must contain at least one of the
indicated standards.
– AAPPII sseerrvviiccee ccllaassssiiffiiccaattiioonn SSNN

oorr,,
– JJAASSOO--MMAA22

EEnnggiinnee OOiill LLeevveell

NNOOTTIICCEE
OOppeerraattiinngg tthhee eennggiinnee wwiitthh aann iimm--
pprrooppeerr lleevveell mmaayy sseevveerreellyy ddaamm--
aaggee eennggiinnee..

CCAAUUTTIIOONN
MMaannyy ccoommppoonneennttss iinn tthhee eennggiinnee
ccoommppaarrttmmeenntt mmaayy bbee vveerryy hhoott.. DDii--
rreecctt ccoonnttaacctt mmaayy rreessuulltt iinn sskkiinn
bbuurrnn..

NNOOTTIICCEE
WWaatteerrccrraafftt mmuusstt bbee lleevveell..

CCAAUUTTIIOONN
WWhheenn ooppeerraattiinngg tthhee eennggiinnee wwhhiillee
tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt iiss oouutt ooff wwaatteerr,, tthhee
hheeaatt eexxcchhaannggeerr iinn tthhee rriiddee ppllaattee
mmaayy bbeeccoommee vveerryy hhoott.. AAvvooiidd aannyy
ccoonnttaacctt wwiitthh tthhee rriiddee ppllaattee aass
bbuurrnnss mmaayy ooccccuurr..

1. Raise trailer tow pole, then block in
position when bumper rail is level.

2. Install a garden hose on the ex-
haust system flushing connector.
Refer to Exhaust System in this
section and follow the procedure.
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NNOOTTIICCEE
NNeevveerr rruunn eennggiinnee wwiitthhoouutt ssuuppppllyy--
iinngg wwaatteerr ttoo tthhee eexxhhaauusstt ssyysstteemm..
FFaaiilluurree ttoo ccooooll eexxhhaauusstt ssyysstteemm
mmaayy sseevveerreellyy ddaammaaggee iitt..NNeevveerr rruunn
eennggiinnee lloonnggeerr tthhaann 22 mmiinnuutteess..
DDrriivvee lliinnee sseeaall hhaass nnoo ccoooolliinngg
wwhheenn wwaatteerrccrraafftt iiss oouutt ooff wwaatteerr..

3. With the engine already at normal
operating condition, let engine iiddllee
ffoorr 3300 sseeccoonnddss then stop engine.

4. Wait at least 30 seconds for the oil
to settle in the engine.

5. To check level, remove access
cover located on rear of RH side of
watercraft by turning
counterclockwise.

TTYYPPIICCAALL
1. RH access cover

6. Unscrew dipstick, pull it out and
wipe clean.

7. Reinstall dipstick, push in
completely.

8. Remove dipstick again and read
oil level. It should be between the
MAX and MIN marks.

1. Maximum
2. Minimum
3. Operating range

9. Add oil to ensure the level is be-
tween marks as required.

NNOOTTIICCEE
DDoo nnoott oovveerrffiillll..

To add oil:
– Place a funnel in the oil neck

opening.
– Add the recommended oil to

the proper level.

NNOOTTEE::
Every time oil is added in the engine,
the complete procedure explained in
this section must be carried out again.
Otherwise, you will obtain a false oil
level reading.

10.Properly reinstall dipstick and RH
access cover.

NNOOTTIICCEE
EEnnssuurree tthhaatt ooiill ffiilllleerr ccaapp iiss ttiigghhtteenn
pprrooppeerrllyy.. OOtthheerrwwiissee eennggiinnee ooiill ccaann
ssppiillll oouutt..

EEnnggiinnee OOiill CChhaannggee aanndd OOiill FFiilltteerr
RReeppllaacceemmeenntt
The oil change and filter replacement
may be performed by an authorized
Sea-Doo dealer, repair shop, or per-
son of your own choosing.

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
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EEnnggiinnee CCoooollaanntt
RReeccoommmmeennddeedd EEnnggiinnee CCoooollaanntt

XXPPSS RReeccoommmmeennddeedd CCoooollaanntt

Extended life pre-mixed coolant

If the Recommended XPS
Coolant is Not Available

Use a low silicate, extended life
ethylene-glycol premixed coolant
(50%-50%) specifically formulated
for internal combustion aluminum
engines.

NNOOTTIICCEE
AAllwwaayyss uussee eetthhyylleennee--ggllyyccooll aannttii--
ffrreeeezzee ccoonnttaaiinniinngg ccoorrrroossiioonn iinnhhiibbii--
ttoorrss ssppeecciiffiiccaallllyy ffoorr iinntteerrnnaall
ccoommbbuussttiioonn aalluummiinnuumm eennggiinneess..

To prevent antifreeze deterioration, al-
ways use the same brand and grade.
Never mix different brands or grades
unless cooling system is completely
flushed and refilled.

EEnnggiinnee CCoooollaanntt LLeevveell

WWAARRNNIINNGG
CChheecckk ccoooollaanntt lleevveell wwiitthh eennggiinnee
ccoolldd.. NNeevveerr aadddd ccoooollaanntt wwhheenn eenn--
ggiinnee iiss hhoott..

CCAAUUTTIIOONN
MMaannyy ccoommppoonneennttss iinn tthhee eennggiinnee
ccoommppaarrttmmeenntt mmaayy bbee vveerryy hhoott.. DDii--
rreecctt ccoonnttaacctt mmaayy rreessuulltt iinn sskkiinn
bbuurrnn..

To access the expansion tank, turn
the LH access cover knob 1/4 turn
counter-clockwise to unlock, then pull
out to unsnap the rear portion and
slide rearward to remove.

LLHH AACCCCEESSSS CCOOVVEERR
1. To unlock, turn the knob 1/4 turn

counter-clockwise

Locate the expansion tank cap.

1. Expansion tank cap

With watercraft on a level surface, add
coolant until it is visible without ex-
ceeding the COLD level mark in cool-
ant reservoir when engine is cold.

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
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1. Cold level mark

NNOOTTEE::
The watercraft is level when it is in
water. When on a trailer, raise trailer
tow pole and block in this position
when the lower part of the hull is level.

Add coolant, see Recommended En-
gine Coolant for specification, to ad-
just coolant level between marks as
required. Use a funnel to avoid spill-
age. Do not overfill.

Properly reinstall and tighten expan-
sion tank cap, then reinstall the LH ac-
cess cover in the reverse of removal
procedure and lock the knob by turn-
ing it 1/4 turn clockwise.

LLHH AACCCCEESSSS CCOOVVEERR
1. To lock, turn the knob 1/4 turn clockwise

NNOOTTEE::
A cooling system that frequently re-
quires coolant is an indication of leaks
or engine problems. See an author-
ized Sea-Doo dealer.

EEnnggiinnee CCoooollaanntt RReeppllaacceemmeenntt
Coolant replacement should be per-
formed by an authorized Sea-Doo
dealer.

SStteeeerriinngg AAlliiggnnmmeenntt
1. Manually release and remove the

LH side knee pad.

NNOOTTEE::
This area is intended only to access
the steering cable assembly. Do not
use this area for storage purposes.

1. LH Side knee pad

2. Unclip the steering cable by push-
ing the ring up towards the nut.

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
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SSTTEEEERRIINNGG CCAABBLLEE UUNNCCLLIIPPPPEEDD
1. Ring
2. Nut

3. Put the jet pump nozzle in straight
position.

4. Unscrew nut to turn handlebar to
the right.

5. Screw nut to turn handlebar to the
left.

6. When steering alignment is com-
plete, clip the steering cable by
pushing the ring back down and
reinstalling the LH side knee pad.

CCeennttrraall BBooddyy
RReemmoovviinngg tthhee CCeennttrraall BBooddyy
When necessary, remove the central
body as follows:

WWAARRNNIINNGG
NNeevveerr aatttteemmpptt ttoo lliifftt tthhee cceennttrraall
bbooddyy aalloonnee.. LLiifftt oonnllyy wwiitthh aassssiiss--
ttaannccee oorr uussee aann aapppprroopprriiaattee lliiffttiinngg
ddeevviiccee.. LLiiffttiinngg aalloonnee ccaann ccaauussee
sseerriioouuss iinnjjuurryy..

1. Turn the LH access cover knob 1/4
turn counter-clockwise to unlock,
then pull out to unsnap the rear
portion and slide rearward to
remove.

LLHH AACCCCEESSSS CCOOVVEERR
2. Disconnect the steering

connectors.

3. Remove the LH knee pad panel.

4. Remove the nut, bolt, and washer
to disconnect the rod from the
steering column.
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5. Remove the screws from the cable
assembly.

TTrriixxxx MMooddeellss oonnllyy
6. Remove the two self-tapping

screws from each rear footrest.

AAllll MMooddeellss
7. Remove the seat. Refer to Seat in

Equipment.
8. Remove the three self-tapping

screws around the fuel cap

9. Remove both front body panels.

10.Remove the self-tapping screws at
front of central body as shown.

11.Remove the six self-tapping
screws at the rear of the central
body.

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
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12.Remove the ten M6 nuts and
screws from both sides of central
body.

13.Carefully lift the central body off
the hull using an appropriate lifting
strap.

NNOOTTEE::
When lifting central body, wrap strap
around the handlebars. Wrapping
elsewhere on central body to lift it may
cause damages.

IInnssttaalllliinngg tthhee CCeennttrraall BBooddyy
1. Use an appropriate lifting strap to

safely lower the central body in
position.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
NNeevveerr aatttteemmpptt ttoo lliifftt tthhee cceennttrraall
bbooddyy aalloonnee.. LLiifftt oonnllyy wwiitthh aassssiiss--
ttaannccee oorr uussee aann aapppprroopprriiaattee lliiffttiinngg
ddeevviiccee.. LLiiffttiinngg aalloonnee ccaann ccaauussee
sseerriioouuss iinnjjuurryy..

2. Properly locate the central body
with the alignment tabs on the hull.

CCEENNTTRRAALL BBOODDYY -- SSTTAARRBBOOAARRDD SSIIDDEE
VVIIEEWW
1. Grooved alignment tab on central body
2. Rib in hull

3. Install the screws and the new
elastic nuts on both sides of the
central body.

4. Tighten to specification.

TTiigghhtteenniinngg TToorrqquuee

M6 nuts 3.5 ± 0.5 Nm
(31 ± 4 lbf-in)

5. Install the self-tapping screws on
the front and the rear of central
body.
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6. Tighten to specification.

TTiigghhtteenniinngg TToorrqquuee

Self-tapping
screws

5.5 ± 0.5 Nm
(49 ± 4 lbf-in)

7. Install the self-tapping screws
around the fuel cap.

8. Tighten to specification.

TTiigghhtteenniinngg TToorrqquuee

Self-tapping
screws

5.5 ± 0.5 Nm
(49 ± 4 lbf-in)

9. Reinstall the seat. Refer to Seat in
Equipment.
TTrriixxxx MMooddeellss

10. Install the rear footrests.

11. Tighten to specification.

TTiigghhtteenniinngg TToorrqquuee

Self-tapping
screws

5.5 ± 0.5 Nm
(49 ± 4 lbf-in)

AAllll MMooddeellss
12.Connect the steering connectors.

13. Install the rod on the steering col-
umn. the nut, screw, and washer.

14. Tighten to specification.
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TTiigghhtteenniinngg TToorrqquuee

Steering
column screw

3.5 ± 0.5 Nm
(31 ± 4 lbf-in)

15. Install the LH knee pad panel.

16.Close the LH access cover and
lock the knob by turning it 1/4 turn
clockwise.

LLHH AACCCCEESSSS CCOOVVEERR
17. Install both front body panels.

IIggnniittiioonn CCooiillss
RReemmoovviinngg tthhee IIggnniittiioonn CCooiill
1. To access the ignition coils, re-

move the central body. Refer to
Removing the Central Body
section.

NNOOTTIICCEE
DDoo nnoott rreemmoovvee tthhee iiggnniittiioonn ccooiill bbee--
ffoorree ddiissccoonnnneeccttiinngg tthhee iinnppuutt ccoonn--
nneeccttoorr oorr tthhee wwiirreess mmaayy bbee
ddaammaaggeedd.. DDoo nnoott pprryy oonn iiggnniittiioonn
ccooiill uussiinngg aannyy ttooooll..

2. Disconnect ignition coil connector.
3. Remove ignition coil retaining

screw.
4. Remove ignition coil from spark

plug by rotating coils side to side
as you pull up.

1. Ignition coils

IInnssttaalllliinngg tthhee IIggnniittiioonn CCooiill
1. Align the retaining screw hole of

the ignition coil with the threaded
hole on the valve cover.

2. Install the ignition coil on the spark
plug and push it all the way down
until it rests on the valve cover.

3. Install the retaining screw and
tighten to specification below.

TTiigghhtteenniinngg TToorrqquuee

Ignition coil
retaining
screw

9 ± 1 Nm
(80 ± 9 lbf-in)
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4. Connect ignition coil connector.

SSppaarrkk PPlluuggss
RReemmoovviinngg tthhee SSppaarrkk PPlluugg
1. Remove the central body. Refer to

Central Body.
2. Remove the ignition coils. Refer to

Removing the Ignition Coil.
3. Clean the spark plug and cylinder

head with compressed air.
4. Unscrew the spark plug completely

using a spark plug socket.

1. Approved socket
2. Improper socket

5. Use the ignition coil to take spark
plug out of its hole.

IInnssttaalllliinngg tthhee SSppaarrkk PPlluugg
Prior to installation, ensure the contact
surfaces of the cylinder head and
spark plug are free of grime.

1. Using a wire feeler gauge, check
electrode gap as specified in Tech-
nical Specifications. Replace the
spark plug if not to specification.

NNOOTTIICCEE
DDoo nnoott aaddjjuusstt ggaapp oonn tthhiiss ttyyppee ooff
ssppaarrkk pplluugg.. TThhee aaddjjuussttmmeenntt ccoouulldd
wweeaakkeenn nneeggaattiivvee eelleeccttrrooddeess
wwhhiicchh mmaayy lleeaadd ttoo eelleeccttrrooddee
bbrreeaakkiinngg aanndd sseevveerree eennggiinnee
ddaammaaggee..

2. Apply anti-seize lubricant on the
spark plug threads to prevent pos-
sible seizure.

3. Hand screw spark plug into cylin-
der head. Then, tighten the spark
plug clockwise to the specified tor-
que with an approved spark plug
socket.

TTiigghhtteenniinngg TToorrqquuee

Spark plug 13 ± 1 Nm
(115 ± 9 lbf-in)

4. Install the ignition coil. Refer to
Ignition Coil.

5. Reinstall the central body. Refer to
Central Body.

EExxhhaauusstt SSyysstteemm
DDAANNGGEERR

DDOO NNOOTT rruunn tthhee eennggiinnee iinnddoooorrss oorr
wwiitthhoouutt aaddeeqquuaattee vveennttiillaattiioonn oorr
ppeerrmmiitt eexxhhaauusstt ffuummeess ttoo aaccccuummuu--
llaattee iinn ccoonnffiinneedd aarreeaass.. EEnnggiinnee eexx--
hhaauusstt ccoonnttaaiinnss ccaarrbboonn mmoonnooxxiiddee
((CCOO)) wwhhiicchh,, iiff iinnhhaalleedd,, ccaann ccaauussee
sseerriioouuss bbrraaiinn ddaammaaggee oorr ddeeaatthh..

FFlluusshhiinngg tthhee EExxhhaauusstt SSyysstteemm
Flushing the exhaust system with
fresh water is essential to neutralize
corroding effects of salt or other
chemical products present in water. It
will help to clean up sand, salt, shells
or other particles in water jackets and
hoses.

Exhaust system flushing should be
performed when the watercraft is not
expected to be used further the same

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES



128

day or when the watercraft is stored
for any extended time.

NNOOTTIICCEE
FFaaiilluurree ttoo fflluusshh tthhee ssyysstteemm,, wwhheenn
nneecceessssaarryy,, wwiillll sseevveerreellyy ddaammaaggee
eexxhhaauusstt ssyysstteemm.. MMaakkee ssuurree eenn--
ggiinnee ooppeerraatteess dduurriinngg eennttiirree
pprroocceedduurree..

WWAARRNNIINNGG
PPeerrffoorrmm tthheessee ooppeerraattiioonnss iinn aa wweellll
vveennttiillaatteedd aarreeaa.. CCeerrttaaiinn ccoommppoo--
nneennttss iinn tthhee eennggiinnee ccoommppaarrttmmeenntt
mmaayy bbee vveerryy hhoott.. DDiirreecctt ccoonnttaacctt
mmaayy rreessuulltt iinn sskkiinn bbuurrnn.. DDoo nnoott
ttoouucchh aannyy eelleeccttrriiccaall ppaarrtt oorr jjeett
ppuummpp aarreeaa wwhheenn eennggiinnee iiss
rruunnnniinngg..

WWAARRNNIINNGG
WWhheenn ooppeerraattiinngg tthhee eennggiinnee wwhhiillee
tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt iiss oouutt ooff tthhee wwaatteerr,,
tthhee hheeaatt eexxcchhaannggeerr mmaayy bbeeccoommee
vveerryy hhoott.. AAvvooiidd aannyy ccoonnttaacctt wwiitthh
hheeaatt eexxcchhaannggeerr aass bbuurrnnss mmaayy
ooccccuurr..

1. Connect a hose to the connector
located at the rear of watercraft.
Do not open water tap yet.

NNOOTTEE::
The following tool is recommended
when a quick connect adapter is used
to ease garden hose installation.

RReeccoommmmeennddeedd TTooooll

Flushing connector
adapter

(P/N 295500473)

1. Quick connect adapter
2. Flushing connector adapter

2. To flush the exhaust system, start
the engine then immediately open
the water tap.

NNOOTTIICCEE
AAllwwaayyss ssttaarrtt tthhee eennggiinnee bbeeffoorree
ooppeenniinngg tthhee wwaatteerr ttaapp.. OOppeenn
wwaatteerr ttaapp iimmmmeeddiiaatteellyy aafftteerr eenn--
ggiinnee iiss ssttaarrtteedd ttoo pprreevveenntt oovveerr--
hheeaattiinngg.. NNeevveerr rruunn eennggiinnee wwiitthhoouutt
ssuuppppllyyiinngg wwaatteerr ttoo tthhee eexxhhaauusstt
ssyysstteemm wwhheenn wwaatteerrccrraafftt iiss oouutt ooff
wwaatteerr..

3. Run the engine about 20 seconds
at a fast idle between 4000 - 5000
RPM.

NNOOTTIICCEE
NNeevveerr rruunn eennggiinnee lloonnggeerr tthhaann 22
mmiinnuutteess.. DDrriivvee lliinnee sseeaall hhaass nnoo
ccoooolliinngg wwhheenn wwaatteerrccrraafftt iiss oouutt ooff
wwaatteerr..

4. Ensure water flows out of jet pump
while flushing.

5. Close the water tap, run the engine
at 5000 RPM for 5 seconds and
stop the engine.

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
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NNOOTTIICCEE
AAllwwaayyss cclloossee tthhee wwaatteerr ttaapp bbeeffoorree
ssttooppppiinngg tthhee eennggiinnee..

6. Disconnect the garden hose.

NNOOTTIICCEE
RReemmoovvee fflluusshhiinngg ccoonnnneeccttoorr
aaddaapptteerr aafftteerr ooppeerraattiioonn ((iiff uusseedd))..

HHeeaatt EExxcchhaannggeerr aanndd WWaatteerr
IInnttaakkee GGrraattee
IInnssppeeccttiinngg tthhee HHeeaatt EExxcchhaannggeerr aanndd
WWaatteerr IInnttaakkee GGrraattee
Inspect the heat exchanger and the jet
pump water intake grate for damage.
Visit your Sea-Doo dealer to have any
damaged part repaired or replaced.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
TThhee tteetthheerr ccoorrdd mmuusstt aallwwaayyss bbee
rreemmoovveedd ffrroomm tthhee eennggiinnee ccuutt--ooffff
sswwiittcchh pprriioorr ttoo iinnssppeeccttiinngg tthhee iinn--
ttaakkee ggrraattee..

NNOOTTEE::
There is a reinforcement plate on LH
side of hull to maintain symmetry so
the hydrodynamics of PWC is not
affected.

1. Water intake
2. Heat exchanger
3. Reinforcement plate

SSaaccrriiffiicciiaall AAnnooddee
IInnssppeeccttiinngg tthhee SSaaccrriiffiicciiaall AAnnooddee
Sacrificial anode is located on the
pump.

1. Sacrificial anode location

Check the sacrificial anode for wear. If
worn more than half, replace it.

RReemmoovviinngg tthhee SSaaccrriiffiicciiaall AAnnooddee
Unscrew sacrificial anode retaining
nut and remove anode.

IInnssttaalllliinngg tthhee SSaaccrriiffiicciiaall AAnnooddee
Installation is the reverse of the re-
moval procedure.

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
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TTiigghhtteenniinngg TToorrqquuee

9 ± 1 Nm (80 ± 9 lbf-in)

FFuusseess
FFuussee LLooccaattiioonn
All fuses are located inside a single
fuse box.

To access the fuse box, turn the knob
1/4 turn counter-clockwise, then pull
out to unsnap the rear portion and
slide rearward to remove.

LLHH AACCCCEESSSS CCOOVVEERR
1. To unlock, turn the knob 1/4 turn

counter-clockwise

The fuse box is located to the left of
the expansion tank.

To remove the fuse box cover,
squeeze and hold locking tabs on both
sides of the fuse box and pull the cov-
er off the fuse box.

1. Fuse box cover
2. Locking tabs
3. Expansion tank

TTYYPPIICCAALL -- FFUUSSEE BBOOXX CCOOVVEERR RREEMMOOVVEEDD
1. Fuse box

NNOOTTEE::
Fuse ratings and positions are illus-
trated on the fuse box cover.

To reinstall the fuse box cover and the
LH access cover, do the reverse of
the removal procedure and lock the
knob by turning it 1/4 turn clockwise.

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
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LLHH AACCCCEESSSS CCOOVVEERR
1. To lock, turn the knob 1/4 turn clockwise

IInnssppeeccttiinngg aa FFuussee
Check fuse condition and replace it if
necessary.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
NNeevveerr uussee aa hhiigghheerr rraatteedd ffuussee
tthhaann ssppeecciiffiieedd..

To remove fuse from holder, pull fuse
out. Check if filament is melted.

TTYYPPIICCAALL
1. Fuse
2. Check if melted
3. Fuse rating (Ampere)

WWAARRNNIINNGG
IIff ffuussee bbuurrnnss oouutt rreeppeeaatteeddllyy,,
ssoouurrccee ooff mmaallffuunnccttiioonn sshhoouulldd bbee
ddeetteerrmmiinneedd aanndd ccoorrrreecctteedd bbeeffoorree
rreessttaarrttiinngg.. VViissiitt aann aauutthhoorriizzeedd
ddeeaalleerr ffoorr sseerrvviicciinngg..

FFuussee DDeessccrriippttiioonn
Refer to Technical Specifications for
fuse rating and description.

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
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WWAATTEERRCCRRAAFFTT CCAARREE
Remove the watercraft from the water
every day.

PPoosstt--OOppeerraattiioonn CCaarree
FFlluusshhiinngg tthhee EExxhhaauusstt SSyysstteemm
The exhaust system should be
flushed daily when watercraft is used
in salt or foul water.

Refer to Maintenance Procedures.

AAddddiittiioonnaall CCaarree ffoorr FFoouull WWaatteerr oorr
SSaalltt WWaatteerr OOppeerraattiioonn
When the watercraft is operated in
foul water and particularly in salt
water, additional care should be taken
to protect the watercraft and its
components.

Rinse watercraft bilge area with fresh
water.

Never use a high pressure washer to
clean the bilge. UUSSEE LLOOWW PPRREESS--
SSUURREE OONNLLYY ((ssuucchh aass aa ggaarrddeenn
hhoossee))..

High pressure can cause damages to
electrical or mechanical systems.

CCAAUUTTIIOONN
AAllllooww eennggiinnee ttoo ccooooll bbeeffoorree ppeerr--
ffoorrmmiinngg aannyy mmaaiinntteennaannccee..

NNOOTTIICCEE
FFaaiilluurree ttoo ppeerrffoorrmm pprrooppeerr ccaarree
ssuucchh aass:: wwaatteerrccrraafftt rriinnssiinngg,, eexx--
hhaauusstt ssyysstteemm fflluusshhiinngg aanndd aannttii--
ccoorrrroossiioonn ttrreeaattmmeenntt,, wwhheenn
wwaatteerrccrraafftt iiss uusseedd iinn ssaalltt wwaatteerr,,
wwiillll rreessuulltt iinn ddaammaaggee ttoo tthhee wwaatteerr--
ccrraafftt aanndd iittss ccoommppoonneennttss.. NNeevveerr
lleeaavvee tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt ssttoorreedd iinn ddii--
rreecctt ssuunnlliigghhtt..

SSeeaatt CClleeaanniinngg
Before applying a cleaning product on
the seat, try removing marks with a
white eraser.

Many marks, as shoes marks, can be
removed easily with this method.

Do not leave anything wet like towels
or swimsuits, or anything biological
such as food or leaves on the seats.
Permanent damage can occur.

BBooddyy aanndd HHuullll
RReeppaaiirr
If any repairs are needed to body
components or to the hull, contact
your authorized Sea-Doo dealer.

CClleeaanniinngg
Wash the body and the hull with a
soap and water solution (use only mild
detergent). Rinse thoroughly with
fresh water.

Remove marine organisms from the
inside and outside of the hull.

NNOOTTIICCEE
NNeevveerr cclleeaann uussiinngg tthhee ffoolllloowwiinngg
pprroodduuccttss::
–– XXPPSS SS44 HHeeaavvyy DDuuttyy CClleeaanneerr
–– SSttrroonngg ddeetteerrggeenntt
–– DDeeggrreeaassiinngg aaggeenntt
–– AAmmmmoonniiaa
–– AAcceettoonnee oorr ootthheerr kkeettoonneess
–– AAllccoohhooll
–– TToolluueennee oorr ootthheerr aarroommaattiicc

ssoollvveennttss
–– CChhlloorriinnaatteedd ssoollvveennttss
–– MMiinneerraall ssppiirriittss
–– PPaaiinntt tthhiinnnneerrss
–– PPeettrroolleeuumm bbaasseedd pprroodduuccttss..

Stains may be removed from the seat
and fiberglass using the XPS All Pur-
pose Cleaner and Degreaser or the
equivalent.

To clean the carpets, use 3M™ Citrus
Base Cleaner (24 oz spray can) or an
equivalent.
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WWAARRNNIINNGG
NNeevveerr aappppllyy ppllaassttiicc oorr vviinnyyll pprroo--
tteeccttoorr oonn tthhee ccaarrppeettss oorr sseeaatt aass
tthhee ssuurrffaaccee wwiillll bbeeccoommee sslliippppeerryy
aanndd tthhee ooccccuuppaannttss mmaayy sslliipp ooffff tthhee
wwaatteerrccrraafftt..

Respect the environment by ensuring
fuel, oil or cleaning solutions do not
drain into the waterways.

PPrrootteeccttiioonn
Apply a good quality marine wax to
the body.

If the watercraft is to be stored out-
side, cover it with an opaque tarpaulin
to prevent sun rays and grime from af-
fecting the plastic components, water-
craft finish, as well as preventing dust
accumulation.

NNOOTTIICCEE
TThhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt sshhoouulldd nneevveerr bbee
lleefftt iinn wwaatteerr ffoorr ssttoorraaggee.. NNeevveerr
lleeaavvee tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt ssttoorreedd iinn ddii--
rreecctt ssuunnlliigghhtt.. NNeevveerr ssttoorree wwaatteerr--
ccrraafftt iinn aa ppllaassttiicc bbaagg..

WATERCRAFT CARE
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SSTTOORRAAGGEE AANNDD PPRREESSEEAASSOONN PPRREEPPAARRAATTIIOONN
SSttoorraaggee

WWAARRNNIINNGG
BBeeccaauussee ffuueell aanndd ooiill aarree ffllaammmmaa--
bbllee,, yyoouu sshhoouulldd hhaavvee aann aauutthhoorr--
iizzeedd SSeeaa--DDoooo ddeeaalleerr,, rreeppaaiirr sshhoopp,,
oorr ppeerrssoonn ooff yyoouurr oowwnn cchhoooossiinngg ttoo
iinnssppeecctt tthhee ffuueell ssyysstteemm iinntteeggrriittyy
aass ssppeecciiffiieedd iinn tthhee ppeerriiooddiicc iinn--
ssppeeccttiioonn cchhaarrtt..

It is recommended that the watercraft
be serviced by an authorized Sea-Doo
dealer, repair shop, or person of your
own choosing for storage, however
the following operations can be per-
formed by you with a minimum of
tools.

NNOOTTEE::
Carry out the following tasks in the
same order as detailed in this section.

NNOOTTIICCEE
DDoo nnoott rruunn tthhee eennggiinnee dduurriinngg tthhee
ssttoorraaggee ppeerriioodd..

PPrrooppuullssiioonn SSyysstteemm

CClleeaanniinngg tthhee JJeett PPuummpp

WWAARRNNIINNGG
AAllwwaayyss rreemmoovvee tteetthheerr ccoorrdd ffrroomm
tthhee eennggiinnee ccuutt--ooffff sswwiittcchh ttoo pprree--
vveenntt uunneexxppeecctteedd eennggiinnee ssttaarrttiinngg
bbeeffoorree cclleeaanniinngg tthhee jjeett ppuummpp aarreeaa..
EEnnggiinnee mmuusstt nnoott bbee rruunnnniinngg ffoorr
tthhiiss ooppeerraattiioonn..

Rinse the jet pump by spraying water
through its inlet and outlet openings.

Spray an anti-corrosive product on the
propulsion system parts.

SSeerrvviiccee PPrroodduucctt

XPS Anti-corrosive lubricant or
equivalent

IInnssppeeccttiinngg tthhee JJeett PPuummpp
Visit your authorized Sea-Doo dealer.

FFuueell SSyysstteemm

PPrrootteeccttiinngg tthhee FFuueell SSyysstteemm
A fuel stabilizer should be added in
the fuel tank to prevent fuel deteriora-
tion and fuel system gumming. Follow
stabilizer manufacturers' instructions
for proper use.

Fill up fuel tank completely. Make sure
there is no water inside fuel tank.

NNOOTTIICCEE
SShhoouulldd aannyy wwaatteerr bbee ttrraappppeedd iinn--
ssiiddee ffuueell ttaannkk,, sseevveerree iinntteerrnnaall
ddaammaaggee mmaayy ooccccuurr ttoo tthhee ffuueell iinn--
jjeeccttiioonn ssyysstteemm..

EEnnggiinnee aanndd EExxhhaauusstt

FFlluusshhiinngg tthhee EExxhhaauusstt SSyysstteemm
Perform procedure as described in
Maintenance Procedures section.

RReeppllaacciinngg tthhee EEnnggiinnee OOiill aanndd OOiill
FFiilltteerr
The oil change and filter replacement
may be performed by an authorized
Sea-Doo dealer, repair shop, or per-
son of your own choosing.

DDrraaiinniinngg tthhee EExxhhaauusstt SSyysstteemm
1. The exhaust system is self drain-

ing, but the exhaust manifold
needs to be drained to avoid dam-
ages should the watercraft be
stored in an area where the tem-
perature attains the freezing point
of water.

2. Using the jet pump support con-
nector or the flushing kit 295 100
555 located at the rear of vehicle,
inject pressurized air (at 380 kPa
(55 lbf/in²)) in the system until
there is no more water flowing
from jet pump.
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1. Jet pump support connector

WWIITTHH FFLLUUSSHHIINNGG DDEEVVIICCEE KKIITT IINNSSTTAALLLLEEDD
3. The following hose can be fabri-

cated to ease draining procedure.

TTYYPPIICCAALL
1. Flushing adaptor 295 500 473, to be used

with flushing device kit
2. Hose 13 mm (1/2 in)
3. Air hose male adapter

NNOOTTIICCEE
FFaaiilluurree ttoo ddrraaiinn tthhee eexxhhaauusstt mmaannii--
ffoolldd mmaayy ccaauussee sseevveerree ddaammaaggee ttoo
ccoommppoonneennttss..

LLuubbrriiccaattiinngg tthhee EEnnggiinnee CCyylliinnddeerrss
1. Remove spark plugs, refer to ap-

propriate engine service manual.
2. Spray lubricant in each cylinder

through spark plug holes.

XXPPSS LLuubbrriiccaanntt aanndd aannttii--ccoorrrroossiivvee

3. Fully depress the throttle lever. De-
pressing the throttle lever will pre-
vent fuel from being injected and
disable the ignition during engine
cranking.

4. Press the START/STOP button to
crank the engine a few turns. This
will distribute the oil on the cylinder
walls.

5. Apply anti-seize lubricant on spark
plug threads, then reinstall them in
the engine.

6. Install the ignition coils.

TTeessttiinngg tthhee EEnnggiinnee CCoooollaanntt DDeennssiittyy
If antifreeze is not replaced, test its
density.

The antifreeze replacement and a
density test should be performed by
an authorized Sea-Doo dealer, repair
shop or person of your own choosing.
Refer to Maintenance Schedule.

NNOOTTIICCEE
IImmpprrooppeerr aannttiiffrreeeezzee ddeennssiittyy mmaayy
rreessuulltt iinn ffrreeeezziinngg ooff tthhee lliiqquuiidd iinn
tthhee ccoooolliinngg ssyysstteemm iiff tthhee wwaatteerr--
ccrraafftt iiss ssttoorreedd iinn aann aarreeaa wwhheerree
tthhee ffrreeeezziinngg ppooiinntt iiss aattttaaiinneedd.. TThhiiss
wwoouulldd sseerriioouussllyy ddaammaaggee tthhee
eennggiinnee..

EElleeccttrriiccaall SSyysstteemm

BBaatttteerryy

BBaatttteerryy MMaaiinntteennaannccee
When storing the watercraft, the bat-
tery should always be stored in a
warm, dry place.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
NNeevveerr cchhaarrggee oorr bboooosstt tthhee bbaatttteerryy
wwhhiillee iinnssttaalllleedd iinn tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt..

This vehicle is equipped with a main-
tenance-free type battery, there is no

STORAGE AND PRESEASON PREPARATION
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need to add water to adjust electrolyte
level.

NNOOTTIICCEE
NNeevveerr rreemmoovvee tthhee bbaatttteerryy ssttrriipp
ffrroomm ccaappss oorr aadddd eelleeccttrroollyyttee ffoorr
tthhee lliiffee ooff tthhee bbaatttteerryy..

BBaatttteerryy AAcccceessss
Turn the LH access cover knob 1/4
turn counter-clockwise, then pull out
to unsnap the rear portion and slide
rearward to remove.

LLHH AACCCCEESSSS CCOOVVEERR
1. To unlock, turn the knob 1/4 turn

counter-clockwise

RReemmoovviinngg tthhee BBaatttteerryy

NNOOTTIICCEE
AAllwwaayyss ddiissccoonnnneecctt tthhee BBLLAACCKK ((--))
bbaatttteerryy ccaabbllee ffiirrsstt aanndd rreeccoonnnneecctt
llaasstt..

1. Disconnect the BLACK (-) battery
cable.

2. Slide the RED rubber protector off
the RED (+) cable terminal and
disconnect it from the battery post.

3. Reinstall bolts to secure retaining
nuts during removal.

4. Detach retaining strap.

CCEENNTTRRAALL BBOODDYY RREEMMOOVVEEDD FFOORR CCLLAARRIITTYY
PPUURRPPOOSSEE
1. BLACK (-) cable
2. RED (+) cable
3. Retaining strap

5. Remove the battery from the
vehicle.

NNOOTTIICCEE
SShhoouulldd aannyy eelleeccttrroollyyttee ssppiillllaaggee
ooccccuurr,, iimmmmeeddiiaatteellyy wwaasshh ooffff aarreeaa
wwiitthh aa ssoolluuttiioonn ooff bbaakkiinngg ssooddaa aanndd
wwaatteerr,, tthheenn rriinnssee tthhoorroouugghhllyy..

CClleeaanniinngg tthhee BBaatttteerryy
Clean battery casing and battery
posts using a soft brush and a solution
of baking soda and water.

Remove corrosion from battery cable
terminals and battery posts using a
firm wire brush.

Rinse with clear water then dry well.

IInnssppeeccttiinngg tthhee BBaatttteerryy
Visually inspect battery casing for
cracks, leaks or other possible
damages.

STORAGE AND PRESEASON PREPARATION
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Discoloration, warping or raised top,
indicates that the battery has over-
heated or been overcharged.

If the casing is damaged, replace bat-
tery and thoroughly clean battery tray
and surrounding area with a water
and baking soda solution.

CCAAUUTTIIOONN
SShhoouulldd tthhee bbaatttteerryy ccaassiinngg bbee ddaamm--
aaggeedd,, wweeaarr aa ssuuiittaabbllee ppaaiirr ooff nnoonn----
aabbssoorrbbeenntt gglloovveess wwhheenn rreemmoovviinngg
tthhee bbaatttteerryy bbyy hhaanndd..

Inspect the battery posts for security
of mounting.

BBaatttteerryy SSttoorraaggee

NNOOTTIICCEE
BBaatttteerryy ssttoorraaggee iiss ccrriittiiccaall ffoorr bbaatt--
tteerryy lliiffee..
RReegguullaarrllyy cchhaarrggiinngg tthhee bbaatttteerryy
dduurriinngg ssttoorraaggee wwiillll pprreevveenntt cceellll
ssuullffaattiioonn..
KKeeeeppiinngg tthhee bbaatttteerryy iinn vveehhiiccllee ffoorr
ssttoorraaggee mmaayy lleeaadd ttoo ccoonnttaaccttss ddeegg--
rraaddaattiioonn//ccoorrrroossiioonn aanndd ccaassee ddaamm--
aaggee iiff ffrreeeezziinngg ooccccuurrss..
AA ddiisscchhaarrggeedd bbaatttteerryy wwiillll ffrreeeezzee
aanndd ccrraacckk iinn aarreeaass wwhheerree ffrreeeezziinngg
ccoonnddiittiioonnss aarree eexxppeerriieenncceedd..
EElleeccttrroollyyttee lleeaakkaaggee wwiillll ddaammaaggee
ssuurrrroouunnddiinngg ppaarrttss..
AAllwwaayyss rreemmoovvee bbaatttteerryy ffrroomm vvee--
hhiiccllee ffoorr ssttoorraaggee aanndd rreegguullaarrllyy rree--
cchhaarrggee iitt ttoo kkeeeepp aann ooppttiimmaall
ccoonnddiittiioonn..

Clean the battery. Refer to Cleaning
the Battery.
Apply a light coat of dielectric grease
on terminals.

Store battery in a cool dry place. Such
conditions reduce self-discharging
and keep fluid evaporation to a mini-
mum. Keep battery away from dew,
high moisture and direct sunlight.

Recharge frequency depends on bat-
tery condition and storage tempera-
ture. Maintain battery as per following
table.

NNOOTTEE::
The battery must always be stored in
fully a charged state.

AAmmbbiieenntt
TTeemmppeerraattuurree

CChhaarrggiinngg
FFrreeqquueennccyy

BBeellooww16 °C (60
°F) Every month

AAbboovvee16 °C (60
°F) Every 2 weeks

CChhaarrggiinngg tthhee BBaatttteerryy
Use any automotive type battery
charger. Always refer to the battery
charger manufacturer’s instructions.

IInnssttaalllliinngg tthhee BBaatttteerryy
1. Install the battery in the watercraft

and secure it using retaining strap.

NNOOTTIICCEE
AAllwwaayyss ddiissccoonnnneecctt tthhee BBLLAACCKK ((--))
bbaatttteerryy ccaabbllee ffiirrsstt aanndd rreeccoonnnneecctt
llaasstt..

2. Connect RED (+) cable.
3. Connect BLACK (-) cable last.
4. Apply dielectric grease on battery

posts.
5. Verify cable routing and

attachments.
6. Install remaining removed

components.

EEnnggiinnee CCoommppaarrttmmeenntt

CClleeaanniinngg tthhee EEnnggiinnee CCoommppaarrttmmeenntt
1. Clean the bilge with hot water and

detergent or with bilge cleaner.
2. Rinse thoroughly.
3. Lift front end of watercraft to com-

pletely drain bilge through the bilge
drain plugs.

STORAGE AND PRESEASON PREPARATION
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AAnnttiiccoorrrroossiioonn TTrreeaattmmeenntt
Wipe off any residual water in the en-
gine compartment.

Lubricate all metallic components in
engine compartment.

SSeerrvviiccee PPrroodduucctt

Lubricant and anti-corrosive or
equivalent

NNOOTTEE::
The LH access panel and RH access
cover should be left partially open dur-
ing storage. This will prevent engine
compartment condensation and possi-
ble corrosion.

BBooddyy aanndd HHuullll
Repair, clean and protect the water-
craft, refer to Body and Hull.

PPrreesseeaassoonn PPrreeppaarraattiioonn
The preseason preparation must be
performed in conjunction with the
Maintenance Schedule.
Ensure to perform all tasks included in
the EEvveerryy YYeeaarr oorr 110000 HHoouurrss table.

Preseason preparation maintenance
may be performed by an authorized
Sea-Doo dealer, repair shop or per-
son of your own choosing.

STORAGE AND PRESEASON PREPARATION
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MMAAIINNTTEENNAANNCCEE RREECCOORRDDSS
Send photocopy of maintenance record to BRP if needed.

PPrree--ddeelliivveerryy

Serial number: Signature/Print:

Mileage / km:

Hours:

Date:

Dealer no:

Notes:

Refer to vehicle Pre-Delivery Bulletin for detailed installation procedures
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FFiirrsstt iinnssppeeccttiioonn

Mileage / km: Signature/Print:

Hours:

Date:

Dealer no:

Notes:

For maintenance schedule refer to Maintenance Information section of this operator's guide

SSeerrvviiccee

Mileage / km: Signature/Print:

Hours:

Date:

Dealer no:

Notes:

For maintenance schedule refer to Maintenance Information section of this operator's guide

MAINTENANCE RECORDS
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SSeerrvviiccee

Mileage / km: Signature/Print:
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TTEECCHHNNIICCAALL IINNFFOORRMMAATTIIOONN
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WWAATTEERRCCRRAAFFTT IIDDEENNTTIIFFIICCAATTIIOONN
The main components of the water-
craft (engine and hull) are identified by
different serial numbers. It may some-
times become necessary to locate
these numbers for warranty purposes
or to trace the watercraft in the event
of theft.

HHuullll IIddeennttiiffiiccaattiioonn NNuummbbeerr
The Hull Identification Number (HIN)
is engraved on the right hand side of
the hull at the rear of watercraft, above
the front of the sponson.

TTYYPPIICCAALL
1. Hull Identification Number (HIN)

It is composed of 12 digits:

YDV 12345 L 8 09
Model year

Year of production

Month of production
Serial number
(a letter may also be used as a
digit)

Manufacturer

EEnnggiinnee IIddeennttiiffiiccaattiioonn NNuummbbeerr
The Engine Identification Number
(EIN) is located under the exhaust
manifold, close to cylinder number
one.

1. Engine Identification Number (EIN)

EEnnggiinnee MMaannuuffaaccttuurreerr
IIddeennttiiffiiccaattiioonn

1. Engine Manufacturer Identification

EENNGGIINNEE MMAANNUUFFAACCTTUURREERR IIDDEENNTTIIFFIICCAA--
TTIIOONN LLAABBEELL
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CCOOMMPPLLIIAANNCCEE
EEmmiissssiioonn CCoonnttrrooll HHaanngg TTaagg –– 33 SSttaarrss

65
80

09912

        Bombardier Recreational Products Inc.
                         VALCOURT,QUÉBEC, CANADA.
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EEmmiissssiioonn CCoonnttrrooll LLaabbeell –– 33 SSttaarrss
EEmmiissssiioonn CCoonnttrrooll LLaabbeell -- 33 SSttaarrss

COMPLIANCE
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EEPPAA CCoommpplliiaannccee LLaabbeell

MEETS           CALIFORNIA EVAP EMISSIONS REGULATIONS FOR SPARK 
IGNITION MARINE WATERCRAFT. EVAP FAMILY             
EVAPORATIVE EMISSION CONTROL SYSTEM: SO
SEE OPERATOR’S GUIDE FOR MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE AND FUEL,
OIL AND SPARK PLUG SPECIFICATIONS. VOIR LE CALENDRIER 
D’ENTRETIEN ET LES SPÉCIFICATIONS D’ESSENCE, D’HUILE ET DE
BOUGIE D’ALLUMAGE DANS LE GUIDE DE L’OPÉRATEUR.

EMISSION CONTROL SYSTEM INFORMATION
BOMBARDIER RECREATIONAL PRODUCTS INC.
THIS ENGINE CONFORMS TO             U.S. EPA & CALIFORNIA
EMISSIONS REGULATIONS FOR MARINE SI ENGINES.
RENSEIGNEMENT SUR LE DISPOSITIF ANTIPOLLUTION
CE MOTEUR EST CONFORME AUX NORMES            DE L’EPA
DES É.-U. POUR LES MOTEURS MARINS À ALLUMAGE COMMANDÉ. 

219905703

ENGINE FAMILY / FAMILLE DE MOTEUR

CERTIFICATION STANDARDS
NORMES DE CERTIFICATION

EMISSION CONTROL SYSTEM
SYSTÈME DE CONTRÔLE DES ÉMISSIONS

 EPA 
 FEL
CA 
FEL

(
(

)
)

EEPPAA CCOOMMPPLLIIAANNCCEE LLAABBEELL ((TTYYPPIICCAALL))

COMPLIANCE
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BBRRPP EEuurrooppeeaann DDiissttrriibbuuttiioonn SSAA
BRP is a member of the Association for Eco-Responsible Pleasure Craft, dedi-
cated to the dismantling and recycling of pleasure boats and personal watercraft
at the end of their life. The Unique Producer Identifier of BRP European Distribu-
tion SA is: FR219503_18XCIB

RREEPP FFrraannccee -- TTRRIIMMAANN
SSiiggnnaaggee
FFoorr FFrraannccee oonnllyy

COMPLIANCE
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RRFF DD..EE..SS..SS.. KKEEYY
This device complies with FCC Part 15 and Industry Canada license exempt
RSS standard(s).

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interfer-
ence that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

IC Registration Number: 12006A-1001317030

FCC ID: 2ACER-1001317030

We, the party responsible for compliance, declare under our sole responsibility
that the device is in conformity with the provisions of the following Council Direc-
tive: 2014/53/EU. To which this declaration relates is in conformity with the es-
sential requirements and other relevant requirements. The product is in
conformity with the following directives, harmonized standards and regulations:

Radio Equipment Directive (RED) 2014/53/EU and Harmonized Standards:

EN 300 330-2, EN 60950-1

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter (s)/receiver (s) that comply with
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS
(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may
cause undesired operation of the device.

L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est
conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Can-
ada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autori-
sée aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;

(2) l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouil-
lage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.
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Radio Equipment Directive (RED) 2014/53/EU

Article 3.1a Safety and health
IEC 62368-1:2014

Article 3.1b

EMC
CISPR 25:(2016); conducted
emission
CISPR 25:(2016); radiated emission
ISO 11452-2 (2004); radiated
electromagnetic field immunity

Article 3.2 Spectrum usage efficiency
ETSI EN 300 330 V2.1.1 (2017-2)

RF D.E.S.S. KEY
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BBRRPP AAUUDDIIOO SSYYSSTTEEMM
UUSSAA aanndd CCaannaaddaa ::
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules / Innovation, Science and
Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).Operation is subject
to the following two conditions: :

1. this device may not cause interference, and
2. this device must accept any interference, including interference that may

cause un- desired operation of the device.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential instal-
lation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be deter-
mined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to cor-
rect the interference by one or more of the following measures:
– Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
– Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
– Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which

the receiver is connected.
– Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement.The
device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

Le dispositif a été évalué à satisfaire l’exigence générale de l’exposition aux rf.
L’appareil peut être utilisé dans des conditions d’exposition portatif sans
restriction.

L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est
conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Can-
ada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autori-
sée aux deux conditions suivantes :

1. l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
2. l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouil-

lage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compli- ance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

IC: 22793-278003465

FCC ID: 2AAOY-278003465

MMeexxiiccoo ::
IFETEL

Marca: Mitek Corporation

Número: RCPMT2718-1330
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Modelo: 278003465

NOM-208-SCFl-2016 (Disposición Técnica IFT-008-2015)

La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:

1. es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y
2. este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la

que pueda causar su operación no deseada.

BBrraazziill ::

Numero : 01649-23-11270

Este equipamento não tem direito à proteção contra interferência prejudicial e
não pode causar interferência em sistemas devidamente autorizados. Para
maiores informações, consulte o site da ANATEL.

JJaappaann

This device is granted pursuant to the Japanese Radio Law (?? þþ OO ) and the

Japanese Telecommunications Business Law (?? >> èè ôô ÄÄ ÀÀ OO ). This device
should not be modified (otherwise the granted designation number will become
invalid).

EEuurrooppee ::
DDeeccllaarraattiioonn ooff CCoonnffoorrmmiittyy

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity according Radio Equipment Directive
2014/ 53/EU

DDEE

BRP AUDIO SYSTEM
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Hiermit erklärt Mitek Corporation, dass der Funkanlagentyp 278003465 der
Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätser-
klärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: https://www.operators-
guides.brp.com

FFRR

Le soussigné, Mitek Corporation, déclare que l'équipement radioélectrique du
type 278003465 est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de la
déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à l'adresse internet suivante: https://
www.operatorsguides.brp.com

BBGG

С настоящото Mitek Corporation декларира, че този тип радиосъоръжение
278003465 е в съответствие с Директива 2014/53/ЕС. Цялостният текст на
ЕС декларацията за съответствие може да се намери на следния интернет
адрес: https://www.operatorsguides.brp.com/

EELL

Με την παρούσα ο/η Mitek Corporation, δηλώνει ότι ο ραδιοεξοπλισ-
μός 278003465 πληροί την οδηγία 2014/53/EE. Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης
συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ διατίθεται στην ακόλουθη ιστοσελίδα στο διαδίκτυο: https://
www.operatorsguides.brp.com/

CCSS

Tímto Mitek Corporation prohlašuje, že typ rádiového zařízení 278003465 je v
souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/EU. Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispo-
zici na této internetové adrese: https://www.operatorsguides.brp.com

DDAA

Hermed erklærer Mitek Corporation, at radioudstyrstypen 278003465 er i over-
ensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU.

EU-overensstemmelseserklæringens fulde tekst kan findes på følgende interne-
tadresse: https://www.operatorsguides.brp.com

EETT

Käesolevaga deklareerib Mitek Corporation, et käesolev raadioseadme tüüp
278003465 vastab direktiivi 2014/53/EL nõuetele.

ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni täielik tekst on kättesaadav järgmisel internetiaadres-
sil: https://www.operatorsguides.brp.com

EESS

Por la presente, Mitek Corporation declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico
278003465 es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE.

El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad está disponible en la di-
rección Internet siguiente: https://www.operatorsguides.brp.com

FFII

BRP AUDIO SYSTEM
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Mitek Corporation vakuuttaa, että radiolaitetyyppi 278003465 on direktiivin 2014/
53/EU mukainen. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen täysimittainen teksti
on saatavilla seuraavassa internetosoitteessa: https://www.operatorsguides.brp.
com

EENN

Hereby, Mitek Corporation declares that the radio equipment type 278003465 is
in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of
conformity is available at the following internet address: https://www.operators-
guides.brp.com

HHRR

Mitek Corporation ovime izjavljuje da je radijska oprema tipa 278003465 u skladu
s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cjeloviti tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na
sljedećoj internetskoj adresi: https://www.operatorsguides.brp.com

HHUU

Mitek Corporation igazolja, hogy a 278003465 típusú rádióberendezés megfelel
a 2014/53/EU irányelvnek. Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege elér-
hető a következő internetes címen: https://www.operatorsguides.brp.com

IITT

Il fabbricante, Mitek Corporation, dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio
278003465 è conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE.

Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente
indirizzo Internet: https://www.operatorsguides.brp.com

LLTT

Aš, Mitek Corporation, patvirtinu, kad radijo įrenginių tipas 278003465 atitinka
Direktyvą 2014/53/ES. Visas ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas prieinamas šiuo in-
terneto adresu: https://www.operatorsguides.brp.com

LLVV

Ar šo Mitek Corporation deklarē, ka radioiekārta 278003465 atbilst Direktīvai
2014/53/ES. Pilns ES atbilstības deklarācijas teksts ir pieejams šādā interneta
vietnē: https://www.operatorsguides.brp.com

MMTT

B'dan, Mitek Corporation, niddikjara li dan it-tip ta' tagħmir tar-radju 278003465
huwa konformi mad-Direttiva 2014/53/UE. It-test kollu tad-dikjarazzjoni ta' kon-
formità tal-UE huwa disponibbli f'dan l-indirizz tal-Internet li ġej: https://www.oper-
atorsguides.brp.com

NNLL

Hierbij verklaar ik, Mitek Corporation, dat het type radioapparatuur 278003465
conform is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.

BRP AUDIO SYSTEM
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De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan worden geraadpleegd
op het volgende internetadres: https://www.operatorsguides.brp.com

PPLL

Mitek Corporation niniejszym oświadcza, że typ urządzenia radiowego
278003465 jest zgodny z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodno-
ści UE jest dostępny pod następującym adresem internetowym: https://www.op-
eratorsguides.brp.com

PPTT

O(a) abaixo assinado(a) Mitek Corporation declara que o presente tipo de equi-
pamento de rádio 278003465 está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE.

O texto integral da declaração de conformidade está disponível no seguinte en-
dereço de Internet: https://www.operatorsguides.brp.com

RROO

Prin prezenta, Mitek Corporation declară că tipul de echipamente radio
278003465 este în conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al de-
claratiei UE de conformitate este disponibil la următoarea adresă internet:
https://www.operatorsguides.brp.com

SSVV

Härmed försäkrar Mitek Corporation att denna typ av radioutrustning 278003465
överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullständiga texten till EU-försäk-
ran om överensstämmelse finns på följande webbadress: https://www.operators-
guides.brp.com

SSLL

Mitek Corporation potrjuje, da je tip radijske opreme 278003465 skladen z Direk-
tivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na nasledn-
jem spletnem naslovu: https://www.operatorsguides.brp.com

SSKK

Mitek Corporation týmto vyhlasuje, že rádiové zariadenie typu 278003465 je v
súlade so smernicou 2014/53/EÚ. Úplné EÚ vyhlásenie o zhode je k dispozícii
na tejto internetovej adrese: https://www.operatorsguides.brp.com

IISS

Mitek Corporation lýsir því hér með yfir að þráðlausi fjarskiptabúnaðurinn
278003465 er í samræmi við tilskipun 2014/53/ESB. Óstyttan texta ESB-samræ-
misyfirlýsingarinnar er að finna á veffanginu: https://www. operatorsguides. brp.
com

Liechtenstein

Hiermit erklärt Mitek Corporation, dass der Funkanlagentyp 278003465 der
Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätser-
klärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: https://www.operators-
guides.brp.com

BRP AUDIO SYSTEM
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NNOO

Hermed erklærer Mitek Corporation at radioutstyrstypen 278003465 er i samsvar
med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Hele teksten i EU-samsvarserklæringen finnes på
følgende internettadresse: https://www.operatorsguides.brp.com

RRUU

Компания Mitek Corporation настоящим заявляет, что радиотехническое
оборудование категории 278003465 отвечает требованиям Директивы
2014/53/EU. Полный текст декларации соответствия ЕС доступен
на сайте https://www.operatorsguides.brp.com/

BRP AUDIO SYSTEM
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EENNGGIINNEE EEMMIISSSSIIOONNSS IINNFFOORRMMAATTIIOONN
MMaannuuffaaccttuurreerr''ss
RReessppoonnssiibbiilliittyy
Manufacturers of marine engines
must determine the exhaust emission
levels for each engine horsepower
family and certify these engines with
the United States of America Environ-
mental Protection Agency (EPA). An
emissions control information label,
showing emission levels and engine
specifications, must be placed on
each Spark-Ignition Propulsion Marine
Engines (SIPME) at the time of
manufacture.

DDeeaalleerr''ss RReessppoonnssiibbiilliittyy
When performing service on a Sea--
Doo SIPME that carry an emissions
control information label, adjustments
must be kept within published factory
specifications.

Replacement or repair of any emis-
sion related component must be exe-
cuted in a manner that maintains
emission levels within the prescribed
certification standards.

Dealers are not to modify the engine
in any manner that would alter the
horsepower or allow emission levels
to exceed their predetermined factory
specifications.

Exceptions include manufacturer's
prescribed changes, such as altitude
adjustments for example.

OOwwnneerr’’ss RReessppoonnssiibbiilliittyy
The owner/operator is required to
have engine maintenance performed
to maintain emission levels within pre-
scribed certification standards.

The owner/operator is not to, and
should not allow anyone to modify the
engine in any manner that would alter
the horsepower or allow emissions
levels to exceed their predetermined
factory specifications.

EEPPAA EEmmiissssiioonn RReegguullaattiioonnss
Sea-Doo SIPME manufactured by
BRP are certified to the EPA as con-
forming to the requirements of the reg-
ulations for the control of air pollution
from new SIPME. This certification is
contingent on certain adjustments
being set to factory standards. For this
reason, the factory procedure for serv-
icing the product must be strictly fol-
lowed and, whenever practicable,
returned to the original intent of the
design.

The responsibilities listed above are
general and in no way a complete list-
ing of the rules and regulations per-
taining to the EPA requirements on
exhaust emissions for marine prod-
ucts. For more detailed information on
this subject, you may contact:

U. S. Environmental Protection
Agency
Certification Division
Gasoline Engine Compliance Center
2000 Traverwood Drive
Ann Arbor MI 48105
USA

EEPPAA IINNTTEERRNNEETT WWEEBB SSIITTEE::
www.epa.gov/otaq

EEvvaappoorraattiivvee EEmmiissssiioonn
CCoonnttrrooll SSyysstteemm
Spark-Ignition Marine Watercraft
(SIMW) sold in the State of California
are certified to the California evapora-
tive emissions regulations for SIMW of
the California Air Resources Board
(13 CCR 2850 to 2869). These mod-
els are equipped with an evaporative
emission control system consisting of
Low Permeation Fuel Tank (LPFT),
Low Permeation Fuel Line (LPFL) and
a Pressure Relief Valve (PRV).



162

EEUU DDEECCLLAARRAATTIIOONN OOFF CCOONNFFOORRMMIITTYY
LLeefftt bbllaannkk ffoorr EEUU CCoonnffoorrmmiittyy
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UUKK DDEECCLLAARRAATTIIOONN OOFF CCOONNFFOORRMMIITTYY
LLeefftt bbllaannkk ffoorr UUKK CCoonnffoorrmmiittyy
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EEAACC DDEECCLLAARRAATTIIOONN OOFF CCOONNFFOORRMMIITTYY

Left blank for Eurasian Conformity 
mark where applicable
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TTEECCHHNNIICCAALL
SSPPEECCIIFFIICCAATTIIOONNSS
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EENNGGIINNEE
RRoottaaxx 990000 AACCEE
EEnnggiinnee

Type Rotax 903

Model

Rotax 900 ACE - 60
Rotax 900 ACE - 90

4-stroke, Double Over Head
Camshaft (DOHC), dry sump,

liquid cooled

Declared Power(1)
Rotax 900 ACE - 60 44.13 kW @ 7000 RPM

Rotax 900 ACE - 90 66.19 kW @ 8000 RPM

Induction Naturally-aspirated

Number of cylinders 3

Number of valves 12 valves (self adjusting
hydraulic valve lifters)

Bore 74 mm
(2.9 in)

Stroke 69.7 mm
(2.7 in)

Displacement 899.31 cm³
(54.88 in³)

Compression ratio 11.0:1

FFuueell SSyysstteemm

Fuel injection type
Multipoint fuel injection with

iTC (intelligent Throttle
Control). Single throttle body

(46 mm) with actuator

LLuubbrriiccaattiioonn SSyysstteemm

Engine oil Recommended XPS oil 0W40 / 5W40 SM
Reach engine oil
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Alternate oil if XPS products are not
available

Use a 44--ssttrrookkee SSAAEE
mmoottoorrccyyccllee eennggiinnee
ooiill ccoommppaattiibbllee wwiitthh

wweett cclluuttcchheess
meeting or exceeding

the following
lubricant industry
specifications.

Always check the API
service label

certification on the oil
container, it must

contain at least one
of the indicated

standards.
AAPPII sseerrvviiccee

ccllaassssiiffiiccaattiioonn SSNN oorr
JJAASSOO--MMAA22

Capacity
1.8 l

(2.12 qt(liq.,US)) oil
change w/ filter(2)

EElleeccttrriiccaall SSyysstteemm

Ignition IDI (inductive discharge
ignition)

Spark plug(3)

Make and type NGK CR8EB or equivalent

Gap 0.70 to 0.80 mm
(.028 to .031 in)

(1) Declared power as per ISO 8665 at propeller-shaft.
(2) Quantity required when changing engine oil. Total quantity for a dry

engine is 3.4 l (3.6 qt(liq.,US)).
(3) NOTICE Do not attempt to adjust gap on this spark plug.

ENGINE
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VVEEHHIICCLLEE
SSppaarrkk SSeerriieess
CCoooolliinngg SSyysstteemm

Type Closed-loop cooling system
(CLCS)

Coolant

Recommended XPS Extended life pre-mixed
coolant

Alternative, or if
not available

Use a low silicate, extended
life ethylene-glycol premixed

coolant (50%-50%)
specifically formulated for

internal combustion
aluminum engines.

Capacity 3.0 l
(3.2 qt(liq.,US))

FFuueell SSyysstteemm

Fuel Pump In-tank electrical

Fuel

Type Regular unleaded
Refer to Fuel Requirements

Octane rating
87 Pump Posted AKI

(RON+MON)/2
or

91 (RON) E10

Tank

Full capacity 30 l
(7.9 gal(liq.,US))

Reserve
capacity
(from low level
signal - approx.)

12 l
(3.2 gal(liq.,US))

EElleeccttrriiccaall SSyysstteemm

Battery 12 V, 18 Ah

Fuses

F2 ECM 7,5 A

F3 Start/ Stop 3A

F4 Battery 15 A

F5 Charge 30 A

F6 Acc Conn 12 V
Perm 7,5 A
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F7 Acc Conn 12V
ACC 7,5 A

F8 iBR (if
equipped) 30 A

Relay RY1 Main —

PPrrooppuullssiioonn

Propulsion system Sea-Doo® jet pump

Jet pump
Type

Axial flow, single stage.
Large hub with double row

ball bearings

Material Aluminum
Impeller Stainless steel

Transmission Type Direct drive

DDiimmeennssiioonnss

Length

Spark for 1 and
2

283 cm
(111 in)

Spark for 3 306 cm
(120.6 in)

Width 117 cm
(46 in)

Height

All Except Trixx
Models

106 cm
(41.6 in)

Trixx Models 107 cm
(42.2 in)

WWeeiigghhtt aanndd LLooaaddiinngg CCaappaacciittyy

Weight (dry)

Spark 900
ACE - 60 Spark for 2 194 kg

(428 lb)

Spark 900
ACE - 90

Spark for 2 (w/
convenience
pkg)

196 kg
(432 lb)

Spark for 2 (w/
convenience
pkg and audio)

200 kg
(442 lb)

VEHICLE
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Spark for 3 201 kg
(443 lb)

Spark for 3 (w/
convienance
pkg)

203 kg
(448 lb)

Spark for 3 (w/
convienance
pkg and audio)

207 kg
(457 lb)

Spark Trixx

Spark for 1 193 kg
(425 lb)

Spark for 1 (w/
audio)

197 kg
(435 lb)

Spark for 3 203 kg
(448 lb)

Spark for 3 (w/
audio)

197 kg
(457 lb)

Rider capacity

Spark for 1
1, 2* (refer to load limit)

*with appropriate
passenger-ready seat sold as

accessory.

Spark for 2 2 (refer to load limit)

Spark for 3 3 (refer to load limit)

Storage
capacity

Front bin (Convenience
Package for 2 and optional for
other models)

42 l
(11 gal(liq.,US))

Glove box 1.8 l
(.48 gal(liq.,US))

Load limit
(passenger(s)
and luggage,
including
accessories)

Spark for 1 and 2 160 kg
(352 lb)

Spark for 3 225 kg
(495 lb)

NNOOTTEE::
BRP reserves the right to make changes in design and specifications and/or to
make additions to, or improvements in its products without imposing any obliga-
tion upon itself to install them on its products previously manufactured.

VEHICLE
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TTRROOUUBBLLEESSHHOOOOTTIINNGG
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TTRROOUUBBLLEESSHHOOOOTTIINNGG GGUUIIDDEELLIINNEESS
EENNGGIINNEE WWIILLLL NNOOTT SSTTAARRTT

1. MMaasstteerr sswwiittcchh ooppeenneedd..
– Close the master switch.

2. TTeetthheerr ccoorrdd rreemmoovveedd..
– Press START/STOP button.
– Install tether cord cap over engine cut-off switch within 5 seconds after

depressing the START/STOP button.
– Press START/STOP button.

3. EECCMM ddooeess nnoott rreeccooggnniizzee tthhee DD..EE..SS..SS.. kkeeyy..
– Refer to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer.

4. BBuurrnntt ffuussee:: mmaaiinn,, eelleeccttrriicc ssttaarrtteerr oorr EECCMM..
– Check wiring then replace fuse(s).

5. DDiisscchhaarrggeedd bbaatttteerryy..
– Refer to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
DDoo nnoott cchhaarrggee oorr bboooosstt tthhee bbaatttteerryy wwhhiillee iinnssttaalllleedd oonn tthhee wwaatteerrccrraafftt..
EElleeccttrroollyyttee iiss ppooiissoonnoouuss aanndd ddaannggeerroouuss.. AAvvooiidd ccoonnttaacctt wwiitthh eeyyeess,, sskkiinn
aanndd ccllootthhiinngg..

6. BBaatttteerryy ccoonnnneeccttiioonnss,, ccoorrrrooddeedd oorr lloooossee.. BBaadd ggrroouunndd..
– Refer to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer.

7. WWaatteerr--ffllooooddeedd eennggiinnee..
– Refer to Water-Flooded Engine in Special Procedures.

8. FFaauullttyy sseennssoorr oorr EECCMM..
– Seek service from an authorized Sea-Doo dealer, repair shop, or

person of your own choosing for maintenance, repair, or replacement.
Please refer to the US EPA Emission-Related Warranty contained
herein for information about warranty claims.

9. SSeeiizzeedd jjeett ppuummpp..
– Try to clean. Otherwise, refer to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer.

EENNGGIINNEE CCRRAANNKKSS SSLLOOWWLLYY

1. LLoooossee bbaatttteerryy ccaabbllee ccoonnnneeccttiioonnss..
– Check/clean/tighten.

2. DDiisscchhaarrggeedd oorr wweeaakk bbaatttteerryy..
– Refer to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer.

3. WWoorrnn ssttaarrtteerr..
– Refer to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer.
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EENNGGIINNEE TTUURRNNSS NNOORRMMAALLLLYY BBUUTT WWIILLLL NNOOTT SSTTAARRTT

1. FFuueell ttaannkk eemmppttyy oorr wwaatteerr--ccoonnttaammiinnaatteedd..
– Refill. Siphon and fill with fresh fuel.

2. FFoouulleedd//ddeeffeeccttiivvee ssppaarrkk pplluuggss..
– Replace.

3. BBlloowwnn ffuussee..
– Check wiring then replace fuse(s).

4. WWaatteerr--ffllooooddeedd eennggiinnee..
– Refer to Water-Flooded Engine in Special Procedures.

5. EEnnggiinnee mmaannaaggeemmeenntt ssyysstteemm ffaauulltt ddeetteecctteedd ((cchheecckk eennggiinnee ppiilloott llaammpp
iiss OONN))..
– Seek service from an authorized Sea-Doo dealer, repair shop, or

person of your own choosing for maintenance, repair, or replacement.
Please refer to the US EPA Emission-Related Warranty contained
herein for information about warranty claims.

6. FFaauullttyy ffuueell ssyysstteemm..
– Seek service from an authorized Sea-Doo dealer, repair shop, or

person of your own choosing for maintenance, repair, or replacement.
Please refer to the US EPA Emission-Related Warranty contained
herein for information about warranty claims.

EENNGGIINNEE MMIISSFFIIRREESS,, RRUUNNSS IIRRRREEGGUULLAARRLLYY

1. FFoouulleedd//ddeeffeeccttiivvee//wwoorrnn ssppaarrkk pplluuggss..
– Replace.

2. FFuueell:: LLeevveell ttoooo llooww,, ssttaallee oorr wwaatteerr--ccoonnttaammiinnaatteedd..
– Siphon and/or refill.

3. FFaauullttyy iiggnniittiioonn ccooiill((ss))..
– Seek service from an authorized Sea-Doo dealer, repair shop, or

person of your own choosing for maintenance, repair, or replacement.
Please refer to the US EPA Emission-Related Warranty contained
herein for information about warranty claims.

4. CCllooggggeedd iinnjjeeccttoorrss..
– Seek service from an authorized Sea-Doo dealer, repair shop, or

person of your own choosing for maintenance, repair, or replacement.
Please refer to the US EPA Emission-Related Warranty contained
herein for information about warranty claims.

5. EEnnggiinnee mmaannaaggeemmeenntt ssyysstteemm ffaauulltt ddeetteecctteedd ((cchheecckk eennggiinnee ppiilloott llaammpp
iiss OONN))..
– Refer to Monitoring System.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDELINES
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EENNGGIINNEE SSMMOOKKEE

1. OOiill lleevveell ttoooo hhiigghh..
– Seek service from an authorized Sea-Doo dealer, repair shop, or

person of your own choosing for maintenance, repair, or replacement.
Please refer to the US EPA Emission-Related Warranty contained
herein for information about warranty claims.

2. WWaatteerr iinnggeessttiioonn,, ccoooollaanntt lleeaakk oorr ddaammaaggeedd ccyylliinnddeerr hheeaadd ggaasskkeett..
– Seek service from an authorized Sea-Doo dealer, repair shop, or

person of your own choosing for maintenance, repair, or replacement.
Please refer to the US EPA Emission-Related Warranty contained
herein for information about warranty claims.

3. IInntteerrnnaall eennggiinnee ddaammaaggee..
– Seek service from an authorized Sea-Doo dealer, repair shop, or

person of your own choosing for maintenance, repair, or replacement.
Please refer to the US EPA Emission-Related Warranty contained
herein for information about warranty claims.

EENNGGIINNEE OOVVEERRHHEEAATTSS

1. CCllooggggeedd eexxhhaauusstt ccoooolliinngg ssyysstteemm..
– Flush the exhaust cooling system.

2. EEnnggiinnee ccoooollaanntt lleevveell ttoooo llooww..
– Refer to Maintenance Procedures.

3. QQuuiicckk ccoonnnneecctt aaddaapptteerr lleefftt iinn fflluusshhiinngg ccoonnnneeccttoorr..
– Remove adapter from flushing connector and retry watercraft. If

problem persists, seek service from an authorized Sea-Doo dealer,
repair shop, or person of your own choosing for maintenance, repair, or
replacement. Please refer to the US EPA Emission-Related Warranty
contained herein for information about warranty claims.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDELINES
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EENNGGIINNEE LLAACCKKSS AACCCCEELLEERRAATTIIOONN OORR PPOOWWEERR

1. LLeeaarrnniinngg kkeeyy uusseedd..
– Use a Normal key.

2. NNoott iinn SSppoorrtt mmooddee..
– Select Sport mode.

3. JJeett ppuummpp wwaatteerr iinnttaakkee ccllooggggeedd..
– Clean. Refer to Jet Pump Water Intake and Impeller Cleaning in Special

Procedures section.
4. DDaammaaggeedd iimmppeelllleerr oorr wwoorrnn--oouutt wweeaarr rriinngg..

– Replace. Refer to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer.
5. EEnnggiinnee ooiill lleevveell ttoooo hhiigghh..

– Seek service from an authorized Sea-Doo dealer, repair shop, or
person of your own choosing for maintenance, repair, or replacement.
Please refer to the US EPA Emission-Related Warranty contained
herein for information about warranty claims.

6. WWeeaakk ssppaarrkk..
– Refer to ENGINE MISFIRES, RUNS IRREGULARLY.

7. EEnnggiinnee mmaannaaggeemmeenntt ssyysstteemm ffaauulltt ddeetteecctteedd ((cchheecckk eennggiinnee ppiilloott llaammpp
iiss OONN))..
– Refer to Monitoring System.

8. CCllooggggeedd iinnjjeeccttoorrss..
– Seek service from an authorized Sea-Doo dealer, repair shop, or

person of your own choosing for maintenance, repair, or replacement.
Please refer to the US EPA Emission-Related Warranty contained
herein for information about warranty claims.

9. LLooww ffuueell pprreessssuurree..
– Seek service from an authorized Sea-Doo dealer, repair shop, or

person of your own choosing for maintenance, repair, or replacement.
Please refer to the US EPA Emission-Related Warranty contained
herein for information about warranty claims.

10.WWaatteerr iinn ffuueell..
– Siphon and replace.

11.EEnnggiinnee ddaammaaggeedd bbyy wwaatteerr iinnggeessttiioonn..
– Refer to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDELINES



176

WWAATTEERRCCRRAAFFTT CCAANN NNOOTT RREEAACCHH TTOOPP SSPPEEEEDD

1. JJeett ppuummpp wwaatteerr iinnttaakkee ccllooggggeedd..
– Clean. Refer to Jet Pump Water Intake and Impeller Cleaning in Special

Procedures section.
2. DDaammaaggeedd iimmppeelllleerr oorr wwoorrnn--oouutt wweeaarr rriinngg..

– Replace. Refer to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer.
3. EEnnggiinnee mmaannaaggeemmeenntt ssyysstteemm ffaauulltt ddeetteecctteedd ((cchheecckk eennggiinnee ppiilloott llaammpp

iiss OONN))..
– Refer to Monitoring System.

WWAATTEERRCCRRAAFFTT SSTTAAYYSS IINN NNEEUUTTRRAALL AAFFTTEERR OOPPEERRAATTIINNGG TTHHEE iiBBRR
LLEEVVEERR

1. TThhee iiBBRR ggaattee ssttaayyss iinn nneeuuttrraall..
– Release the throttle to idle RPM.

iiBBRR WWIILLLL NNOOTT RREETTUURRNN TTOO NNEEUUTTRRAALL PPOOSSIITTIIOONN ((iiBBRR IINNDDIICCAATTOORR
LLIIGGHHTT OONN))

1. iiBBRR jjaammmmeedd wwiitthh ddeebbrriiss..
– Clean and check for damage in the iBR gate and nozzle area.

2. iiBBRR ssyysstteemm mmaallffuunnccttiioonn..
– Remove tether cord, wait four minutes, reinstall key and check iBR light

to ensure fault is cleared.
– Refer to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer if fault persists or reoccurs

frequently.

iiBBRR WWIILLLL NNOOTT RREETTUURRNN TTOO NNEEUUTTRRAALL PPOOSSIITTIIOONN ((IIBBRR IINNDDIICCAATTOORR
LLIIGGHHTT OOFFFF))

1. TThhrroottttllee lleevveerr nnoott ffuullllyy rreelleeaasseedd dduurriinngg ooppeerraattiioonn..
– Release throttle lever fully to ensure iBR gate returns to neutral.

2. TThhrroottttllee lleevveerr ddooeess nnoott ffuullllyy rreettuurrnn ttoo nnuullll wwhheenn rreelleeaasseedd..
– Refer to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDELINES
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AABBNNOORRMMAALL NNOOIISSEE FFRROOMM PPRROOPPUULLSSIIOONN SSYYSSTTEEMM

1. WWeeeeddss oorr ddeebbrriiss jjaammmmeedd aarroouunndd iimmppeelllleerr..
– Clean. Refer to Jet Pump Water Intake and Impeller Cleaning in Special

Procedures section.
– Check for damage.

2. DDaammaaggeedd iimmppeelllleerr sshhaafftt oorr ddrriivvee sshhaafftt..
– Refer to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer.

3. WWaatteerr iinnttrruussiioonn iinn jjeett ppuummpp ccaauussiinngg bbeeaarriinngg sseeiizzuurree..
– Refer to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer.

WWAATTEERR FFOOUUNNDD IINN BBIILLGGEE

1. BBiillggee ppuummpp ssyysstteemm mmaallffuunnccttiioonn..
– Have system inspected by an authorized Sea-Doo dealer.

2. EExxhhaauusstt ssyysstteemm lleeaakk..
– Refer to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer.

3. CCaarrbboonn rriinngg aatt ddrriivvee sshhaafftt wwoorrnn..
– Refer to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer.

4. HHuullll aanndd//oorr DDeecckk sseeaall ddiissppllaacceedd oorr ffaasstteenneerrss lloooossee..
– Refer to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDELINES
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MMOONNIITTOORRIINNGG SSYYSSTTEEMM
A system monitors the electronic com-
ponents of the EMS (engine manage-
ment system) iBR, and other
components of the electrical system.
When a fault occurs, it sends visual
messages through the information
center and/or audible signals through
a beeper to inform you of a particular
condition.

A fault code may also be recorded.

When a minor or transient fault oc-
curs, the fault message and beeper
will cease automatically if the condi-
tion that caused the fault does not ex-
ist anymore.

Releasing the throttle and letting the
engine return to idle speed may allow
normal operation to come back. If this
does not work, try removing and rein-
stalling the tether cord on the engine
cut-off switch.

The electronic system will react differ-
ently depending on the fault type. In
severe failure, the engine may not be
allowed to be started. In other cases,
the engine will operate in limp home
mode (reduced speed).

When a fault occurs, please refer to
the US EPA Emission-Related War-
ranty contained herein for information
about warranty claims.

FFaauulltt CCooddeess
When a fault occurs, a numerical fault
code may be recorded depending on
the fault type and system.

These fault codes are used by author-
ized Sea-Doo dealers for trouble-
shooting the watercraft systems when
comparing them to a fault list.

Fault codes can be viewed in the infor-
mation center multifunction display
however, this function is only available
if a fault is still active.

If there is an active fault code, it may
be viewed by the operator on the mul-
tifunction display. The operator may

then choose to call his authorized
Sea-Doo dealer to pass on the fault
code. The dealer will then advise the
operator on the steps to take to solve
the problem, or to stop using the
watercraft and to bring it in to the deal-
er for repairs.

DDiissppllaayyiinngg FFaauulltt CCooddeess
Select CCOODDEESS. If a fault code has oc-
curred during your riding cycle, a CO-
DES menu will be available in the
settings menu. Press OK to see the
list of faults.

NNOOTTEE::
During normal riding conditions some
fault codes may occur. Before con-
tacting your local dealer, remove the
key, make sure to wait 2 minutes until
the electrical system shut down, then
press start to wake up the electrical
system. This will ensure occurred fault
to disappear and only the active codes
will remain ON in the CODES menu.
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IInnddiiccaattoorr LLaammppss DDeessccrriippttiioonn ((44..55”” DDiiggiittaall DDiissppllaayy))
The indicator lights (pilot lamps) and messages displayed in the information cen-
ter will inform you of a particular condition or if an anomaly occurs.

For information on usual indicator lights, refer to appropriate digital display.

IInnddiiccaattoorr
LLiigghhtt // IIccoonn

((OONN))
MMeessssaaggee DDiissppllaayy DDeessccrriippttiioonn

LOW or HIGH
BATTERY
VOLTAGE

Low/high battery voltage

HIGH
TEMPERATURE Engine or exhaust system overheating

CHECK ENGINE
or LIMP HOME

MODE
Check engine (minor fault req. maint.) or
LIMP HOME MODE (major eng. fault)

LOW OIL
PRESSURE Low oil pressure

IBR MODULE
ERROR

Light is steady with a buzzer and a
check engine light: iBR system fault
(refer to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer)

_ Light is flashing: iBR system fault (refer
to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer)

_
Light is steady with no buzzer:
iBR system still functional but needs to
be inspected by an authorized Sea-Doo
dealer

MMeessssaaggee DDiissppllaayy DDeessccrriippttiioonn

HIGH EXHAUST TEMPERATURE High exhaust temperature detected

HIGH ENGINE TEMPERATURE High engine temperature detected

CHECK ENGINE
Engine system malfunction and/or
requiring maintenance

LIMP HOME MODE Major fault detected, engine power
limited

FUEL SENSOR FAULT Fuel level sensor fault

WATER TEMP SENSOR
DEFECTIVE

Problem with water temperature sensor,
not sending water temperature info.

MONITORING SYSTEM
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MMeessssaaggee DDiissppllaayy DDeessccrriippttiioonn

IBR MODULE ERROR iBR system malfunction

MAINTENANCE REQUIRED Watercraft maintenance required

NNOOTTIICCEE
RRuunnnniinngg eennggiinnee wwiitthh llooww ooiill pprreessssuurree mmaayy sseevveerreellyy ddaammaaggee tthhee eennggiinnee..

MONITORING SYSTEM
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BBeeeeppeerr CCooddee IInnffoorrmmaattiioonn
BBeeeeppeerr CCooddeess DDeessccrriippttiioonn

1 long beep
(while installing tether
cord on watercraft
engine cut-off switch)

BBaadd D.E.S.S. ssyysstteemm ccoonnnneeccttiioonn..
Reinstall tether cord cap correctly on the engine
cut-off switch.

WWrroonngg D.E.S.S. kkeeyy..
Use a tether cord that has been programmed for the
watercraft.

DDeeffeeccttiivvee D.E.S.S. kkeeyy..
Use another tether cord with programmed D.E.S.S.
key.

DDeeffeeccttiivvee eennggiinnee ccuutt--ooffff sswwiittcchh..
Refer to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer.

IImmpprrooppeerr ooppeerraattiioonn ooff EECCMM oorr ddeeffeeccttiivvee wwiirriinngg
hhaarrnneessss..Seek service from an authorized Sea-Doo
dealer, repair shop, or person of your own choosing
for maintenance, repair, or replacement. Please
refer to the US EPA Emission-Related Warranty
contained herein for information about warranty
claims.

A 2 seconds beep
every 15 minutes
interval

EEnnggiinnee mmaannaaggeemmeenntt ssyysstteemm ffaauulltt..
Seek service from an authorized Sea-Doo dealer,
repair shop, or person of your own choosing for
maintenance, repair, or replacement. Please refer to
the US EPA Emission-Related Warranty contained
herein for information about warranty claims.

iiBBRR ssyysstteemm ffaauulltt..
Refer to an authorized Sea-Doo dealer.

A 2 seconds beep
every 10 minutes
interval

LLooww ffuueell lleevveell..
Refill fuel tank. If problem persists, refer to an
authorized Sea-Doo dealer.

MONITORING SYSTEM
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BBeeeeppeerr CCooddeess DDeessccrriippttiioonn

2 second beeps

HHiigghh eennggiinnee tteemmppeerraattuurree ccoooollaanntt..
See Engine Overheating.

LLooww ooiill pprreessssuurree..
Turn off engine as soon as possible. Check oil level
and refill. Seek service from an authorized Sea-Doo
dealer, repair shop, or person of your own choosing
for maintenance, repair, or replacement. Please
refer to the US EPA Emission-Related Warranty
contained herein for information about warranty
claims.

Constant beep
(Stops when vehicle is
turned OFF)

HHiigghh eexxhhaauusstt tteemmppeerraattuurree..
Seek service from an authorized Sea-Doo dealer,
repair shop, or person of your own choosing for
maintenance, repair, or replacement. Please refer to
the US EPA Emission-Related Warranty contained
herein for information about warranty claims.

NNOOTTIICCEE
IIff tthhee mmoonniittoorriinngg bbeeeeppeerr ccoonnttiinnuuoouussllyy ssoouunnddss,, ssttoopp eennggiinnee aass ssoooonn aass
ppoossssiibbllee..

MONITORING SYSTEM
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WWAARRRRAANNTTYY
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BBRRPP LLIIMMIITTEEDD WWAARRRRAANNTTYY –– UUSSAA AANNDD CCAANNAADDAA::
22002255 SSEEAA--DDOOOO PPEERRSSOONNAALL WWAATTEERRCCRRAAFFTT
11)) SSCCOOPPEE OOFF TTHHEE LLIIMMIITTEEDD WWAARRRRAANNTTYY
Bombardier Recreational Products Inc. ("BBRRPP") warrants its 2025 Sea-Doo per-
sonal watercraft (the “PPrroodduucctt”) sold by authorized BRP dealers in the United
States of America ("UUSSAA") and in Canada (a “BBRRPP DDeeaalleerr”) from defects in ma-
terial or workmanship for the period and under the conditions described below.

This limited warranty will become null and void if:

1. the Product was used for racing or any other competitive activity, at any point,
even by a previous owner; or

2. the Product has been altered or modified in such a way so as to adversely af-
fect its operation, performance or durability, or has been altered or modified
to change its intended use.

Non-factory installed parts and accessories are not covered under this limited
warranty. Please refer to the applicable parts and accessories limited warranty
text.

22)) LLIIMMIITTAATTIIOONNSS OOFF LLIIAABBIILLIITTYY
TO THE EXTEND PERMITTED BY LAW, THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY
GIVEN AND ACCEPTED IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES,
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY WAR-
RANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PUR-
POSE. TO THE EXTENT THAT THEY CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE LIFE OF THE
EXPRESS WARRANTY. INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
ARE EXCLUDED FROM COVERAGE UNDER THIS WARRANTY. SOME
STATES/PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW FOR THE DISCLAIMERS, LIMITA-
TIONS AND EXCLUSIONS IDENTIFIED ABOVE. AS A RESULT, THEY MAY
NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC RIGHTS,
AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS WHICH MAY VARY
FROM STATE TO STATE, OR PROVINCE TO PROVINCE.

Neither the distributor, any BRP Dealer nor any other person has been author-
ized to make any affirmation, representation or warranty regarding the Product,
other than those contained in this limited warranty, and if made, shall not be en-
forceable against BRP.

BRP reserves the right to modify this limited warranty at any time, being under-
stood that such modification will not alter the warranty conditions applicable to
the Products sold while this warranty is in effect.

33)) EEXXCCLLUUSSIIOONNSS––AARREE NNOOTT WWAARRRRAANNTTEEDD
The following are not warranted under any circumstances:
– Normal wear and tear;
– Routine maintenance items, tune ups, adjustments;
– Damage caused by negligence or failure to provide proper maintenance and/

or storage, as described in the Operator's Guide;
– Damage resulting from removal of parts, improper repairs, service, mainte-

nance, modifications or use of parts not manufactured or approved by BRP or
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resulting from repairs done by a person that is not an authorized servicing
BRP Dealer;

– Damage caused by abuse, abnormal use, neglect or operation of the Product
in a manner inconsistent with the recommended operation described in the
Product’s Operator’s Guide;

– Damage resulting from accident, submersion, fire, theft, vandalism or any act
of God;

– Operation with fuels, oils or lubricants which are not suitable for use with the
Product (see the Operator’s Guide);

– Damages from rust, corrosion or exposure to the elements;
– Damage resulting from water or snow ingestion;
– Incidental or consequential damages, or damages of any kind including with-

out limitation transportation expenses, towing, storage, telephone, rental, taxi,
inconvenience, insurance coverage, loan payments, loss of time, loss of in-
come or time missed for downtime experience due to service work;

– Damages from cooling system or jet pump blockage by foreign material; and
– Damages related to gel coat finish including but not limited to cosmetic gel

coat finish, blisters or fiberglass delamination caused by blisters, crazing, spi-
der or hairline cracks.

44)) WWAARRRRAANNTTYY CCOOVVEERRAAGGEE PPEERRIIOODD
This limited warranty will be in effect from (1) the date of delivery to the first retail
consumer, or (2) the date the Product is first put into use, whichever occurs first
and for the applicable period below:

1. TTWWEELLVVEE ((1122)) ccoonnsseeccuuttiivvee mmoonntthhss, for private use owners.
2. FFOOUURR ((44)) ccoonnsseeccuuttiivvee mmoonntthhss, for commercial use owners.

A Product is used commercially when it is used in connection with any work or
employment that generates income during any part of the warranty period. A
Product is also used commercially when, at any point during the warranty period,
it is licensed for commercial use.

1. FFoorr eemmiissssiioonn--rreellaatteedd ccoommppoonneennttss, please also refer to the US EPA Emis-
sion-Related Warranty.

2. FFoorr SSeeaa--DDoooo ppeerrssoonnaall wwaatteerrccrraaffttss pprroodduucceedd bbyy BBRRPP ffoorr ssaallee iinn tthhee
SSttaattee ooff CCaalliiffoorrnniiaa oorr NNeeww YYoorrkk that are originally sold to a resident or sub-
sequently warranty registered to a resident in the State of California or New
York, please also refer to the applicable California and New York Emissions
Control Warranty Statement contained herein.

3. FFoorr SSeeaa--DDoooo ppeerrssoonnaall wwaatteerrccrraaffttss pprroodduucceedd bbyy BBRRPP ffoorr ssaallee iinn tthhee
SSttaattee ooff CCaalliiffoorrnniiaa that are originally sold to a resident or subsequently war-
ranty registered to a resident in the State of California, please also refer to the
California Evaporative Emissions Control System Warranty Statement con-
tained herein.

The repair or replacement of parts or the performance of service under this war-
ranty does not extend the life of this limited warranty beyond its original expiration
date.

55)) CCOONNDDIITTIIOONNSS TTOO HHAAVVEE WWAARRRRAANNTTYY CCOOVVEERRAAGGEE
This warranty coverage is available only if each of the following conditions has
been fulfilled:

BRP LIMITED WARRANTY – USA AND CANADA: 2025 SEA-DOO PERSONAL WATERCRAFT
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1. The Product must be purchased as new and unused by its first owner from a
BRP Dealer authorized to sell the Product in the country in which the sale
occurred;

2. The BRP specified pre-delivery inspection process must be completed, docu-
mented and signed by the purchaser;

3. The Product must have undergone proper registration by an authorized BRP
Dealer;

4. The Product must be purchased in the country in which the purchaser
resides;

5. Routine maintenance outlined in the Operator’s Guide must be timely per-
formed in order to maintain warranty coverage. BRP reserves the right to
make warranty coverage contingent upon proof of proper maintenance.

BRP will not honor this limited warranty to any private use owner or commercial
use owner if one of the preceding conditions has not been met. Such limitations
are necessary in order to allow BRP to preserve both the safety of its products,
and also that of its consumers and the general public.

66)) WWHHAATT TTOO DDOO TTOO OOBBTTAAIINN WWAARRRRAANNTTYY CCOOVVEERRAAGGEE
The customer must cease using the Product upon the appearance of an anom-
aly, notify a servicing BRP Dealer within three (3) days of the appearance of the
anomaly and provide the BRP Dealer with reasonable access to the Product and
reasonable opportunity to repair it.

The customer must also present to the BRP Dealer, proof of purchase of the
Product and must sign the repair/work order prior to starting the repair in order to
validate the warranty repair.

All parts replaced under this limited warranty become the property of BRP.

77)) WWHHAATT BBRRPP WWIILLLL DDOO
BRP’s obligations under this warranty are limited to, at its sole discretion, repair-
ing or replacing parts found defective under normal use, maintenance and serv-
ice without charge for parts and labor at any authorized BRP Dealer during the
warranty coverage period under the conditions described herein. No claim of
breach of warranty shall be cause for cancellation or rescission of the sale of the
Product to the owner.

In the event that service is required outside of the country of original sale, the
owner will bear responsibility for any additional charges due to local practices
and conditions, such as, but not limited to, freight, insurance, taxes, license fees,
import duties, and any and all other financial charges, including those levied by
governments, states, territories and their respective agencies.

BRP reserves the right to improve or modify products from time to time without
assuming any obligation to modify products previously manufactured.

88)) TTRRAANNSSFFEERR
If the ownership of a Product is transferred during the warranty coverage period,
this limited warranty, subject to its terms and conditions, shall also be transferred
and be valid for the remaining coverage period provided BRP or an authorized

BRP LIMITED WARRANTY – USA AND CANADA: 2025 SEA-DOO PERSONAL WATERCRAFT
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BRP Dealer receives a proof that the former owner agreed to the transfer of own-
ership, in addition to the coordinates of the new owner.

99)) CCOONNSSUUMMEERR AASSSSIISSTTAANNCCEE
In the event of a controversy or a dispute in connection with this limited warranty,
BRP suggests that you try to resolve the issue at the dealership level. We recom-
mend discussing the issue with the authorized BRP Dealer's service manager or
owner.

If the matter still remains unresolved, contact BRP by filling out the customer con-
tact form at wwwwww..bbrrpp..ccoomm or contact BRP by mail at one of the addresses listed
under the Contact Us section of this guide.

BRP LIMITED WARRANTY – USA AND CANADA: 2025 SEA-DOO PERSONAL WATERCRAFT
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UUSS EEPPAA EEMMIISSSSIIOONN--RREELLAATTEEDD WWAARRRRAANNTTYY
Bombardier Recreational Products Inc. (“BRP”) warrants to the ultimate purchas-
er and each subsequent purchaser that this new engine, including all parts of its
exhaust emission-control system and its evaporative emission-control system,
meets two conditions:

1. It is designed, built, and equipped so it conforms at the time of sale to the ulti-
mate purchaser with the requirements of 40 CFR 1045 and 40 CFR 1060.

2. It is free from defects in materials and workmanship that may keep it from
meeting the requirements of 40 CFR 1045 and 40 CFR 1060.

Where a warrantable condition exists, BRP will repair or replace, as it elects, any
part or component with a defect in materials or workmanship that would increase
the engine’s emissions of any regulated pollutant within the stated warranty peri-
od at no cost to the owner, including expenses related to diagnosing and repair-
ing or replacing emission-related parts. All defective parts replaced under this
warranty become the property of BRP.

For all emission-related warranty claims, BRP is limiting the diagnosis and repair
of emission-related parts to the authorized Sea-Doo dealers, unless for emer-
gency repairs as required by item 2 of the following list.

As a certifying manufacturer, BRP will not deny emission-related warranty claims
based on any of the following:

1. Maintenance or other service BRP or BRP's authorized facilities performed.
2. Engine/equipment repair work that an operator performed to correct an un-

safe, emergency condition attributable to BRP as long as the operator tries to
restore the engine/equipment to its proper configuration as soon as possible.

3. Any action or inaction by the operator unrelated to the warranty claim.
4. Maintenance that was performed more frequently than BRP specify.
5. Anything that is BRP fault or responsibility.
6. The use of any fuel that is commonly available where the equipment operates

unless BRP written maintenance instructions state that this fuel would harm
the equipment’s emission control system and operators can readily find the
proper fuel. See maintenance information section and fuel requirements of fu-
eling section.

EEmmiissssiioonn--RReellaatteedd WWaarrrraannttyy PPeerriioodd
The emission-related warranty is valid for the following period whichever comes
first:

Hours Months

Exhaust
emission-related
components

175 30

Evaporative
emission-related
components

N/A 24
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CCoommppoonneennttss CCoovveerreedd
The emission-related warranty covers all components whose failure would in-
crease an engine’s emissions of any regulated pollutant, including the following
listed components:

1. For exhaust emissions, emission-related components include any engine
parts related to the following systems:
– Air-induction system
– Fuel system
– Ignition system
– Exhaust gas recirculation systems

2. The following parts are also considered emission-related components for ex-
haust emissions:
– Aftertreatment devices
– Crankcase ventilation valves
– Sensors
– Electronic control units

3. The following parts are considered emission-related components for evapora-
tive emissions:
– Fuel tank
– Fuel cap
– Fuel line
– Fuel line fittings
– Clamps*
– Pressure relief valves*
– Control valves*
– Control solenoids*
– Electronic controls*
– Vacuum control diaphragms*
– Control cables*
– Control linkages*
– Purge valves
– Vapor hoses
– Liquid/ vapor separator
– Carbon canister
– Canister mounting brackets
– Carburetor purge port connector

NNOOTTEE::
* As related to the evaporative emission control system.

4. Emission-related components also include any other part whose only purpose
is to reduce emissions or whose failure will increase emissions without signifi-
cantly degrading engine/ equipment performance.

LLiimmiitteedd AApppplliiccaabbiilliittyy
As a certifying manufacturer, BRP may deny emission-related warranty claims
for failures that have been caused by the owner’s or operator’s improper mainte-
nance or use, by accidents for which the manufacturer has no responsibility, or

US EPA EMISSION-RELATED WARRANTY
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by acts of God. For example, an emission-related warranty claim need not be
honored for failures that have been directly caused by the operator’s abuse of
the engine/ equipment or the operator’s use of the engine/equipment in a manner
for which it was not designed and are not attributable to the manufacturer in any
way.

If you have any question regarding your warranty rights and responsibility or for
the name and location of the nearest authorized BRP dealer, you should contact
BRP by filling out the customer contact form at wwwwww..bbrrpp..ccoomm or contact BRP by
mail at one of the addresses listed under the CONTACT US section of this guide,
or call at 1-888-272-9222.

US EPA EMISSION-RELATED WARRANTY



191

CCAALLIIFFOORRNNIIAA EEVVAAPPOORRAATTIIVVEE EEMMIISSSSIIOONNSS
CCOONNTTRROOLL SSYYSSTTEEMMWWAARRRRAANNTTYY SSTTAATTEEMMEENNTT
YYoouurr WWaarrrraannttyy RRiigghhttss aanndd OObblliiggaattiioonnss
The California Air Resources Board is pleased to explain the evaporative emis-
sions control system’s warranty on your 2025 spark-ignition marine watercraft
(SIMW). In California, new spark-ignition marine watercraft must be designed,
built, and equipped to meet the State’s stringent anti-smog standards. Bombar-
dier Recreational Products Inc. must warrant the evaporative emissions control
system on your spark-ignition marine watercraft for the period listed below, pro-
vided there has been no abuse, neglect or improper maintenance of your spar-
k-ignition marine watercraft.

Your evaporative emissions control system may include parts such as: canisters,
carburetors, clamps, connectors, filters, fuel caps, fuel lines, fuel tanks, valves,
vapor hoses, and other associated evaporative emissions control system
components.

MMaannuuffaaccttuurreerr’’ss WWaarrrraannttyy CCoovveerraaggee
This evaporative emissions control system is warranted for two years. If any
evaporative emission-related part on your spark-ignition marine watercraft is de-
fective, the part will be repaired or replaced by Bombardier Recreational Prod-
ucts Inc.

Parts covered:

1. Clamp(s)*
2. Fuel Cap
3. Fuel Line(s)
4. Fuel Line Fitting(s)
5. Fuel Tank
6. Pressure Relief Valve(s)*
7. Vapor Hose(s)
8. All other parts not listed that may affect the evaporative emissions control

system.

NNOOTTEE::
* As related to the evaporative emission control system.

OOwwnneerr’’ss WWaarrrraannttyy RReessppoonnssiibbiilliittiieess
As the spark-ignition marine watercraft owner, you are responsible for perform-
ance of the required maintenance listed in your owner’s manual. Bombardier
Recreational Products Inc. recommends that you retain all receipts covering
maintenance on your spark-ignition marine watercraft, but Bombardier Recrea-
tional Products Inc. cannot deny warranty solely for the lack of receipts.

As the spark-ignition marine watercraft owner, you should however be aware that
Bombardier Recreational Products Inc. may deny you warranty coverage if your
spark-ignition marine watercraft or a part has failed due to abuse, neglect, im-
proper maintenance or unapproved modifications.

You are responsible for presenting your spark-ignition marine watercraft to a
Bombardier Recreational Products Inc. distribution center or service center as
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soon as the problem exists. The warranty repairs should be completed in a rea-
sonable amount of time, not to exceed 30 calendar days. If you have question re-
garding your warranty coverage, you should contact Bombardier Recreational
Products Inc. at 1-888-272-9222.

CALIFORNIA EVAPORATIVE EMISSIONS CONTROL SYSTEMWARRANTY STATEMENT
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CCAALLIIFFOORRNNIIAA AANNDD NNEEWW YYOORRKK EEMMIISSSSIIOONN
CCOONNTTRROOLL WWAARRRRAANNTTYY SSTTAATTEEMMEENNTT FFOORR MMOODDEELL
YYEEAARR 22002255 SSEEAA--DDOOOO®® PPEERRSSOONNAALL WWAATTEERRCCRRAAFFTT
YYoouurr WWaarrrraannttyy RRiigghhttss aanndd OObblliiggaattiioonnss
The California Air Resources Board, the New York State Department of Environ-
mental Conservation and Bombardier Recreational Products Inc. ("BRP") are
pleased to explain the emission control system warranty on your Model Year
2025 Sea-Doo personal watercraft. In California and New York, new personal
watercraft engines must be designed, built and equipped to meet the State’s
stringent anti-smog standards. BRP must warrant the emission control system
on your personal watercraft engine for the period of time listed below provided
there has been no abuse, neglect or improper maintenance of your watercraft
engine.

Your emission control system may include parts such as the fuel injection sys-
tem, the ignition system and catalytic converter. Also included may be hoses,
belts, connectors and other emission related assemblies.

Where a warrantable condition exists, BRP will repair your personal watercraft
engine at no cost to you including diagnosis, parts and labor provided that such
work is performed by an authorized BRP dealer.

MMaannuuffaaccttuurreerr’’ss LLiimmiitteedd WWaarrrraannttyy CCoovveerraaggee
This emission limited warranty covers Model Year 2025 Sea-Doo personal water-
crafts certified and produced by BRP for sale in California or New York, that are
originally sold in California or New York to a California or New York resident or
subsequently warranty registered to a California or New York resident. The BRP
limited warranty conditions for Sea-Doo personal watercrafts are still applicable
to these models with the necessary modifications. Select emission control parts
of your 2025 Sea-Doo personal watercraft are warranted from the date of deliv-
ery to the first retail consumer for a period of 4 years, or for 250 hours of use,
whichever occurs first. However, warranty coverage based on the hourly period
is only permitted for personal watercraft equipped with the appropriate hour me-
ters or their equivalent. If any emission-related part on your engine is defective
under warranty, the part will be repaired or replaced by BRP.

PPaarrttss CCoovveerreedd ffoorr aa MMooddeell YYeeaarr 22002255 SSeeaa--DDoooo PPeerrssoonnaall WWaatteerrccrraafftt

Supercharger Air intake adapter

Throttle position sensor Spark plugs

Intake manifold air pressure sensor Ignition coils

Intake manifold air temperature
sensor

Air box

Engine temperature sensor Intake and exhaust valve and seals

Knock sensor Intake manifold

Engine control module ECM Crankcase ventilation valve
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Throttle body Throttle body seal

Fuel rail Intake manifold seal

Fuel injectors Wire harness and connectors

Fuel pressure regulator Fuel filter

Fuel pump -

The emission warranty covers damage to other engine components that is
caused by the failure of a warranted part. The BRP operator’s guide provided
contains written instructions for the proper maintenance and use of your personal
watercraft. All emission warranty parts are warranted by BRP for the entire war-
ranty period of the personal watercraft, unless the part is scheduled for replace-
ment as required maintenance in the operator’s guide.

Emission warranty parts that are scheduled for replacement, as required mainte-
nance, are warranted by BRP for the period of time before the first scheduled re-
placement date for that part. Emission warranty parts that are scheduled for
regular inspection, but not regular replacement, are warranted by BRP for the en-
tire warranty period of the personal watercraft. Any emission warranty part re-
paired or replaced under the terms of this warranty statement is warranted by
BRP for the remainder of the warranty period of the original part. All parts re-
placed under this limited warranty become the property of BRP.

Maintenance receipts and records should be transferred to each subsequent
owner of the personal watercraft.

OOwwnneerr’’ss WWaarrrraannttyy RReessppoonnssiibbiilliittiieess
As the owner of a 2025 Sea-Doo personal watercraft, you are responsible for the
performance of the required maintenance listed in your operator’s guide. BRP
recommends that you retain all receipts covering maintenance of your personal
watercraft engine, but BRP cannot deny warranty solely for the lack of receipts or
your failure to ensure the performance of all scheduled maintenance.

As the owner of a Sea-Doo personal watercraft, you should however be aware
that BRP may deny your warranty coverage if your engine or a part has failed
due to abuse, neglect, improper maintenance or unapproved modifications.

You are responsible for presenting your engine to an authorized BRP Sea-Doo
dealer as soon as a problem exists. The warranty repairs will be completed in a
reasonable amount of time, not to exceed 30 days.

If you have any questions regarding your warranty rights and responsibilities or
for the name and location of the nearest authorized BRP Sea-Doo dealer you
should contact the Customer Assistance Center at 1-888-272-9222.

SSttaarr RRaattiinngg SSyysstteemm
For California and New York, your 2025 Sea-Doo watercraft (SIMW) has a spe-
cial environmental label required by the California Air Resources Board. The

CALIFORNIA AND NEW YORK EMISSION CONTROL WARRANTY STATEMENT FOR MODEL YEAR 2025
SEA-DOO® PERSONAL WATERCRAFT
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label has 3 stars. A hangtag, provided with the Product (SIMW), describes the
meaning of the star rating system.

TThhee SSttaarr LLaabbeell MMeeaannss CClleeaanneerr MMaarriinnee EEnnggiinneess
The Symbol for Cleaner Marine Engines:

CClleeaanneerr AAiirr aanndd WWaatteerr
For a healthier lifestyle and environment.

BBeetttteerr FFuueell EEccoonnoommyy
Burns up to 30 - 40 percent less gas and oil than conventional carbureted two-s-
troke engines saving money and resources.

LLoonnggeerr EEmmiissssiioonn WWaarrrraannttyy
Protects consumer for worry free operation.

OOnnee SSttaarr –– LLooww EEmmiissssiioonn
The one-star label identifies personal watercraft, outboard, stern drive and in-
board engines that meet the Air Resources Board’s Personal Watercraft and Out-
board marine engine 2001 exhaust emission standards. Engines meeting these
standards have 75% lower emissions than conventional carbureted two-stroke
engines. These engines are equivalent to the U.S. EPA’s 2006 standards for ma-
rine engines.

TTwwoo SSttaarrss –– VVeerryy LLooww EEmmiissssiioonn
The two-star label identifies personal watercraft, outboard, stern drive and in-
board engines that meet the Air Resources Board’s Personal Watercraft and Out-
board marine engine 2004 exhaust emission standards. Engines meeting these
standards have 20% lower emissions than One Star - Low-Emission engines.

TThhrreeee SSttaarrss –– UUllttrraa LLooww EEmmiissssiioonn
The three-star label identifies engines that meet the Air Resources Board’s Per-
sonal Watercraft and Outboard marine engine 2008 exhaust emission standards
or the Stern drive and Inboard marine engine 2003 exhaust emission standards.
Engines meeting these standards have 65% lower emissions than One Star –
Low Emission engines.

FFoouurr SSttaarrss –– SSuuppeerr UUllttrraa LLooww EEmmiissssiioonn
The four-star label identifies engines that meet the Air Resources Board’s Stern--
drive and Inboard marine engine 2012 exhaust emission standards. Personal
Watercraft and Outboard marine engines may also comply with these standards.

CALIFORNIA AND NEW YORK EMISSION CONTROL WARRANTY STATEMENT FOR MODEL YEAR 2025
SEA-DOO® PERSONAL WATERCRAFT
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Engines meeting these standards have 90% lower emissions than One Star –
Low Emission engines.
For more
information: Cleaner Watercraft – Get the Facts

1 800 END-SMOG

wwwwww..aarrbb..ccaa..ggoovv

CALIFORNIA AND NEW YORK EMISSION CONTROL WARRANTY STATEMENT FOR MODEL YEAR 2025
SEA-DOO® PERSONAL WATERCRAFT
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BBRRPP IINNTTEERRNNAATTIIOONNAALL LLIIMMIITTEEDD WWAARRRRAANNTTYY:: 22002255
SSEEAA--DDOOOO®® PPEERRSSOONNAALL WWAATTEERRCCRRAAFFTT
11)) SSCCOOPPEE OOFF TTHHEE LLIIMMIITTEEDD WWAARRRRAANNTTYY
Bombardier Recreational Products Inc. ("BBRRPP") warrants its 2025 Sea-Doo per-
sonal watercraft (the “PPrroodduucctt”) sold by distributors or dealers authorized by
BRP to distribute the Products outside of the United States of America ("UUSSAA"),
Canada, member states of the European Economic Area (which is comprised of
the states of the European Union plus the United Kingdom, Norway, Iceland and
Liechtenstein) ("EEEEAA"), member states of the Commonwealth of the Independent
States (including Ukraine and Turkmenistan) ("CCIISS") and Turkey (a “BBRRPP DDiiss--
ttrriibbuuttoorr//DDeeaalleerr”) from defects in material or workmanship for the period and
under the conditions described below.

This limited warranty will become null and void if:

1. the Product was used for racing or any other competitive activity, at any point,
even by a previous owner; or

2. the Product has been altered or modified in such a way so as to adversely af-
fect its operation, performance or durability, or has been altered or modified
to change its intended use.

Non-factory installed parts and accessories are not covered under this limited
warranty. Please refer to the applicable parts and accessories limited warranty
text.

22)) LLIIMMIITTAATTIIOONNSS OOFF LLIIAABBIILLIITTYY
TO THE EXTEND PERMITTED BY LAW, THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY
GIVEN AND ACCEPTED IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES,
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY WAR-
RANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PUR-
POSE. TO THE EXTENT THAT THEY CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE LIFE OF THE
EXPRESS WARRANTY. INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
ARE EXCLUDED FROM COVERAGE UNDER THIS WARRANTY. SOME JU-
RISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW FOR THE DISCLAIMERS, LIMITATIONS AND
EXCLUSIONS IDENTIFIED ABOVE. AS A RESULT, THEY MAY NOT APPLY
TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY
ALSO HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS WHICH MAY VARY FROM COUNTRY
TO COUNTRY. BRP SHALL NOT BE HELD LIABLE IF PRODUCTS OR WAR-
RANTY PARTS ARE NOT AVAILABLE IN CERTAIN COUNTRIES FOR REA-
SONS OUTSIDE OF BRP’S CONTROL.

For Products purchased in Australia, refer to the Australia specific section below.

Neither the BRP Distributor/Dealer nor any other person has been authorized to
make any affirmation, representation or warranty regarding the Product, other
than those contained in this limited warranty, and if made, shall not be enforce-
able against BRP.

BRP reserves the right to modify this limited warranty at any time, being under-
stood that such modification will not alter the warranty conditions applicable to
the Products sold while this warranty is in effect.
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33)) EEXXCCLLUUSSIIOONNSS –– AARREE NNOOTT WWAARRRRAANNTTEEDD
The following are not warranted under any circumstances:
– Normal wear and tear;
– Routine maintenance items, tune ups, adjustments;
– Damage caused by negligence or failure to provide proper maintenance and/

or storage, as described in the Operator's Guide;
– Damage resulting from removal of parts, improper repairs, service, mainte-

nance, modifications or use of parts not manufactured or approved by BRP or
resulting from repairs done by a person that is not an authorized servicing
BRP Distributor/Dealer;

– Damage caused by abuse, abnormal use, neglect or operation of the Product
in a manner inconsistent with the recommended operation described in the
Product’s Operator’s Guide;

– Damage resulting from accident, submersion, fire, theft, vandalism or any act
of God;

– Operation with fuels, oils or lubricants which are not suitable for use with the
Product (see the Operator’s Guide);

– Damages from rust, corrosion or exposure to the elements;
– Damage resulting from water or snow ingestion;
– Incidental or consequential damages, or damages of any kind including with-

out limitation transportation expenses, towing, storage, telephone, rental, taxi,
inconvenience, insurance coverage, loan payments, loss of time, loss of in-
come or time missed for downtime experience due to service work;

– Damages from cooling system or jet pump blockage by foreign material;
– Damages to gel coat finish including but not limited to cosmetic gel coat finish

defects, blisters, starring, crazing and fiberglass delamination caused by blis-
ters, crazing, spider or hairline cracks.

44)) WWAARRRRAANNTTYY CCOOVVEERRAAGGEE PPEERRIIOODD
This limited warranty will be in effect from (1) the date of delivery to the first retail
consumer, or (2) the date the Product is first put into use, whichever occurs first
and for the applicable period below:

1. TTWWEELLVVEE ((1122)) ccoonnsseeccuuttiivvee mmoonntthhss, for private use owners. For AUSTRAL-
IA and NEW ZEALAND only, TWENTY-FOUR (24) consecutive months for
private, recreational use.

2. FFOOUURR ((44)) ccoonnsseeccuuttiivvee mmoonntthhss, for commercial use owners. A Product is
used commercially when it is used in connection with any work or employ-
ment that generates income during any part of the warranty period. A Product
is also used commercially when, at any point during the warranty period, it is
licensed for commercial use.

The repair or replacement of parts or the performance of service under this war-
ranty does not extend the life of this warranty beyond its original expiration date.

The warranty coverage period identified above are a minimal limited warranty pe-
riod which can be extended by any applicable warranty promotional program, as
the case may be.

Note that the duration and any other modalities of the warranty coverage are sub-
ject to the applicable national or local legislation in the customer's country.

BRP INTERNATIONAL LIMITED WARRANTY: 2025 SEA-DOO®® PPEERRSSOONNAALL WWAATTEERRCCRRAAFFTT
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FFOORR PPRROODDUUCCTTSS SSOOLLDD IINN AAUUSSTTRRAALLIIAA OONNLLYY
Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian
Consumer Law.

You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensa-
tion for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage.

You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to
be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.

Nothing in these Warranty terms and conditions should be taken to exclude, re-
strict or modify the application of any condition, warranty, guarantee, right or rem-
edy conferred or implied under the Competition and Consumer Act 2010 (Cth),
including the Australian Consumer Law or any other law, where to do so would
contravene that law, or cause any part of these terms and conditions to be void.
The benefits given to you under this limited warranty are in addition to other rights
and remedies that you have under Australian law.

55)) CCOONNDDIITTIIOONNSS TTOO HHAAVVEE WWAARRRRAANNTTYY CCOOVVEERRAAGGEE
This warranty coverage is available only if each of the following conditions has
been fulfilled:

1. The Product must be purchased as new and unused by its first owner from a
BRP Distributor/Dealer authorized to distribute Products in the country in
which the sale occurred;

2. The BRP specified pre-delivery inspection process must be completed, docu-
mented and signed by the purchaser;

3. The Product must have undergone proper registration by an authorized BRP
Distributor/Dealer;

4. The Product must be purchased in the country in which the purchaser
resides;

5. Routine maintenance outlined in the Operator’s Guide must be timely per-
formed in order to maintain warranty coverage. BRP reserves the right to
make warranty coverage contingent upon proof of proper maintenance.

BRP will not honor this limited warranty to any private use owner or commercial
use owner if one of the preceding conditions has not been met. Such limitations
are necessary in order to allow BRP to preserve both the safety of its products,
and also that of its consumers and the general public.

66)) WWHHAATT TTOO DDOO TTOO OOBBTTAAIINN WWAARRRRAANNTTYY CCOOVVEERRAAGGEE
The customer must cease using the Product upon the appearance of an anom-
aly, notify a servicing BRP Distributor/Dealer within two (2) months of the appear-
ance of the anomaly and provide the BRP Distributor/Dealer with reasonable
access to the Product and reasonable opportunity to repair it.

The notification period is subject to the applicable national or local legislation in
customer's country.

The customer must also present to the BRP Distributor/Dealer, proof of purchase
of the Product and must sign the repair/work order prior to starting the repair in
order to validate the warranty repair.

BRP INTERNATIONAL LIMITED WARRANTY: 2025 SEA-DOO®® PPEERRSSOONNAALL WWAATTEERRCCRRAAFFTT
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All parts replaced under this limited warranty become the property of BRP.

77)) WWHHAATT BBRRPP WWIILLLL DDOO
To the extent permitted by law, BRP’s obligations under this warranty are limited
to, at its sole discretion, repairing or replacing parts found defective under normal
use, maintenance and service without charge for parts and labor, at any author-
ized BRP Distributor/Dealer during the warranty coverage period under the con-
ditions described herein. No claim of breach of warranty shall be cause for
cancellation or rescission of the sale of the Product to the owner. You may have
other legal rights which may vary from country to country.

In the event that service is required outside of the country of original sale, the
owner will bear responsibility for any additional charges due to local practices
and conditions, such as, but not limited to, freight, insurance, taxes, license fees,
import duties, and any and all other financial charges, including those levied by
governments, states, territories and their respective agencies.

BRP reserves the right to improve or modify products from time to time without
assuming any obligation to modify products previously manufactured.

88)) TTRRAANNSSFFEERR
If the ownership of a Product is transferred during the warranty coverage period,
this limited warranty, subject to its terms and conditions, shall also be transferred
and be valid for the remaining coverage period provided BRP or an authorized
BRP Distributor/Dealer receives a proof that the former owner agreed to the
transfer of ownership, in addition to the coordinates of the new owner.

99)) CCOONNSSUUMMEERR AASSSSIISSTTAANNCCEE
In the event of a controversy or a dispute in connection with this limited warranty,
BRP suggests that you try to resolve the issue at the BRP Distributor/Dealer lev-
el. We recommend discussing the issue with the authorized BRP Distributor/
Dealer's service manager or owner.

If the matter still remains unresolved, contact BRP by filling out the customer con-
tact form at wwwwww..bbrrpp..ccoomm or contact BRP by mail at one of the addresses listed
under the Contact Us section of this guide.

BRP INTERNATIONAL LIMITED WARRANTY: 2025 SEA-DOO®® PPEERRSSOONNAALL WWAATTEERRCCRRAAFFTT
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BBRRPP LLIIMMIITTEEDD WWAARRRRAANNTTYY FFOORR TTHHEE EEUURROOPPEEAANN
EECCOONNOOMMIICC AARREEAA,, TTHHEE CCOOMMMMOONNWWEEAALLTTHH OOFF TTHHEE
IINNDDEEPPEENNDDEENNTT SSTTAATTEESS AANNDD TTUURRKKEEYY:: 22002255
SSEEAA--DDOOOO®® PPEERRSSOONNAALL WWAATTEERRCCRRAAFFTT
11)) SSCCOOPPEE OOFF TTHHEE LLIIMMIITTEEDD WWAARRRRAANNTTYY
Bombardier Recreational Products Inc. ("BBRRPP") warrants its 2025 Sea-Doo per-
sonal watercraft (the “PPrroodduucctt”) sold by distributors or dealers authorized by
BRP to distribute the Products in member states of the European Economic Area
(which is comprised of the states of the European Union plus the United King-
dom, Norway, Iceland and Liechtenstein) ("EEEEAA"), member states of the Com-
monwealth of the Independent States (including Ukraine and Turkmenistan)
("CCIISS") and Turkey (a “BBRRPP DDiissttrriibbuuttoorr//DDeeaalleerr”) from defects in material or
workmanship for the period and under the conditions described below.

This limited warranty will become null and void if:

1. the Product was used for racing or any other competitive activity, at any point,
even by a previous owner; or

2. the Product has been altered or modified in such a way so as to adversely af-
fect its operation, performance or durability, or has been altered or modified
to change its intended use.

Non-factory installed parts and accessories are not covered under this limited
warranty. Please refer to the applicable parts and accessories limited warranty
text.

22)) LLIIMMIITTAATTIIOONNSS OOFF LLIIAABBIILLIITTYY
TO THE EXTEND PERMITTED BY LAW, THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY
GIVEN AND ACCEPTED IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES,
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY WAR-
RANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PUR-
POSE. TO THE EXTENT THAT THEY CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE LIFE OF THE
EXPRESS WARRANTY. INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
ARE EXCLUDED FROM COVERAGE UNDER THIS WARRANTY. SOME JU-
RISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW FOR THE DISCLAIMERS, LIMITATIONS AND
EXCLUSIONS IDENTIFIED ABOVE. AS A RESULT, THEY MAY NOT APPLY
TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY
ALSO HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS WHICH MAY VARY FROM COUNTRY
TO COUNTRY. BRP SHALL NOT BE HELD LIABLE IF PRODUCTS OR WAR-
RANTY PARTS ARE NOT AVAILABLE IN CERTAIN COUNTRIES FOR REA-
SONS OUTSIDE OF BRP’S CONTROL.

For Products purchased in France, refer to the France specific section below.

Neither the BRP Distributor/Dealer nor any other person has been authorized to
make any affirmation, representation or warranty regarding the Product, other
than those contained in this limited warranty, and if made, shall not be enforce-
able against BRP.

BRP reserves the right to modify this limited warranty at any time, being under-
stood that such modification will not alter the warranty conditions applicable to
the Products sold while this warranty is in effect.
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33)) EEXXCCLLUUSSIIOONNSS––AARREE NNOOTT WWAARRRRAANNTTEEDD
The following are not warranted under any circumstances:
– Normal wear and tear;
– Routine maintenance items, tune ups, adjustments;
– Damage caused by negligence or failure to provide proper maintenance and/

or storage, as described in the Operator's Guide;
– Damage resulting from removal of parts, improper repairs, service, mainte-

nance, modifications or use of parts not manufactured or approved by BRP or
resulting from repairs done by a person that is not an authorized servicing
BRP Distributor/Dealer;

– Damage caused by abuse, abnormal use, neglect or operation of the Product
in a manner inconsistent with the recommended operation described in the
Product’s Operator’s Guide;

– Damage resulting from accident, submersion, fire, theft, vandalism or any act
of God;

– Operation with fuels, oils or lubricants which are not suitable for use with the
Product (see the Operator’s Guide);

– Damages from rust, corrosion or exposure to the elements;
– Damage resulting from water or snow ingestion;
– Incidental or consequential damages, or damages of any kind including with-

out limitation transportation expenses, towing, storage, telephone, rental, taxi,
inconvenience, insurance coverage, loan payments, loss of time, loss of in-
come or time missed for downtime experience due to service work.

– Damages from cooling system or jet pump blockage by foreign material;
– Damages to gel coat finish including but not limited to cosmetic gel coat finish

defects, blisters, starring, crazing and fiberglass delamination caused by blis-
ters, crazing, spider or hairline cracks

44)) WWAARRRRAANNTTYY CCOOVVEERRAAGGEE PPEERRIIOODD
This limited warranty will be in effect from (1) the date of delivery to the first retail
consumer, or (2) the date the Product is first put into use, whichever occurs first
and for the applicable period below:

1. TTWWEENNTTYY--FFOOUURR ((2244)) ccoonnsseeccuuttiivvee mmoonntthhss, for private, recreational use.
2. FFOOUURR ((44)) ccoonnsseeccuuttiivvee mmoonntthhss, for commercial use owners. A Product is

used commercially when it is used in connection with any work or employ-
ment that generates income during any part of the warranty period. A Product
is also used commercially when, at any point during the warranty period, it is
licensed for commercial use.

The repair or replacement of parts or the performance of service under this war-
ranty does not extend the life of this warranty beyond its original expiration date.

The warranty coverage period identified above are a minimal limited warranty pe-
riod which can be extended by any applicable warranty promotional program, as
the case may be.

Note that the duration and any other modalities of the warranty coverage are sub-
ject to the applicable national or local legislation in the customer's country.

BRP LIMITED WARRANTY FOR THE EUROPEAN ECONOMIC AREA, THE COMMONWEALTH OF THE
INDEPENDENT STATES AND TURKEY: 2025 SEA-DOO® PERSONAL WATERCRAFT
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55)) FFOORR PPRROODDUUCCTTSS SSOOLLDD IINN FFRRAANNCCEE OONNLLYY
The seller shall deliver goods that are complying with the contract and shall be
responsible for defects existing upon delivery. The seller shall also be responsi-
ble for defects resulting from packaging, assembling instructions or the installa-
tion when it is its responsibility per the contract or if accomplished under its
responsibility. To be compliant with the contract, the good shall:

1. Be fit for normal use for goods similar thereto and, if applicable:
– Correspond to the description provided by the seller and have the qualities

presented to the buyer though sample or model;
– Have the qualities that a buyer may legitimately expect considering the

public declarations of the seller, the manufacturer of its representative, in-
cluding in advertising or labeling; or

2. Have the characteristics mutually agreed upon as between the parties or be
fit for the specific use intended by the buyer and brought to the attention of
the seller and which were accepted by the seller.

The action for failure to comply is prescribed after two years after delivery of the
goods. The seller is responsible for the warranty for hidden defects of the good
sold if such hidden defects are rendering the good unfit for the intended use, or if
they diminish its use in such a way that the buyer would not have acquired the
good or would have given a lesser price, had he known. The action for such hid-
den defects shall be taken by the buyer within 2 years of the discovery of the
defect.

66)) CCOONNDDIITTIIOONNSS TTOO HHAAVVEE WWAARRRRAANNTTYY CCOOVVEERRAAGGEE
This warranty coverage is available only if each of the following conditions has
been fulfilled:

1. The Product must be purchased as new and unused by its first owner from a
BRP Distributor/Dealer authorized to distribute the Product in the country, or
in the case of the EEA union of countries, in which the sale occurred (“BBRRPP
DDiissttrriibbuuttoorr//DDeeaalleerr”);

2. The BRP specified pre-delivery inspection process must be completed, docu-
mented and signed by the purchaser;

3. The Product must have undergone proper registration by an authorized BRP
Distributor/Dealer;

4. The Product must be purchased in the country, or in the case of the EEA
union of countries, in which the purchaser resides;

5. Routine maintenance outlined in the Operator’s Guide must be timely per-
formed in order to maintain warranty coverage. BRP reserves the right to
make warranty coverage contingent upon proof of proper maintenance.

BRP will not honor this limited warranty to any private use owner or commercial
use owner if one of the preceding conditions has not been met. Such limitations
are necessary in order to allow BRP to preserve both the safety of its products,
and also that of its consumers and the general public.

77)) WWHHAATT TTOO DDOO TTOO OOBBTTAAIINN WWAARRRRAANNTTYY CCOOVVEERRAAGGEE
The customer must cease using the Product upon the appearance of an anom-
aly, notify a servicing BRP Distributor/Dealer within two (2) months of the

BRP LIMITED WARRANTY FOR THE EUROPEAN ECONOMIC AREA, THE COMMONWEALTH OF THE
INDEPENDENT STATES AND TURKEY: 2025 SEA-DOO® PERSONAL WATERCRAFT
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appearance of the anomaly and provide the BRP Distributor/Dealer with reason-
able access to the Product and reasonable opportunity to repair it.

The notification period is subject to the applicable national or local legislation in
customer's country.

The customer must also present to the BRP Distributor/Dealer, proof of purchase
of the Product and must sign the repair/work order prior to starting the repair in
order to validate the warranty repair.

All parts replaced under this limited warranty become the property of BRP.

88)) WWHHAATT BBRRPP WWIILLLL DDOO
To the extent permitted by law, BRP’s obligations under this warranty are limited
to, at its sole discretion, repairing or replacing parts found defective under normal
use, maintenance and service without charge for parts and labor, at any author-
ized BRP Distributor/Dealer during the warranty coverage period under the con-
ditions described herein. No claim of breach of warranty shall be cause for
cancellation or rescission of the sale of the Product to the owner. You may have
other legal rights which may vary from country to country.

In the event that service is required outside of the country of original sale, or for
EEA residents if service is required outside of the EEA, the owner will bear re-
sponsibility for any additional charges due to local practices and conditions, such
as, but not limited to, freight, insurance, taxes, license fees, import duties, and
any and all other financial charges, including those levied by governments,
states, territories and their respective agencies.

BRP reserves the right to improve or modify products from time to time without
assuming any obligation to modify products previously manufactured.

99)) TTRRAANNSSFFEERR
If the ownership of a Product is transferred during the warranty coverage period,
this limited warranty, subject to its terms and conditions, shall also be transferred
and be valid for the remaining coverage period provided BRP or an authorized
BRP Distributor/Dealer receives a proof that the former owner agreed to the
transfer of ownership, in addition to the coordinates of the new owner.

1100)) CCOONNSSUUMMEERR AASSSSIISSTTAANNCCEE
In the event of a controversy or a dispute in connection with this limited warranty,
BRP suggests that you try to resolve the issue at the BRP Distributor/Dealer lev-
el. We recommend discussing the issue with the authorized BRP Distributor/
Dealer's service manager or owner.

If the matter still remains unresolved, contact BRP by filling out the customer con-
tact form at wwwwww..bbrrpp..ccoomm or contact BRP by mail at one of the addresses listed
under the Contact Us section of this guide.

BRP LIMITED WARRANTY FOR THE EUROPEAN ECONOMIC AREA, THE COMMONWEALTH OF THE
INDEPENDENT STATES AND TURKEY: 2025 SEA-DOO® PERSONAL WATERCRAFT
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CCUUSSTTOOMMEERR IINNFFOORRMMAATTIIOONN
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DDAATTAA PPRRIIVVAACCYY IINNFFOORRMMAATTIIOONN
Bombardier Recreational Products Inc., its affiliates and subsidiaries (“BRP”) is
committed to protecting your privacy and support a general policy of openness
about how we collect, use and disclose your personal information in the course
of managing our relationship with you. MMoorree ddeettaaiillss ccaann bbee ffoouunndd bbyy vviissiittiinngg
BBRRPP’’ss PPrriivvaaccyy PPoolliiccyy aatt::
hhttttppss::////bbrrpp..ccoomm//eenn//pprriivvaaccyy--ppoolliiccyy..hhttmmll oorr bbyy ssccaannnniinngg tthhee QQRR CCooddee bbeellooww..

Please be assured that we have appropriate security measures in place to en-
sure that your personal information is protected against loss and unauthorized
access.

Your personal information that may be collected by BRP, directly from you or
from authorized dealers or authorized third parties, includes:
– CCoonnttaacctt,, DDeemmooggrraapphhiicc && RReeggiissttrraattiioonn IInnffoorrmmaattiioonn (e.g., name, full ad-

dress, phone number, email, gender, ownership history, language of
communication)

– VVeehhiiccllee IInnffoorrmmaattiioonn (e.g., serial number, purchase and delivery date, unit
usage, vehicle location and movements)

– TThhiirrdd PPaarrttyy IInnffoorrmmaattiioonn (e.g., information received from BRP partners, joint
marketing activities information, social media)

– TTeecchhnnoollooggiiccaall IInnffoorrmmaattiioonn (e.g., IP address, type of device, operating sys-
tem, browser type, webpages you view, cookies and similar technologies
when you use BRP or dealers’ websites or mobile application)

– IInntteerraaccttiioonn wwiitthh BBRRPP IInnffoorrmmaattiioonn (e.g., information collected when you call
BRP’s in-house sales representatives, buy items on a BRP website, sign up
for BRP emails, participate in BRP-sponsored contests and sweepstakes or
attend BRP-sponsored events)

– TTrraannssaaccttiioonnaall IInnffoorrmmaattiioonn (e.g., information necessary to handle returns,
payment information when you purchase our products or services through
our websites or mobile applications and other issues related to your purchase
of BRP products)

This information may be used and processed for the following purposes:
– Safety & Security
– Customer Support for Sales and After Sales (e.g., complete or follow up with

you about your purchase or maintenance)
– Registration & Warranty
– Communication (e.g., sending you a BRP satisfaction survey)
– Online Behavioural Advertising, Profiling and Location-Based Services

(e.g., offer customized experience)
– Compliance & Dispute Resolution
– Marketing & Advertising
– Assistance (e.g., help with any delivery issues, handle returns, and other is-

sues related to your purchase of BRP products).

We also may use personal information to generate aggregated or statistical data
that no longer identifies you personally.

YYoouurr ppeerrssoonnaall iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn mmaayy bbee ddiisscclloosseedd ttoo tthhee ffoolllloowwiinngg:: BBRRPP,, BBRRPP’’ss
aauutthhoorriizzeedd ddeeaalleerrsshhiippss,, ddiissttrriibbuuttoorrss,, sseerrvviiccee pprroovviiddeerrss,, aaddvveerrttiissiinngg aanndd
mmaarrkkeett rreesseeaarrcchh ppaarrttnneerrss aanndd ootthheerr aauutthhoorriizzeedd tthhiirrdd ppaarrttiieess..

We may receive information about you from diverse sources, including third par-
ties, such as BRP’s authorized dealerships and partners, with whom we offer
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services or engage in joint-marketing activities. We may also receive information
about you from social media platforms when you interact with us on those
platforms.

Depending on the circumstances, your personal information may be communi-
cated outside the region where you reside. Your personal information is retained
only for as long as necessary for the purpose for which we obtained it and ac-
cording to our retention policies.

To exercise your data privacy rights (e.g. right of access, right of rectification), to
withdraw your consent in order to be removed from the address list for marketing
purposes or for the satisfaction survey or for general data privacy questions,
please contact BRP’s Data Protection Officer at or by mail at pprriivvaaccyyooffffii--
cceerr@@bbrrpp..ccoomm or by mail at:
BRP Legal Service, 726 St-Joseph, Valcourt, Quebec, Canada, J0E 2L0.

WWhheenn BBRRPP pprroocceesssseess yyoouurr ppeerrssoonnaall iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn,, tthheeyy ddoo ssoo iinn ccoommpplliiaannccee
wwiitthh iittss PPrriivvaaccyy PPoolliiccyy aavvaaiillaabbllee aatt:: hhttttppss::////wwwwww..bbrrpp..ccoomm//eenn//pprriivvaaccyy--ppoolliiccyy..
hhttmmll oorr bbyy uussiinngg tthhee ffoolllloowwiinngg
QQRR CCooddee..

DATA PRIVACY INFORMATION
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CCOONNTTAACCTT UUSS

wwwwww..bbrrpp..ccoomm

AAssiiaa PPaacciiffiicc
BBRRPP AAssiiaa
107D and 107E, 17/F, Tower 1,
Grand Century Place, Mongkok,
Kowloon, Hong Kong

AAuussttrraalliiaa
Level 26
477 Pitt Street
Sydney, NSW 2020

CChhiinnaa
上海市徐汇区衡山路10号6号楼301
Rm 301, Building 6,
No.10 Heng Shan Rd,
Shanghai, China

JJaappaann
21F Shinagawa East One Tower
2–16–1 Konan, Minato-ku-ku,
Tokyo 108–0075

NNeeww ZZeeaallaanndd
Suite 1.6, 2–8 Osborne Street,
Newmarket, Auckland 2013

EEuurrooppee,, MMiiddddllee EEaasstt aanndd AAffrriiccaa
BBeellggiiuumm
Oktrooiplein 1
9000 Gent

CCzzeecchh RReeppuubblliicc
Stefanikova 43a
Prague 5
150 00

GGeerrmmaannyy
Alte Papierfabrik 16
D-40699 Erkrath

FFiinnllaanndd
Isoaavantie 7
PL 8040
96101 Rovaniemi

FFrraannccee
Arteparc Bâtiment B
Route de la côte d'Azur,
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13 590 Meyreuil

NNoorrwwaayy
Ingvald Ystgaardsvei 15
N-7484 Trondheim
Salg, marketing, ettermarked

SSwweeddeenn
Spinnvägen 15
903 61 Umeå
Sweden 90821

SSwwiittzzeerrllaanndd
Avenue d’Ouchy 4-6
1006 Lausanne

LLaattiinn AAmmeerriiccaa
BBrraazziill
Av. James Clerck Maxwell, 230
Campinas, Sao Paulo
CEP 13069-380

MMeexxiiccoo
Av. Ferrocarril 202
Parque Industrial Querétaro
Santo Rosa Jauregui, Querétaro
C.P. 76220

NNoorrtthh AAmmeerriiccaa
CCaannaaddaa
3200A, rue King Ouest,
Suite 300
Sherbrooke (Québec) J1L 1C9

UUnniitteedd SSttaatteess ooff AAmmeerriiccaa
10101 Science Drive
Sturtevant, Wisconsin
53177

CONTACT US
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CCHHAANNGGEE OOFF AADDDDRREESSSS//OOWWNNEERRSSHHIIPP
If your address has changed or if you are the new owner of the boat, be sure to
notify BRP by either:
– Notifying an authorized Sea-Doo dealer.
– NNoorrtthh AAmmeerriiccaa OOnnllyy:: calling at 1 888 272-9222.
– Mailing one of the change of address cards on the following pages at one of

the BRP addresses indicated in the Contact Us section of this guide.

In case of change of ownership, please join a proof that the former owner agreed
to the transfer.

Notifying BRP, even after the expiration of the limited warranty, is very important
as it enables BRP to reach the boat owner if necessary, like when safety recalls
are initiated. It is the owner’s responsibility to notify BRP.

SSTTOOLLEENN UUNNIITTSS:: In the event that your boat is stolen, you should notify your
area’s distributor warranty department of such. We will ask you to provide your
name, address, phone number, Hull Identification Number and date it was stolen.
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CHANGE OF ADDRESS/OWNERSHIP
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WATERCRAFT
Model No.

HULL
Identification Number (H.I.N.)

ENGINE
Identification Number (E.I.N.)

OWNER:

Purchase Date

Warranty Expiry Date

YEAR

YEAR

MONTH

MONTH

DAY

DAY

To be completed by the authorized Sea-Doo dealer at the time of the sale.

CHANGE OF ADDRESS/OWNERSHIP
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WARNING

Disregarding any of the safety precautions and instructions contained in the opera-
tors’s guide, safety video and on product safety labels could cause injury including
the possibility of death.

®TM and the BRP logo are trademarks of BOMBARDIER RECREATIONAL PROD-
UCTS INC. or its affiliates.

©2024 BOMBARDIER RECREATIONAL PRODUCTS INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

www.brp.com
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